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1978 SPRING CONVENTION 

of the 

ARKANSAS GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 

SATUROAY, 11 MARCH 1978 

10 AM to 4 PM 

THE COACHMAN'S INN 

East 5th & Ferry 

Little Rock, Arkansas 72203 
(501-372-6271) 

------ GUEST SPEAKER ----

LINOA RAMSEY ASHLEY 
Certified Genealogical Records Searcher 

Lexington, Kentucky 

TOPIC: "RESEARCH MATERIAL IN KENTUCKY· 

EDITOR'S NOTE: LINOA RAMSEY ASHLEY was born in Mt. Vernon, Kentucky & all her 
family was already In Kentucky by 1800 (except one line). She 
was Valedictorian (Mt. Vernon Public School, Graduate). Also 
Graduated - Transylvania University, lexington, Ky. (With honors) 
The oldest College west of the Alleghenies (1780). University of 
Kentucky - Master's Degree in Library Sclenee (Archives emphasis) 
Writes a col l1li1 , "The Family Tree" for the Citizen-Newsweek, a 
weekly newspaper In Mt. Vernon, Kentucky. Works as a professional 
Genealogist. Consultant for seven County Court Clerks and four 
public libraries in Kentucky, as well IS the Kentucky Historical 

. Society. 

TIME: 8:00 AM Registration (PRE-REGISRATION ENCOURAGED) (If you have 
Pre-Reglsrated, you need not arrive until 9:30 or so) 

10:00 AM Welcome 
10:00 AM Lecture - Linda Ramsey Ashley 
12:00 Noon - COACHMAN'S INN (Meal Included) 
1:00 Door Prizes - Announcements 
1:30 PM Lecture - Linda Ramsey Ashley 
3:00 PM Questions & Answers 
4:00 PM Adjournment 

FEE: $10.00 Per Person - Pre-Regisration 
$12.00 Per Person - Saturday AM - At the Door 

PARKING - NO PROBLEM 
---------------------------------------------------.-------------------------------
OVER NIGHT GUEStS AT COACHMAN'S INN - Please make your reservations early as 
pOSSible, IS space is limited - Phone - 501-372-6271 

PRE-REGISRATION FOR the Spring Convention of the ARKANSAS GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
MARCH 11, 1978 - Fee: $10.00 Per Person 4200 "A" Street 
Luncheon Included Little Rock, Arkensls 72205 
NAME~ ____________________________________________ ___ 

AOORESS~ _________________ __'Phone, _________ _ 

CITY ___________ ,STATE. _____ --'ZIP CODE. _____ _ 

NOTE: Please .. il Pre-regisration with p~nt on or before Mereh 6, 1978 
NOTE: YOU DO NOT HAVE TO BE A MEMBER TO ATTEND THIS MEETING - ANYONE INTERESTED IN 

GENEALOGY IS WELCOME - COME AND BRING A FRIEND - THIS IS AN EDUCATIONAL 
MEETING. 



MESSAGE FROM OUR PRESIDENT 

Dear Members, 

AGS has just completed the 
most active and productive year 
in its history. Membership at 
the close of 1977 was well over 
1000. In addition to publish
ing four quarterlies, each cramm
ed full of genealogical informa
tion, volumes of ancestor charts 
have been compiled and published. 
The latest is volume nine. All 
this represents untold hours of 
labor-of-love by members of our 
society. Thanks go to each who 
has contributed. To those who 
would like to contribute but 
haven't, the invitation is open. 
To each new member a warm wel
come is extended along with a 
special invitation to become 
involved in the functions of 
our Society. All members are 
invited to .attend the Spring 
Meeting on March 11. Come and M. S. CRAIG, M. D. 
bring a friend. Membership is 
not required for attendance at 
this meeting. 

All who have not yet sent in for membership-renewal, please do 
so now. The response so far indicates that last year's membership 
record may be broken in 1978. 

To our editor, Elaine CIA (Mrs. Mario B., Sr.), go special. 
thanks from the Board of Directors and me. It is we, more than 
others, who see tremendous expenditure of time. and effort that Elaine 
puts into getting-out each quarterly, answering the mail, and attend
ing to the myriad other details that constantly arise. 

Hope each of you has a Splendid New Year, 

~~"j'*f,)) 
FROM YOUR EDITOR 

Dear Members, 

You are in the TOP 500! Already this year (20 January 1978!) 
over 500 have either just joined our Society, or regular members have 
sent in early renewals! This really GREAT! More reasons than one! 



~'ROM YOUR EDITOR (Con' t page 2) 

The number of issues, each year, is a big problem. At the beginning 
of 1977 it was decided, since our 1976 years ended with 742 or so members, 
900 copies would he ?lenty to run for 1977. All went every well, until 
after the June issue had been printed. Then we began to run short: So 
as time would permit, March 1977 was re-printed: Later as time would 
permit, the June is.ue was re-printed: 200 more at that time waS printed. 
Total of 1100. Seemed fine, but then some members need extra isoues, for 
various reasons. (They paid for them, but there went our issues!) For 
the 1977 year, our membership list showed 1015 (then we stopped counting, 
as the renewals began pouring in, along with new memberships for 1978!). 

When we receive a new membership: a metal addressograph plate is made 
with name, address, city, state, and zip code, then this is filed in zip 
code order. Also two cards are made for two different files: one for our 
Membership Chairman, and the other for the Editor's file (these two people 
live in different cities, remember!). Then the money is turned over to 
our Treasurer, and in turn deposited in the bank. 

Can you imagine doing all this over one thousand times? 
Queries come in all the time, and as you should notice this time, a 

large part of our Arkansas Family Historian is filled with your Queries. 
1977 our membership really increased, and with most all letters of either 
inguiry about membership, or fees, etc. came a request for help in search 
of lost ancestors. 

If there are dates, names, or other valuable information in the mail, 
it is processed as a Query Ior a future data. This seems to be a valuable 
service, and should be taken as a service, as there is no fee charged, 
so no obligation on the part of your Editor should be expected, as to a 
certain date the Query will be published. All Queries (if legible) are 
usually publiahed as soon as possible. 

This early-renewal system has helped with our filing and changing 
addresses, etc. Everything has to be very near perfect before the postal 
service can ~o the correct job. Our mail is being delivered a little more 
quickly, and damage is not as bad. However - and someone in TEXAS please 
note - One order of ANCESTOR CHARTS reached Ft. Worth, Texas and became 
damaged - the Postal Service sent us a letter, but the address was lost. 
We need to know what member failed to receive an order of Ancestor Charts? 

ANCESTOR CHA!;T VOLUMES - the Number 10 Volume will be released about, 
in time for Spring Meeting - March 11. 

Many of our new members would like to know about the ANCESTOR CHART 
VOLUMES. In 1975 we published Volume I. This Volume.is 66 Charts com
piled by indivic,uals and contributed for publication by the Arkansas 
Gen~alogieal Snciety. In the front the compiler's name, address, etc. is 
li.Jted. In the back, an index of all Surnames listed on the Charts . 
• nis project became so popUlar, to this date we are st~ll gathering more 
Charts and hope to publish (in groups of about 65, in each volume) others. 
Each Volume is $3. and many members, as well as Libraries have collected 
all v,lumes and we have standing orders for each volume published. 

Another of our projects is the FAMILY GROUP VOLUMES. The first of 
this new project will be published about May 1978. Almost enough charts 
have been gathere.d already for two volumes. Many need to be typed or may
be retyped. Always clean the type very good, use a good dark ribbon, and 
send us the original copy, you keep the xerox copy. We would rather you 
type your own charts (less chance of error, than when someone who does 
not know your family, does the typing), But if you cannot type, do the 
best you can (either print, or write very plain). Many names and places 
are strange, but we will have them typed before they are published. 

If you do not know whether your chart has been published yet, or do 
not know which volume your chart might be published, drop us a note, and 
be sure to includ~ your S.A.S.E. (Self addressed stamped envelope). Make 
sure you have addressed your envelope correctly and check again to make 
sure you have included your zip code. Ask "which volume your chart might 
be published". If you have moved, be sure to mention that also. 

To those of you who have been members for an undetermined number of 
yeara, this is a reminde::! In Volume X ANCESTOR CHARTS, this was the 
1977 Lamon Library Class, and only 6. out of the entire Volume remembered 
to include their zip code. They are not the only ones!! Much time is 
wasted, by ME looking up zip codes, and I might mention several envelopes 
have returned to our office, with Self addressed stamped envelopes, with 
also wrong addresses and wrong zip codes. We all need to check everything 

" 



FROM YOUR EDITOR (Con't page 3) 

All is not bad! I just hate to spend money on returned mail! So 
those of you who have to MOVE, be sure to notify us before you notify the 
movers! One thing after the Quarterly is sent, and returned in the mail, 
it does not look fresh, and sometimes we are ashamed to send it out again. 

We are so proud to have so much of the membership renewals marked 
for 1978 and new plates made, etc., now maybe we can get along to other 
things. 

The stacks of mail just never seem to get smaller, but as long as the 
mail piles into our headquarters, we will not be short of material for our 
Arkansas Family Historian. Again 200 pages plus index in December issue, 
can be promised, if your information continues to come. You are encourag
ed to write your Family History (make it as easy to understand, as possi
ble) and be sure it is as correct as possible). Keep a shart eye open for 
Bible Records, we also would like to know who has the Bible at present. 
All of you know your Editor doesnot know how to number pages! Most usual
ly information for our Quarterly is prepared several months in advance. 
Usually akip the first four or so pages and start numbering, so some of 
it can be printed far in advance, so collating (putting the sheets togeth
er) can be begun. Then just before time to finish, the first few pages 
are completed and placed in the front. This may seem strange. But we do 
not have a paid staff, and as you can notice our members live to far from 
Little Rock to drop over to help. While this has been mentioned our 
Headquarters is where your Editor lives. We have never had enough money 
to rent a large office (or small one). We would rather spend our money 
on our publication, and try to print additional ANCESTOR CHART VOLUMES & 
FAMILY GROUP VOLUMES. When our publication goes for printing, it goes 
from (what originally was the dining room & good for being dusted only)to 
the back room and another small building apart from my house. 

NEW BOOKS 

ARKANSAS CSA SOLDIERS (1911 Census of Confederate Veterans) Surnames 
A thru D, Volume I. In 1911, the Public Acts of Arkansas No. 353, provid
ed that an enumeration or census be made by the tax assessor of each 
county, of Confederate veterans residing in Arkansas. This first volume 
in the series lists surnames A through D, in the 44 counties represented 
in the origi.nal questionaires - no records are found for the 31 remaining 
counties. The 1751 questionaires list the full name of the veteran, his 
post office address, date and place of birth, date, State and County of 
enlistment, full name and place of birth of subject's parents, grand
parents, maiden name of wife, with date and place of marriage; names of 
her parents, and full list of children, with spouses. Transcribed and 
edited by Mclane & Glazner, 160 pp. $12.00 Order from: Arkansas Ancestors 
112 Leach Street, Hot Springs, AR 71901 
ALSO the following can be ordered from the same address: 
ARKANSAS MARRIAGE RECORDS (Grooms' names are arranged alphabetically with 
a complete bride index.) NEW RELEASE (Ready March 1978) SALINE CO., ARK. 
Books A, B, & C (1836-1877) $10.00 McLane & Hubbard. 
(Write for Brochure of additional publications). 

SHILOH CONGREGATION OF THE CUMBERLAND PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH, Book No. I & 
Book No. 2 (1868-1951) Distributed by: Pope County Genealogical & Family 
Group, Russellville, Ark. Write: J. B. Lemley, Pres., 1120 N. Detroit 
Ave., Russellville, AR 72801 $10. pp (Indexed) 

POPE COUNTY, ARKANSAS - Obituaries & Death Notices (February 2, 1887 -
December 7, 1893) Copied by: J. B. Lemley, 1120 N. Detroit Ave. Russell-
ville, AR 72801 $5. pp (Indexed) 

EDITOR'S NOTES: Many thanks to tha many members, for the nice notes 
(many included along with renewals, to the editor and staff) we all 
appreciated every nice word & Holliday greeting, and you might like to 
know, when your Editor has time to scrub a dish or pot, it is done with 
nylon net & crochet fancy things, along with bookmarkers, postcards with 
stamps attached, and a.com-bread pan, (that makes thin square muffin like 
peices) Time has not permitted special notes thus far, but they are all 
enjoyed and appreciated, many many thanks again. 

I just never understand how the end of the paper arrives so fast: 

~:e.c-u.4-
~,~~ 



WILL RESEARCH IN TEXAS 

I would do research (for a fee) in the following counties in Texas: 
Torrant, Johnson, Erath, Somerville, Hood, and Weatherford. Mrs. O. J. 
Neighbors, Route 1 Box 189, Tolar, Texas 76476 

BOOK REVIEWS 
ON 

GIFTS TO; OUR ARKANSAS GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY LIBRARY 
By R. W. Dhonau 

"GRIMES, COOK AND RELATED FAMILIES of Wayne County, Tennessee, 1800-1960" 
by James Cook Grimes, A Genealogy - Related Families - Johnson, Morris, 
Montague. 

Ancestors of this American family came from Great Britain and were 
members of the landed gentry. Among the first of the name in America were 
John and Walter Grimes of James City County, Virginia in 1635, William 
Grimes in 1638, Arthur Grimes of Charles River County, Virginia, in 1638, 
Samuel Grimes of Boston, Massachusetts, before 1639 and Rev. Charles Grimes 
York County, Virginia in 1744. Descendents of these immigrants have spread 
to all parts of the country and this book gives their story. 

The book has been well researched with records around Wayne County. 
Tennessee, their base. The descendents are each numbered and the contents 
well organized in family groups. Every name is included in the general 
index and a bibliography is given. 

This was a Gift from Mrs. Marilyn Hiatt Hudgens, P. O. Box 474, 
Crossett, AR 71635 

"VAN ALSTYNE - VAN ALSTINE FAMILY HISTORY, Volume I." by Lester Van 
Alstine, R R 3, Salem, Wis. 53168, published in 1974. 

The name Van Alstine went through many changes while the families were 
in Holland and traced back to 936. The name in general signified "old or 
high stone". The Province of Drenthe in Holland has furnished many famil
ies of American ancestors. 

This book begins with Jan Martense Van Alstine and his wife Dirckje 
Harmense and two children: Herman and Abraham who came to New Amsterdam 
(New York) prior to July 18, 1655, but the date of arrival is not recorded. 
Complete details·of his life and ealings have been researched from many 
old Dutch records. 

Many complete families are included in the biographies of descendents. 
They reach allover the country and special attension is given to those of 
Van Alstyne, Texas. The history of this family is complete and interest,ng 
as it gives the local history. This valuable book has a complete all name 
index. It may be obtained for $12.00 prepaid from Lester Van Alstine, Rt. 
3, Box 139, Salem, Wisconsin 53168. 

"RECORDS OF CRAWFORD COUNT, ARKANSAS" compiled by Mrs. Oma Cole and Mrs. 
Hazel Brown and was presented to our Library by these two ladies·. 

These records are in three parts: Marriage Book A, 1877 - 1880, Early 
(Arkansas) Gazette Records of Crawford County, Marriages from 1829 to 1842, 
and Early Van Buren Press Records of Marriages in Crawford County, Arkansas 
1860-1875. The index is of all Surnames mentioned. Mailing addresses of 
compilers are: Oma Cole, Rt. 3, Box I, Alma, AR 72921 and Hazel Brown, Rt. 
I, Alma, AR 72921 . 

"THE VIRDINS OF DELAWARE AND RELATED FAMILIES", published in July .1976, and 
"Some Pioneer Delaware Families" by Donald Odell Virdin. In the words of 
the author who donated these two volumes "since some of the people mention
ed in the books lived in your area, I thought you might be interested". 

The first Virdin in America noted was "transported to the Virginia 
Colony" in August 1635 but the first Virdin to settle in Delaware was John 
Virdin who bought land in Kent County in 1732. Life in Colonial Delaware 
is the interesting sidelight in relating the history of the family. The 
Virdin book is well documented with many copied references and has an ex
cellent index. 

The second volume of "Pioneer Delaware Families" includes the follow
ing families: Broadway, Carter, Gilder, Lowber, Marvel, Register, Reynolds 
and Rodney. This book includes also.new developments on the Virden family. 
Information sources from Ohio, California and Colorado researchers as weH 
as those in Delaware are drawn upon. 

Both of these books are interesting and pleasant to read partly due 
to the excellent typing recording the family histories. 

EDITOR'S NOTE: The Arkansas Genealogical Society Library is on permanent 
loan, and is on 2nd Floor of :~~ Little Rock Public Library. 
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MORRIS MITCHELL - ELIZABETH HOOSING FAMILY 
by Edwina Jo Leslie, Box 406, Bald Knob, AR 72010 

1. MORRIS MITCHELL 
Morris Mitchell, b. 29 August 1762, Montgomery Co., Maryland. WILL 
recorded 31 January 1848, Polk Co., Missouri. Joined Militia in 
Washington Co., PA, aged 16. He married ca 1781 ELIZABETH HOOSING, 
b. 15 April 1766 in TN died 3 September 1808, (aged 93) in Polk Co., 
Missouri. She wes the daughter of JACOB HOOSING, Rev. soldier, who 
emigrated from Germany. Morris was an ordained clergy of Methodist 
Episcopal Church. (Morris, a minister, is listed on a court order of 
10/1832 in Roane Co., TN., and he lists his neighbors as JESSE MORRIS, 
ELIJAH & STEPHEN MITCHELL. Also on census of 1830 in Roane Co., TN., 
with 3 younger children living at home. ALSO we find on the 1830 census 
of Montgomery Co., Md., a MORRISS MITCHELL listed as #170 having in his 
household 01001-01001-01) 
ISSUE: 

11 John Mitchell, b. 7/21/1782 married 3/4/1805 in Roane Co., TN Betsy 
McRay or McVey. They had a son MORRIS R. MITCHELL, b. 9/17/1810 in 
Blount Co., TN. married 1/9/1829 in Rowan Co., TN ANNIE EWING and 
moved to Cedar Co., MO b. 1835. Pauline Mitchell Webster who died 
1975 (aged 63) was a great granddaughter of Morris R. Mitchell. She 
taught school in San Diego for many years. Her surviving brother, 
who also lives in San Diego, CA is Gorden Keith Mitchell. 
Also kin to this line is Glen Terhune, 2009 Brookhaven, Abilene, TX 
79605. 

12 JACOB MITCHELL, b. 5/1/1784 married LUCINA HASTING 
13 JAMES MITCHELL, b. 10/19/1786 in Knoc Co., TN died 1876 in Knox Co., 

TN married in Roane Co., TN SARAH NAVE, b. 1790 died 1853.in Polk Co. 
MO the daughter of GEORGE NAVE. (The Nave family were among the VERY 
EARLY settlers of TN). They had a daughter ELIZABETH MITCHELL who 
married WM. MONTGOMERY. Their son JAMES MONTGOMERY has a living 
(7/1975) granddaughter, MRS. ANNA TUMMINS, 229 N. Senica Ave., Spring
field, MO. 65802. 

14 REBECCA MITCHELL, b. 1/30/1789 married NATHAN SULLENS. (We note in 
Tennessee Cousins by Worth Ray, that a NATHAN SULLINS was a Rev. 
soldier of Roane Co., TN.) 

15 ABRAHAM MITCHELL, b. 1/29/1791 married POLLY COULTER. (We also note 
in Tennessee Cousins that a THOMAS COULTER, Rev. Soldier came to 
Roane Co., TN from North Carolina). . 

16 MARY MITCHELL, b. 2/11/1793 married WM. WINTON, a brother of John A. 
WINTON. Mary and her husband went to Washi.ngton County, Arkansas 
after Civil War and died there. They had a daughter, JANE who marr
ied REV. ANTHONY BEWLEY. Bewley was accused of insit1ing a riot in 
Texas so fled back to Missouri. Picked up and taken back to Ft. 
Worth, Texas, where the people got him out of jail and hung him. 
Mary also had a son REV. GEORGE MITCHELL WINTON who had a son GEORGE 
Beverly Winton, b. Springfield, MO, died in 1930's. 

17 RHODA MITCHELL, b. 5/19/1795 in Roane Co., TN died 9/3/1886 aged 91 
yrs, 3 mo. 14 days in Roane Co., TN. She married JAMES WINTON who 
was born and who died 3/17/1849 in Roane Co., TN aged 62 yrs. Had 
11 issue - the 4th being JOHN A WINTON, b. 2/2/1819 in Roane Co., TN 
married 1st 2/2/1843 SUSANNA BAKER. Married 2nd 11/27/1877 CARRIE P. 
(Smith) CORRY, daughter of John Young Smith of Roane Co., TN·a lawyer 
who was son of Meriwether·Smith and Sally Payne. (Goodspeed's 
history of East TN, published 1887) (Also if anyone wishes to know 
the SMITH/PAYNE history, they can probably get it by writing: Mrs. 
John E. BLACK, 913 North Graycroft Ave., Madison, TN 37115) 

18 JESSIE MITCHELL, b. 3/18/1798 married PROVIDENCE NORWOOD who was 
(Thomas Norwood, Wash. Co., AR 1830 Census) a sister to Sarah Norwood. 
The parents of the Norwood sisters were Thomas Norwood, Washington 
Co., AR 1830 Census). John NORWOOD (Rev. soldier) and MARY HALE 
buried in Blount Co., TN. John Norwood's parents are buried in 
Baltimore, Md. Jessie's son G. L. MITCHELL moved to Dawson Co., TX 
in 1907 and was active in the Lamesa Methodist Church. His grand
daughter MRS. LEOLA MITCHELL CLARK'S address is Box 213, Sterling Rt. 
Big Springs, Texas 79720. . 

19 BETSEY MITCHELL, b. 3/16/1800 married JOHN McLURE 
1A STEPHEN MITCHELL, b. 8/2/1802 married 1st Sarah Norwood. 2nd Martha 

Bond. 3rd Elizabeth Hair. 4th Abbie Patterson. 
-4-



MORRIS MITCHELL - ELIZABETH HOOSING FAMILY (Con't page 2) 

1B Elijah Mitchell, b. 9/13/1804 married POLLY CAMPBELL. (Also listed 
in Tennessee Cousins by Worth Ray is a Rev. soldier living in Roane 
Co., TN JOHN CAMPBELL.) 

lC WESLEY MITCHELL, b. 3/11/1810 married CYNTHIA GILLIAN. They had a 
daughter Rebecca Mitchell who married JOHN ANDERSON, and they in turn 
had a daughter Rachel Anderson who married H. M. Sanford who in turn 
had a son Mitchell Sanford, of 611 Cate St., Jonesboro, Ark. 72401. 

ID LOUISE MITCHELL, b. 7/12/1813 married DAVID M. McLURE. 

lA STEPHEN MITCHELL 
Stephen Mitchell, 6. 87271802 married 1st 9/7/1824 SARAH NORWOOD, b. 2/28/ 
1803, the daughter of Rev. soldier John Norwood & wife Mary Hale, buried 
in Roane Co., TN. Married 2nd 11/26/1839 MARTHA BOND who had two sons by 
previous marriage: Ben & Holbert BOND. Married 3rd 8/24/1854 ELIZABETH 
HAIR. Married 4th 3/26/1874 ABBIE PATTERSON. He took up his farm in 
Arkansas about 1835. 
ISSUE BY FIRST WIFE (ALL ISSUE BY FIRST WIFE WERE BORN IN TENNESSEE). 

1A1 Mary Elizabeth Mitchell, b. 12/8/1825 
1A2 James Harvey Clark Mitchel, b. 5/19/1827 
1A3 Louisa Caroline Mitchell, b. 8/8/1828 
1A4 Leah Jane Mitchell, b. 3/11/1830 
lAS Stephen Columbus Mitchell, b. 9/18/1831 
lA6 Sarah Louise Mitchell, b. 4/8/1833 
lA7 Esther Tennessee Mitchell, b. 9/2/1834 
lA8 Rhoda Emily Mitchell, b. 11/8/1836 
1A9 Albert Wesley Norwood, b. 3/2/1838 married SUSAN C. NEWMAN 

ISSUE BY SECOND WIFE: 
1AA Lafayette Jackson Mitchell. b. 10/8/1840 
lAB Martha Louisa Mitchell. b. 5/22/1842 
lAC Louisa Caroline Mitchell, b. 4/29/1844 
lAD Stephen Blunt Mitchell. b. 5/19/1846 
1AE Morris Asbury Mitchell. b. 4/18/1848 
1AF Rebecca Missouri Mitchell, b. 5/18/1850 
lAG John Denver Mitchell, b. 1/25/1853 
lAH Franklin Pierce Mitchell. b. 2/2/1854 married ORLEANA ELIZ. LANE 

in Missouri. 10/21/1880. Only son LAFAYETTE. JACKSON MITCHELL. 
b. 7/16/1882 died 9/2/1907. Their daughter Rachel Caroline Mitchell 
married COWAN and her son Glen lives with Mr. and Mrs. Mitchell. 

lA9 ALBERT WESLEY NORWOOD MITCHELL 
ALBERT WESLEY NORWOOD MITCHELL. b. 3/2/1838 in Tennessee died 10/20/1924 
in Aldrich. Polk Co .• MO married 12/25/1862 SUSAN C. NEWMAN, b. 2/26/1844. 
died 5/11/1915 in Aldrich, Missouri. 
ISSUE: 

lA91 Adam Clark Mitchell, born ca 1870 
lA92 Shell Mitchell 
lA93 Ern Mitchell 
lA94 John Mitchell married Florence 
lA95 Will Mitchell married Mary __ 
lA96 Charlie Mitchell 
lA97 George Mitchell married Jose 
lA98 Jerome (Rome) Mitchell marriea-Ethe1 
lA99 Mat Mitchell married BRIN --
lA9A Sudie Mitchell married BALL 
lA9B Name Unknown 
lA9C SALLIE B. MITCHELL, b. 6/29/1891 on a farm near Aldrich, Missouri, 

died 12/18/1921 in Sacvil1e, MO. married 12/20/1911 ELWIN HERBERT 
DIXON, b. 7/22/1890 out from Walnut Grove, MO. died 1/10/1967 in 
Wichita. Kansas. They had issue EDWINA JO. DIXON, b.11/7/1913 in 
Polk Co .• (R.F.D., Walnut Grove), MO married 11/7/1947 ROBERT B. 
Leslie, b. 3/25/1904 in Van Buren County. Arkansas. 

EDITOR'S NOTE: This very valuable article was contributed by: 
Mrs. EdWina Jo Leslie. 406, Bald Knob; AR 72010. Additonal information 
about any of these people, should be sent to Mrs. Leslie. Our many many 
thanks to Mrs. Leslie for sharing with Arkansas Family Historian members 
and readers. (Many people enjoy our Historian in various Libaries). 
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MITCHELL'S CAMP GROUND 

EDITOR'S NOTE: The following was also contributed by Mrs. Edwina Jo. 
Leslie, Box 406, Bald Knob, AR 72010. 

A short time ago the twenty-Five Years Ago items in the Free Press 
included reference to the dedication of the M. E. Church at Mitchell's Camp 
Ground. The building had just been erected on the old camp meeting ground, 
which had for seventy year been a seat of Methodism. As many of our read
ers are intimately acquainted with Mitchell's Camp Ground, and with the 
Mitchell Family, which has numerous descendants who live in this country, 
the Free Press republishes below the Historical article by Rev. W. H. 
Winton, which appeared in the Free Press in 1905, the next week after the 
dedication of the building. 

The Camp Ground was organized in the Conference year of 1834-35, and 
connected with the Green Circuit, Little Rock district, J. P. Neil, P.C., 
and J. K. Lacy, P. E. The Class was organized in the home of Ransom Cates 
and he and his family constituted at that time the large part of its member
ship. 

The first house of worship was built of logs in 1836. The second was 
built of brick, in 1858, and the third, of brick, has just been finished, 
and dedicated January 8, 1905, by the writer. 

Some idea of the scattered state of the work at the time of the organ
ization may be gained by the fact that this country and Little Rock, Ark., 
were in the same District. Missouri, Arkansas, and the Indian Territory, 
were all included in one Annual Conference, with a membership of 7,944 
whites, 1,061 colored, and 889 Indians.' . 

The Springfield District was formed in 1838, and Jacob Lanius was its 
first Presiding Elder. The Bolivar Circuit was formed in 1845 and J. C. 
Derick was its firat pastor. The first camp meeting was held in the fall 
of 1841. The Mitchells had recently moved from Tennessee and settled in tho 
vicinity, and they were so numerous and there were so many Methodists among 
them the Camp Ground was named after them. Morris Mitchell, the Patriarch 
of the Tribe, was a local Methodist preacher. He had three sons and ten 
grandsons who were, and are, Methodist preachers, and nephews and great 
grandsons too numerous to mention. The statement is made that when his 
wife (who out lived him) died, there were 720 of her descendants. Her 
funeral took place during a session of the camp meeting. The long process
ion consisting mostly of her own children, grand children, and great grand
children, formed at the house of Judge D. M. McLure, where she had died, 
and followed the casket, which was borne on foot to the Camp Ground. As 
the march began someone started the old song, "We Are Traveling to the 
Grave." Capt. Jack Mitchell, a grandson, who was one of the pall bearers, 
tells me that as the song was taken up along the line, he never heard such 
singing. It may be he will never hear such again until the Mitchells sing 
together in Heaven. . . . 

So much for the name of the ground. But while the Mitchells have play
ed a leading part in the history of this sacred place; many other families 
have had their share. Truly this is one of the sacred places of Israel. . 
Let us look into the past. What conflicts our fathers and mothers had with 
the .enemies of the soul, and what victories there were in the name of 
Jesus! If on the day of the judgment the King should invite all who were 
converted at Mitchell's Camp Ground to stand up, we should behold an army 
indeed, and 0, how many of them we should know and love! 

The following are the Pastors and Presiding Elders who served.Po~ivar 
Circuit from its organization to 1860: . . . : ,. 

Presiding Elders:--E. Perkins, 4 years; R. Ben Johrlson, 4 years; J. T. 
Truslow, 2 years; T. T. Ashby, 4 years; W. M. Pitts, 2 years; G. M. Winton, 
1 year. . . 

Pastors in Charge:--J. C. Derick, David Ross, T. W. Mitchell, each 1 
year; R. A. Foster, 2 years; P. O. Clayton, 1 year; G. M .. Winton, 2 yea1;',,;. 
N. B. Peterson and J. O. Woods, each 1 year; M. Arington and Lon Boyle, ~ 
year; T. W. Mitchell and A. H. Powell, each 1 year; T. W. Mitchell, 2 yrs. 

HISTORIC MITCHELL'S CAMP GROUND 
"And There Builded He An Alter Unto the Lord" 

About half way between Aldrich and Wishart, beside the clear, rippling 
waters of Walnut Creek, stands the alter of our earliest pioneers, the 
historic Mitchell's Camp Ground. This spot, made scared by the tears and 
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HISTORICAL MITCHELL'S CAMP GROUND (Con't page 2) 

prayers of some of the best families that ever honored our country, is 
marked now by a little brick church building "bout 30 by 40 feet, erected 
in 1904, and to its north a specious and thickly dotted cemetery. 

Burials here date back even to the late 30's. Many of our pioneer 
families used it and their children and grandchildren continue to use it 
as a family burying place. 

The Camp Ground was a hot-bed of early Methodism. Uncle Morris 
Mitchell, born July 22, 1762 , and who had spent years in his native state 
preaching, was among the early emigrants to the county. He settled what is 
now known as the Capt. Jack Mitchell farm, owned at present by Asbury 
Mitchell, just a mile southeast of the present church. He brought with him 
the great family Bible that he had used for years in Tennessee, and in 
which the geneology of the family is written. His son, James, was also a 
minister. 

It was only natural that these pious pioneers should assemble, as 
custom was, for seasons of worship. They found a shady dell, alongside a 
grove of towering "shell-bark" hickories, with a fine spring hardly a 
stones throwaway. 

Here they started in a brush arbor split seats. People for miles 
around would come to these services and camp out. The meeting place was 
surrounded with campers year after year. There were great singers as well 
as great preachers in this pioneer group. How souls were stirred and lift
ed as these stalwart pioneers swung in after their leaders, "lon, meter" 
or "short meter", on these stirring old hymns of our forefathers. No 
wonder there were shouts of "new born souls" and shouts of rejoicing over 
the salvation of sinners. 

In 1858 a commodious frame building was erected. It served for many 
useful r,ears. The last great meeting held in it was held in 1896. It was 
led by 'Uncle George" Winton, father of W. H. Winton. "Such a meeting as 
we did have", said an eye witness. "Such crowds as we did have~ A score 
of preachers, hundreds of Methodists, Baptist, and all other denominations, 
coming from miles and miles around." 

The Camp Ground had had its ups and downs, however. In the dark days 
of the Civil War, the community was divided in sentiment and some of its 
young men went south and some north. This feeling paralyzed religious work 
there, but soon after the War harmony again prevailed, religious fervor 
conquering War prejudices. . 

There ha.s been no regular preaching there for many years now, except 
for memorial services and funeral discourses. 

Now for a few minutes let us look into the history of the people who 
made this spot famous. Here are some records taken from the old family 
Bible of Rev. Morris Mitchell, and handed down through succeeding genera
tions and now in possession of Uncle Frank Mitchell, a grandson. Tuesday 
morning, the editor and Uncle Jim Lon Mitchell drove down to Uncle Frank's 
to see this famous Bible and examine the family record. . 

This record shows that Rev. Morris Mitchell had a large family. His 
wife was Elizabeth and she was born in Tennessee, April IS, 1776. The 
children were John, born 22 July 1782; Jacob, 1 May 1784; James, 19 October 
1786; Rebecca, 30 January 1789; Abraham, 23 January 1791; Mary, 11 February 
1793; Rhoda, 19 May 1795; *Jesse, 8 March 1798; Betty, 16 March 1800; : 
Stephen, 2 August 1802; Elijah, 17 September 1804; Wesley, 11 March 1810; 
Louisa, 12 July, 1813. * Jesse & Stephen M. Norwood sisters. . 

FAMILY RECORDS: 
Name 

Jacob Mitchell 
James Mitchell 
Rebecca Mitchell 
Abraham Mitchell 
Mary Mitchell 
Roda Mitchell 
Jessie Mitchell 
Betsey Mitchell 
Stephen Mitchell 
Elijah Mitchell 
Wesley Mitchell 
Louisa Mitchell 

Born 
29 Aug 1762 
15 April 1766 

21 July 1782 
1 May 1784 
19 Oct. 1786 
30 Jan 1789 
29 Jan. 1791 
11 Feb. 1793 
19 May 1795 
18 Mar. 1798 
16 Mar. 1800 
2 Aug. 1802 
13 Sept. 1804 
11 Mar. 1810 
12 July 1813 
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Married 
Elizabeth Hoosing (d. Sept. 1858) 

McVeigh 
Lucina Hasting 
Sallie Knave 
Nathan Sullens 
Polly Coulter 
William Winton 
James Winton 
Providence Norwood 
John McLure 
Sarah Norwood 
Polly Campbell 
Cynthia Gillian 
D. M. McLure 
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HISTORICAL MITCHELL'S CAMP GROUND (Con't page 3) 

The Bible passed to Stephen. He was married four times and had 
children by the first two wives. He and Sarah Norwood Mitchell were marr
ied 7 September 1824. She was born 28 February 1803. Born of this union 
were Mary Elizabeth, 8 December 1825; James Harvey Clark, 19 May 1827; 
Louisa Caroline, 8 August, 1828; Leah Jane, 11 March 1830; Stephen 
Columbus, 18 September 1831; Sarah Louisa, 8 April 1833; Esther Tennessee, 
2 September 1834; Rhoda Emily, 8 November 1836; and Albert Wesley Norwood, 
2 March 1838. These were all born in Tennessee. 

His second wife was Martha Bond Mitchell, whom he married 26 November 
1839. She had two sons, Ben and Holbert Bond. To them were born: 
Lafayette Jackson (Capt. Jack), 8 October 1840; Martha Louisa, 22 May 1842; 
Louisa Caroline, 29 April 1844; Stephen Blunt, 19 May 1846; Morris Asbury, 
18 April 1848; Rebecca Missouri, 18 May 1850; John Denver, 25 January 1853; 
Franklin Pierce, 2 February 1854. 

His third wife was Elizabeth Hair, to whom he was married 24 August 
1854 and his fourth, Abbie Patterson, 26 March 1874. 

Franklin Poerce Mitchell, "Uncle Frank" as we call him now, married 
Orlena Elizabeth Lane in this county, 12 October 1880, Rev. Davenport, a 
Presbyterian Minister, performing the ceremony at his own home near the 
Oakville Church. Their only son, Lafayette Jackson Mitchell, born 16 July 
1882 died 2 September 1906. Their daughter, Mrs. Rachel Caroline Cowan, 
and her son, Glen, live with Mr. and Mrs. Mitchell. 

Uncle Frank was born on the farm where he now lives. It was taken up 
by his father in 1835. He bought a few improvements from a widow who had 
probably lived there several years previous. He name was Russell. 

The high esteem in which Rev. Morris Mitchell and his wife were held 
is shown by some data on a little piece of paper that had been filed alon~
side the data of the family. On it is this notiation about Mrs. Mitchell s 
funeral: "Elizabeth Mitchell, consort of Morris Mitchell, died at age of 
93, buried at Mitchell's Camp Ground, September 4, 1858. There were 700 
relatives at the funeral. Her body was carried by grandchildren and great 
grandchildren from the home to the church. As they crossed the creek, 
they began singing, "We are traveling to the grave, to lay this body down, 
etc." 

REUNION HELD AT MITCHELL CAMP GROUND - 1962 

Copied from: Bolivar, MO. Freepress, 6 Sept. 1962, by Edwina Jo. Leslie. 

August 26, 1962, is a date that will long be remembered by grand
children, great-grandchildren, great great grandchildren and other rela
tives and friends who were present at the reunion of the 'Albert Wesley and 
Susan Newman Mitchell family. 

Albert Wesley Mitchell was one of the sons of Stephen Mitchell who 
came to Missouri in the 1830's from Tennessee and homesteaded a large scre
age of land in the southern part of Polk County, Missouri. 

Albert Wesley Mitchell and Susan Newman were united in marriage on 
Christmas Day, December 25, 1862. To this union were born fifteen children 
fourteen whom reached adulthood, married and had children. All are deceas
ed except Adam Cla ... Mitchell of Denver, Colo., and Rome Mitchell of 
Aldrich, MO. 

Out of the 68 grandchildren of this family, 29 were present at the 
reunion. 

The Mitchell Camp Ground is southeast of Aldrich, was selected for the 
meeting because of the significance of this old landmark. Back in the 
early days of the family, they, along with the neighbors, would gather and 
camp for a week or more for Methodist revival meeting. 

Since this year is the hundredth anniversary of the marriage of the 
grandparents, the grandchildren planned a reunion. The honorees were to be 
the two living uncles -- Adam C. Mitchell who is 92, and Rome Mitchell who 
is 80. Rome was unable to attend, however, because he became ill and had 
to be taken to St. John's Hospital in Springfield, Mo. Adam made the trip 
from Denver and proudly handed out calling cards which read: "Smile today
tomorrow may be worse." 

Relatives who came from a distance are: A. C. Mitchell,& Carl Brim of 
Denver, Colo.; Irene? Doughtery, Ruth Adams, Mr. and Mrs. Dan. L. Varner of 
Lama Colo.; Mrs. Lynn Helvie of Gra .. Junction, Colo.; Ruby B. Wack .. and 
frie~d Ina Prior of Colorado Springs, Colo.; Z. Max Mitchell of Lompoc, Ca. 
Edwina Leslie, of RiChland, Washington; Etta Beck & daughter Mary Jo of 
Whitfield, Okla.; Mr. & Mrs. Kenne? Brim and daughter Betty of Grayville, 
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REUNION HELD AT MITCHELL CAMP GROUND (Con't page 2) 

Ill.; Mr. and Mrs. Jack Munch of East Alton, Ill.; Mr. and Mrs. J. Y. 
Dickerson and Madge Tygart of Springfield, MO.; Hazel Roberts of Ash Grove, 
Mo.; Mr. & Mrs. Norman Breshears and daughter Jenne of Kansas City, Mo.; 
Susie Franklin and Mr. and Mrs. Henry Franklin of Hamilton, Mo.; O. S. Brim 
of Fairland,Okla.; Mr. & Mrs. Basil Mitchell of Springfield, MO. 

Other relatives and friends present were: Mr. and Mrs. Louis Mitchell; 
Mr. & Mrs. Ray Mitchell; Mr. & Mrs. Paul Hensley; Mr. & Mrs. Charley Steven 
Jean & Bill; Mr. and Mrs. Robert Slagle; Mr. & Mrs. Austin Slagle, Linda & 
Lee; Mr. & Mrs. Creed Slagle; Mrs. Margaret McCarty; Eugene McCarty; 
Louise Gile; Bill Mitchell; Mr. & Mrs. Bernard Willey; Asbury Mitchell; Mr. 
& Mrs. Buck Tygart; Mr. & Mrs. Keith Mitchell; Mr. & Mrs. W. M. Mitchell; 
Mr. & Mrs. Lee Jones; Mr. & Mrs. Melville Yahn, Mark and Ken; Mr. & Mrs. 
Norwood Tygart, Clark, Steve, and Anita; Mr. & Mrs. Harold Dunn, Deanne, 
Benita, and Teddy; Mr. & Mrs. Alan King, Mrs. Norwood Mitchell, Terry & 
Ruthis; Mrs Wilma Mitchell, Jeanne Wayne, Linda & Steven; Mr. and Mrs. Amos 
Mitchell, John & Jim and Miss Lula Mitchell. 

After a bountiful dinner, the afternoon was spent in visiting, taking 
pictures, and sharing pictures of members of families, who were unable to 
be present. , 

MORRIS MITCHELL'S WILL - 1848 

Know ye that the will and testament of Morris Mitchell, Senior, 
deceased hath in due form of law been exhibited, proved and recorded in the 
office of the Clerk of the County Court of Polk C., Court for Polk Co., MO. 
a copy has been filed & it appears that David M. McClure and Morris 
Mitchell Junr. have been appointed executors in and by the said last Will 
and testament to execute the same and to the end that the property of the 
testator may be preserved for those who shall appear to have legal right or 
interest therein and that the said last will may be executed according to 
the request of the testator. We do hereby authorise him the said D M 
McClure and Morris Mitchell Junr as executors to collect and receive all 
and singular the goods and chattles right and credits which were of the 
said Morris Mitchell Senior at the time of his death in whosoever ,hands or 
possession the same may be found and to perform and fulfill all such duties 
as may be enjoined upon them by said WILL so far as there shall be property 
and the law charge him and in general to do and perform all other acts and 
things which are or hereafter may be required of them by law. 

In testimony whereof I William Foushee Judge of Probate in and for the 
county of Polk, MO. aforesaid have here unto signed my name and affixed my 
private seal, there being no public seal yet provided at office this 29th 
day of January 1848. William Fourshee (seal) 

State of Missouri 
County of Polk, MO. 

Be it remembered that on the 31st day of January 1848 personally 
appeared before the undersigned Judge of Probate for Polk County, MO., 
Stephen Mitchell and Wesley Mitchell whose names appear as subscribing . 
witnesses to the foregoing WILL of Morris Mitchell Senr deceased, and after 
being duly sworn by the undersigned Judge of Probate, according to ,law, 
depose and say, that, on the 6th day of May 1847, they were called to 
witness the making and signing of the Last Will and Testament of Morris 
Mitchell Senr. deceased, that he, the said Morris Mitchell Senr signed 
the Last Will and Testament on the foregoing page, their presence, and 
that, at the time of signing the same, he, the said Morris Mitchell Senr. 
deceased, was sound of mind and memory, and declared the same to be his 
Last Will and Testament for the purposes therein mentioned, and that they 
subscribed the same as witnesses. 

WESLEY MITCHELL 
STEPHEN MITCHELL 

Subscribed and sworn to before the undersigned, Judge of Probate of the 
County of Polk, this 31 day of January 1848. Wm. Foushee, Judge of Probate 
Recorded this 31st day of Januaru A D 1848. 

EDITOR'S NOTE: Our many thanks to Mrs. Leslie again. This valuable 
information should help many other than the MITCHELL and allied families 
with their genealogical records. Polk County, Missouri is not very far 
from Arkansas (even in early days, ways were found to travel~) 
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"OUR GOODLY HERITAGE" 
Memorial Weekend - May, 1975 
Mitchell Camp Ground Cemetery 

We are here today to pay tribute to the many roots and branches of 
the Mitchell family. This is our first time to be afforded this very 
singular honor. Whereas we did not inherit the surname of MITCHELL, we 
were priviledged to have it as a Christian name, being the descendant of 
Wesley Mitchell, the youngest son and 12th child of the Missouri founding 
family. We do also have claim to being one of the members of the vast 
group of Mitchell clergy--and will, hopefully, be another example in the 
family's tradition of longevity! 

Let us apply the respectful title of "Patriarch" to our Missouri 
father, Morris Mitchell. He, like Abraham of old, founded a succession 
that has become like "the stars of the heavens and the sand of the sea" 
throughout this nation, and even the world. 

It is es~ecially appropriate this year, as we enter the celebration 
of our nation s Bicentennial, that we honor our ancestor who fought in the 
War for American Independence. Morris Mitchell was born in 1762 in Mont
gomery County, Maryland, and was of Scotch-Irish-German ancestery. At 16 
years of age, he became a militiaman in Washington County, Pennsylvania 
where he served in the Revolutionary War. He married Elizabeth Hoosing 
around 1781; she was of Dutch descent. Between 1782 and 1813, the 
Mitchells had 13 children, all of whom lived to adulthood and were married. 

We are ignorant of the whereabouts and activities of the Morris 
Mitchell family from the time after the War until the early 1800's in 
Eastern Tennessee. We do know that he had become an ordained clergyman in 
the Methodist Episcopal Church, for we have found records of his having 
performed marriage ceremonies in Tennessee. The migrations from Pennsy
lvania and Maryland to Tennessee and other Southern states were common 
patterns for Revolutionary War veterans who were offered free land grants 
there. Morris Mitchell and his family did not come to Missouri until he 
was about 70 years of age. 

A basic document of the Morris Mitchell family was his 1848 WILL re
gistered in Polk County, Missouri, in which he provided for his widow, 
Elizabeth, and listed terms for granting freedom to his slaves. Also men
tioned in the WILL were his two youngest living sons, Stephen and Wesley, 
and David McLure, husband of his youngest child, Louise. He also·mentioned 
Morris "Junior" or Morris R. Mitchell, the oldest son of his eldest son, 
John. 

His wife, Elizabeth, survived Morris Mitchell by six years, living to 
be 93 years of age. Our maternal grandmother, Rebecce Mitchell Anderson, 
told us of having attended this funeral in 1858 were hundreds of her re
latives formed the funeral march here at this Mitchell Camp Ground. Can't 
we see and hear the 700 and more relatives marching with the coffin of this 
Matriarch as they sang, "We Are Going to the Grave to Lay This Body Down"? 

A Polk County historian made mention of the fact that Elizabeth and 
Morris Mitchell had lived to see 18 of their descendants answer the call to 
the ministry. This outstanding record has been acknowledged in "Who's Who 
in America of Clergymen's Children". 

A decade after the death of Elizabeth Mitchell found members of their 
family embroiled in the bitternesses of the Civil War. As one writer said, 
"some of the sons went North and some South". At least three of the family 
men were killed in Mississippi on the side of the Confederacy. . 

The most vivid Civil War incident involving the Mitchells was that of 
Reverend Anthony Bewley, son-in-law of William and Mary Mitchell Winton, 
and husband of their daughter, Jane. The Reverend Bewley took an abolish
ionist stand in an inflammed pro-slavery area of Texas. lie was charged 
with inciting slaves to riot. Pursued from Texas to Missouri by bounty 
hunters, he was taken from his wife and returned to Ft. Worth where a lynch 
mob broke into the jail and hanged him. The evidence of his guilt was a 
letter he was alleged to have writ.ten. It was later proved to have been 
forged. 

The War wounds were fairly well healed by the 1890's when the Reverend 
George Mitchell Winton, son of William and Mary Winton, and brother-in-law 
of the Reverend Bewley, lead a notable revival of religion here at the 
Mitchell Camp Ground. A capable and gifted man who had endured many of the 
dangers and privations of the war period, George Winton headed a succession 
of Winston ministers, continuing to the contemporary Fielding Winton, with 
whom we have corresponded through the years. 

As we continue to the more recent history of the family, we choose to 
make reference to two of Morris Mitchell's descendants with whom we have 
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"OUR GOODLY HERITAGE" (Con't page 2) 

had personal acquaintance: George Beverly Winton, son fo George Mitchell 
Winton, was born in Springfield, Missouri during the Civil War and died 
in the 1930's. He was a product of the Scarrett-Morrisville College which 
was founded and largely controlled by the Mitchell family from around 1870 
until the 1920's. (The land had been given by Morris W. Mitchell for whom 
Morrisville was named). George B. Winton went through the spectrum of the 
Methodist Ministery, including that of pastor, Presiding Elder, seminary 
professor, missionary to Mexico, Editor of liThe Southern Christian Advocate' 
and author of books dealing with international problems. 

Another noteworthy example of Mitchell family achievement is Benjamin 
Ernest Mitchell, Ph. D., son of W. B. (Doc) and Rachel Mitchell Mitchell, 
who lived from the late Nineteenth Century to the 1960's. Having known 
Ernest Mitchell, we recognize him as a person of intellectual genius as 
well as of deep religious piety. He had served as Professor of Mathematics 
at Millsaps College in Jackson, Mississippi where there is a building named 
for him and a Chair of Mathematics in his honor. 

One writer has described the Mitchells of Polk County, Missouri, as 
"men of large frames, lar~e families, and large hearts." We would add to 
that, "and large in years, or in longevity. It is appropriate today to 
acknowledge the one known living great-grandchild of Morris and Elizabeth 
Mitchell, a Mrs. Marr of San Angelo, Texas, who is almost 100 years of age. 

This brings us to the present occasion, where we have attempted to 
perpetuate the memory and spirits of the men and women who have given us 
our goodly heritage. . 

We will conclude with this prayer from the ritual of the Daughters of 
American Revolution: 

"Our Father in Heaven, we thank Thee for Thy guidance and for Thy 
abiding presence in the life of our country. We thank Thee for all those 
yesterdays of our human race whose lessons and fulfillments have become a 
heritage to us. Continue, we pray, Thy blessings upon this nation, that 
all who are a part of it may learn true nobility of manhood and womanhood. 
Grant us growth in understanding and increasing devotion to righteousness. 

Amen" . 

EDITOR'S NOTE: Mitchell Sanford, Jonesboro, Arkansas, was the author of 
this article, but was contibuted to us by Mrs. Edwina Jo. Leslie. 

On the following charts: Please see Edwina (Dixon) Leslie's chart: #1 
#8 family recorded 1870-80 census, Dade Co., Missouri, Issue 8, 1855 to 
1875, related surnames, Hill; Blakemore; Price; Bridges; & Patterson. 
,10 Issue 7. related lines, Barrett; Edison; Evans. 
120 family recorded 1850 Census, Dade Co., MO. 
122 family recorded 1850 Census, Dade Co., MO. He was Methodist Minister. 

Routh Chapel and Cemetery, E. Central Dade Co., Mo., named for him. 
#24 approved D.A.R. 
#25 father Jacob, German immigrant. Rev. Soldier. 
#26 & 27 parents buried in Baltimore, Maryland. 

On the following charts: Please see Edwina J. Leslie's chart: # 2 
# 1 Robert B. Leslie. 
#4 issue 12 (1844-1863) 
#6 issue 4 (1866-1873) married # 2 Mary Moore, issue 3 (1883-1896) 
116 said to have brothers: Hill; Jim; Jess; & "Chuck" 
#8 issue 2 (known) #4 & Joseph R., these brothers married POGUE Sisters, 

have issue of Joseph R. 
#10 have issue and record of daughter, Emily Jane, b. 27 Sept. 1827, Ala. 
#13 ? brother, Matt? 
#22 f. Peter ACKER, b. ca 1730 Germany, died ca 1815, South Carolina. 

f. Wm. ACKER from Germany 1750, settled, N.York. 
#22 f. Peter married ca 1770 #? Jane SUtlmRLAND, b. ca 1752, N. J., died 

ca 1825, Anderson Co., South Carolina. Jane's parents: Alexander 
Sutherland married Betsy Williams (Mrs.) Source: Traditions & 
History of Anderson Co., South Carolina by Vandiver, Louise Ayer. 

Ull Probably had sister, Teresa married Wm. Bryson, lived Grimes Co., TX 
1870 & ? sister Mary. brother:' Alexander Acker, died ca Dec. 1870. 
Some of Acker families in Alabama & Mississippi 1872. 

*********** 
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BITS AND PIECES OF INFORMATION! 
by Edwin Swafford 

. In studying genealogy, one uncovers many bits and pieces of infor
mat10n. Some of it useful, some not so useful. Some of it may be 
puzzling, such as the information on Jasper or Newton County. This 
should get researchers to wondering a bit about other similar incidents. 
Towns were named by railroad engineers as they extended the rail lines 
westward. The four towns of Greenville (particularly from South Caro
lina, Georgia, Mississippi, and Texas) corne to mind. Another four are in 
a westerly line: Virginia, West Virginia. Kentucky and Missouri. Try 
another four: Pennsylvania. Ohio. Indiana. and Illinois. I forgot 
Alabama and Florida. The Post Office Directory list 26 states with the 
town of Greenville. 

My information carne from the Handy Book by the Everton Publishers. 
I am also enclosing a map with the counties outlined. 

LITTLE KNOWN STATISTICS OF JASPER AND NEWTON COUNTIES 

There are nine states which have either a Jasper or a Newton County. 
Five of these nine states have both Jasper and Newton counties. The 
interesting point to mention ab~these two counties in these five state. 
is that in all five states, Jasper and Newton counties are joined togeth
er. These states are Georgia. Indiana, Mississippi. Missouri and Texas. 

The other four states. which have only one of these counties. are 
Arkansas. Illinois. Iowa, and South Carolina. The Arkansas county of 
Newton, has the county seat of Jasper. Illinois and Iowa both have 
Jasper counties; and both have Newton as their county seat! The South 
Carolina county of Jasper has Ridgeland 8S its county seat. 

One wonders why these two counties of Jasper and Newton are found 
either together in pairs or have similar county seats. It is interesting 
to note that four out of five states which have Jasper and Newton count
ies connected. have county seats with other names. Only the state of 
Texas has Jasper and Newton counties with the same name for their county 
~eats! 

Below is a chart showing when the county was formed. its parent 
county and its county seat. 

JASPER AND N114TON COUNTIES 

State County Date formed Formed from:(Date Orig. Co., Formed) 
ARK * Newton 1842 carroll (1833) 
GA * Jasper 1812 Baldwin (1803) Jasper Co. was formed 

as Randolph Co. in 1808 and was 
changed to Jasper Co. in 1812. 

Newton 1821 Henry (1812), Jasper (1812) 
Morgan (1807), Walton (1818) 

ILL * Jasper 1831 Clay (1824) and Crawford (1816) 
IND * Jasper 1835 White (1834) and Warren (1827) 

* Newton 1859 Jasper (1835) 
IOWA * Jasper 1846 Mahaska (1843) 
MISS Jasper 1833 Indian Lands 

* Newton 1836 Neshoba (1833) 
MO *Jasper 1841 Newton (1838) 

* Newton 1838 Barry (1835) 
S C * Jasper 1912 Beaufort (1769) Hampton (1878) 
TEX Jasper 1836 Old Mexico Municipality 

Newton 1846 Jasper (1836) 

• At least one county history haa been written. 

Yours for a better 
genealogical understanding 

t:.I~../'~ 
F.4lr1n Swaftord 
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County Se.at 
Jasper 
Monticello 

Covington 

Newton 
Rensselaer 
Kentland 
Newton 
Bay Springs 
Decatur 
Carthage· 
Neosho 
Ridgeland 
Jasper 
Newton 
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ARMSTRONG FAMILY RECORDS 

EDITOR'S NOTE: Records copied off of loose papers found in the Estate of 
Ira Em Armstrong of Andrews, Texas. Copied by Adelia Jane (Berry) 
McAfee, P. O. Box 6402, Odessa, TX 79762 

John Armstrong born Sept. 28, 1820 
Adaline Francis Hardwick, born Nov. 30, 1823 
John Armstrong and Adaline Francis Hardwick married in 1838 
John Armstrong died Oct. 10, 1862 
Adaline Francis Armstrong died Aug. 19, 1908 
William O. Armstrong born 12 Sept. 1842 
Sarah Elizabeth Armstrong born 9 June 1839 
Lewis J. Armstrong botn 19, Dec. 1845 
Garland Elisha Armstrong born 17 Aug. 1847 
Anthony Elijah born 20 May 1850 
Lucy Viola Armstrong born 6 May 1852 
Margaret Kiziah Armstrong born 29 Sept. 1855 
Louise F. Armstrong born 11 Feb. 1858 
E. I. ? Armstrong born 22 May 1861 

BISHOP 
CHANEY 
PINKSTON 
WILLIS 
FOSTER 
MITCHEL 
SHELL 

Jane McAfee, P. O. Box 6402, Odessa, TX 79762 - Desires 
any information of Ancestors or Descendants of the 
following: Adelia Boyd BISHOP, b. 1886, Cedar Creek, 
Community, Bell Co., TX, died 1973, Temple, Bell Co., TX 
married 1906 Bell Co., TX James Claude ~IEY, son of 
William Ninevah & Martha B. (PINKSTON) CHANEY. Adelia 
was the only child of Jacob & Rachel Lee (WILLIS) BISHOP 
He was born 1824, VA, died 1912, Bell Co., TX married 

1885 in Warren Co., TN. Issue 1st marriage: Wm. W.; Elizabeth; Robert C. 
John T.; Mary J.; Sarah A.; & Margaret BISHOP. Rachel Lee (WILLIS)BISHOP 
b. 1849, Warren Co., TN, died 1935, Lorena, McLennan Co., TX., daughter 
of Harmon & Mahala (FOSTER) WILLIS. Harmon WILLIS, b. 1824 in Warren Co. 
TN & died there, son of William WILLIS, b. 1794, Fauquier Co., VA,died 
Warren Co., TN. married Isabel MITCHEL. Mahala b. 1843, Warren Co.TN 
daughter of Richard & Margaret (SHELL) FOSTER, who was the daughter of 
Christian SHELL~ 
CHANEY Desires any information of ancestors or descendants of 
PINKSTON the following: Wm. Ninevah CHANEY, b. 1863, Carroll Co., 
FOODE Arkansas, died 1936, Bell Co., TX married 1st 1882 in 
GOAD Carroll Co., Ark., Martha B. PINKSTON, b. 1865, died 

1894 at Moody, McLennan Co., TX, daughter of James D. 
PINKSTON, b. 1836, Warren Co., TN, died 1904, McLennan Co., TX. William 
Ninevah CHANEY son of Hezeciah "Kye" & L. P. "Fanny" (GOODE or GOAD) 
CHANEY, she was born 1844, Georgia, died 1904 Moody, TX. He was born 
1832, possibily in Missouri, died 1907 Moody, TX. He was a brother to 
Robert CHANEY of Carroll Co., AR. Their father was a Robert CHANEY and 
Sarah (1). 
WILLEFORD 
WILLIFORD 
ANDERSON 
HUNTER 
PHILLIPS 
NOLAN 
BERRY 
McllEMAR 
SMITH 
LEMASTER 
SAWYER 

Desires any information of ancestors or descendants of 
the following: William Martin BERRY, b. ca 1830 possi
bly Illinois, died poss. Madison Co., Ark., married 1854 
Mrs. Margaret (SMITH) LEMASTER in Lawrence Co., MO., . 
Issue: Nancy, b. ca 1856, MO married (1) McNEMAR; Albert 
Constantine BERRY, b. 1855, Lawrence Co., MO, died 1930, 
Bell Co., TX married 1875, Bell Co., TX to Georgia Ann 
WILLEFORD, who was born 1857, Gonzales Co., TX, died 
1952 at Pendleton, Bell Co., TX, daughter of John Hunter 
& Arabella (ANDERSON) WILLEFORD. He was born 1821, GA 
died 1902, Bell Co., TX married 1840, Chambers Co., Ala. 
son of Britton & Martha Elizabeth (HUNTER) WILLEFORD. 

He was born 1795, GA died 1886, Gonzales Co., TX. Albert Constantine 
BERRY'S son married Albert Benjamin BERRY married 1905, Bell Co., TX to 
Fannie Lela PHILLIPS, b. 1889 Washington Co., TX died 1951, Pendleton, 
TX daughter of William Thomas & Martha Ann (NOLAN) PHILLIPS. He was born 
1853, Newton Co., GA, died 1941, Little River, Bell Co., TX., son of 
Edmund & Adeline (SAWYER) PHILLIPS born. (both) in GA & died in Clay Co. ",' 
Ala. . 
ARMSTRONG Feebie Jane ARMSTRONG, b. 1868, Blount Co., Ala, died 
CARMICIAL 1909, Scurry Co., TX married 1st 1887, Lampasas Co. TX 
McAFEE to F. M. CARMICIAL, married 2nd (possibly John) McAFEE, 
LEWIS married 3rd. John R. LEWIS 1906, Mitchell Co., TX. 
(CON'T on the next page) 
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ARMSTRONG, etc.) (Con't 
HITCH 
COPPIN 
CALHOUN 

She was the daughter of Thomas Asa & Lucy Viola 
ARMSTRONG. Issue by her 1st nmrriage: Lydia CARMICIAL 
born 1886, Georgetown, TX, raised by a family in Waco, 
TX.; CARMICIAL (son) who was placed in the Methodist 

Orphans Home at Waco, ~ Issue of 2nd marriage:Robert Asberry Miller 
McAFEE, born 1897, Bell Co., TX married 1916, Milam Co., TX to Fannie 
Ellen HITCH, daughter of Robert Taylor and Mary Ann (COPPIN) HITCH; 
Maude McAFEE, b. 1899 Bell Co., TX married Bob ~IOUN. According to 
family history, F. M. CARMI CIAL, died somewhere in Central Texas & 
Feebie married 2nd to the McAFEE. In the later part of 1899 Feebie's 
brother found her living on a "Poor Farm" in Waco with her last 2 babies. 
They say she left the McAFEE because he was in jail for killing a man 
during a fight ca. 1898/99. Her brother took her to Wise Co., TX where 
she was listed as divorced on the 1900 Census. I would a~preciate any 
help on trying to locate this McAFEE as he is my children s great great 
grandfather. Also would like any information on the Carmicial family & 
Hitch, Coppin lines. 

CHANEY FAMILY BIBLE 
EDITOR'S NOTE: 

Copies of Bible records were given to Adelia Jane (Berry) McAfee, by 
Grace Chaney, daughter-in-law of Christopher Columbus Chaney, original 
owner of the Bible. 

Family Record. Births 
C. C. Chaney was born July the first 1853. 
Mary Chaney was born March the 31 1861 
Robert W. Chaney was born nov the 14 1878 
James Chaney was born february the 20 1880 
Lillie Chaney was born Jan the 18 1882 
Maudy Chaney was born Sept the 23 1885 
Culbert Chaney was born Jan the 11 ad 1890 
Mirty Chaney was born July the 28 ad 1892 
Reney Chaney was born February the 16 ad 1894 
Jack C. Chaney was born Dec. the 12 ad 1896 
Ida Chaney was' born Oct the 21 ad 1898 
DEATHS: 
William R. Chaney died Jan 11 ad 1899 
Culbert Chaney died May the 28 ad 1895 
Myrtle Catherine Chaney died Nov 25 1924 
Mary Fances Chaney died Nov 16 1930 
MARRIAGES: 
Lillie Chaney married T. L. Stephens Oct. 5, 1902 
Maud Chaney married W. D. Martin April 9, 1918 
Irene Chaney married L. Y. Morris June 10, 1925 
Jack Chaney married Clara Sparks March 26, 1927 
Ida Chsney married L. L. Hooker April 11, __ 

CHANEY FAMILY RECORDS 

EDITOR'S NOTE: Copies of Bible records were furnished to Adelia Jane, 
(Berry) McAfee, by a great grandson of William Wesley Chaney, who was 
a brother to the above Christopher Columbus Chaney. William Wesley 
Chaney settled in Coryell Co., TX. 

FAMILY REGISTER Parents' Names 
Husband W. W. Chaney, born 1861 January 4th, Carroll Co., Arkansas 
Son of Robert E. Chaney and Elizabeth Chaney 
Wife Mary Eliza Culppepper, born 1867 June 27th, Barbra Co., Alabama 
Daughter of Eliga Cu11prpper and Harriett Chandler Culppepper 
Marriages 
William Wesley Chaney and Mary E. married 1885 
Births 
Eva C. Chaney Nov 3 1886 
Mattie B. Chaney Nov 6 1887 
Willie P Chaney Aug 8 1889 
Robert E. Chaney Oct 23 1891 
Ema C. Chaney March 9 1893 
Mae K. Chaney April 16 1894 
Tom B. Chaney Aug 9 1897 
Mamie R. Chaney Nov 9 1901 
Marvel J Chaney June 22 1903 
(CON'T on next page) 

-17-



r 

(Con't ChANEY, etc.) 
Hariel L. Chaney Dec 15 1906 
Deaths 
Mae K. Chaney July 20 1894 
Emma Ca1as Chaney July 29 1894 
Robert E Chaney Feb 21 1895 
Harriet L Chaney Feb 21 1907 
Eva C. Chaney Aug 15 1908 
William Wesley Chaney Nov 25 1935 
Mary Eliza Chaney Aug 26 1944 
William P. Chaney April 12 1945 
James Marvel Chaney April 26 1959 

ARMSTRONG FAMILY BIBLE 
EDITOR'S NOTE: Bible in possession of Pearl (Martin) Armstrong of 

Balmorhea, Texas. Copied by Adelia Jane (Berry) McAfee. 

T A. (Thomas Asa) and L. V. (Lucy Viola) }.rmstrong were married Nov. 
the 11 the year of our Lord 1867. (T. A. & L. V. were 1st cousins) 

F. J. (Feebie Jane) Armstrong was married January the 6 the year our 
lord 1886 

T. A. Armstrong born Jan. 20. 1846 
L. V. Armstrong born May 6 1852 
F. J. Armstrong born Nov 24 1868 
E. A. (Etter A,) Armstrong born Aug 15 1870 
Twins born Sept 17, 1872 
R. D. (Rebecca D.) Armstrong born Aug. II, 1874 
T. B. (Timothy Bartholew) Armstrong born 28 Dec 1876 
George Lee Armstrong born Mar. 2 1879 
J. M. (Jessie Marvin) Armstrong was born April 20, 1881 
Riley Warson Armstrong died Aug 3 1883 
W. F. Armstrong died May 26 1892 
Etter Whitty died Sept 18 1892 
James Gorden Armstrong died Sept 7 1901 
F J Lewis died June 9 1909 
T A Armstrong died May 29 1911 
L. V. Armstrong·died April 1 1932 
G. L. Armstrong died Sept 8 1941 
Becy Malone died Sept 1954 
J. M. Armstrong died Oct 22 1965 
BIRTHS of G. L. Armstrong Family 
G. L. Armstrong born March 2, 1879 
Pearly May (Martin) Armstrong born June 26 1890 
Etta E. Armstrong born July 23 1908 
George W. Armstrong born Feb 22 1910 
Ona Mae Armstrong born Jan 27 1912 
James Lee Armstrong born July 26 1917 
Earnest R. White born Jan 12 1899 
Leona White born Dec 7 1928 
Ina Mae White born July 7 1930 
Ernest R. White died Nov 22 1934 

EDITOR'S NOTE; Our many many thanks to Adelia Jane (Berry) McAfee, 
P. 0, Box 6402, Odessa, Texas 79762 for sharing all this valuable 
information with the members and readers of the Arkansas Family' 
Historian. 

*********** 
NEWBERRY Carol Osteen, Box 264, Okay, Okla. 74446 - J. M. 
NEBURRY NEWBERRY (J, Montgomery) (or NEBURRY) served in the 

, Civil War. He must have been on the Confederate Army. 
Served for State of Arkansas. Believed to have been captured & held 
prisoner at Huntsville, Madison Co., AR (which was a ~ort in those days). 
Any information about this person will be appreciated. Fee will gladly 
be paid for records or copies. J. M. NEWBERRY lived in Newton Co" AR 
in Osage Hills & is buried in New Ho.pe Cemetery (Osage Hills). 
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MILLEDGE WISE BIBLE RECORD 

EDITOR'S NOTE: Contributed by Mrs. Phillis Arnold, #2 Hayes Court, 
North Little Rock, AR 72118. "This information cOlDes frOID a single 
family record sheet, which wes torn out of the Bible and given to my 
mother many yeers ago. It is now in my p088ession." Phyllis Arnold. 

Nama Place of Birth Date of Birth Date of Death 

Sarah Coker May 25, 1827 Nov. 27 1890 
Milledge Wise Milledgaville,GA 1807 Dec. 4, 1865 
Mary E. Jones Feb. 5, 1866 
Martha Ann Wise Perry Co. , Ark. Nov. 7, 1851 March 17, 1931 
Franklin P. Wise Perry Co •• Ark. April 17, 1853 Feb. 20, 1854 
Ja8~er N. Wise Perry Co •• Ark. June 9, 1854 Dec. 24, 1889 
Jul a Wise Perry Co .• Ark. Dec. 1, 1855 
Joseph J. Wise Perry Co. , Ark. April 5, 1864 Nov. 14, 1920 

The only notation of marriage was of Joseph J. Wise, Married 
Nov. 3, 1889. 
Some notes: Sarah Coker was the second wife of Milledge Wise, but 

her maiden name is not clear. It may not have been Coker. FrOID 
Census records, Mary E. Jones, was born in North Carolina, ca. 
1778. Her relationship is not clear, but must have been near 
kin to Milledge Wise. All others were the children of Milledge 
Wise and Sarah Coker Wise. . 
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GEORGE W. HENRY RECORD 
EDITOR'S NOTE: This ia the back of first page, or (side two), ans slso 

contributed by Mrs. Phyllis Arnold. 

Name 

George W. Henry 
Mary J. Henry 
Martha Ann Henry 
Rhoda A. Henry 
Delila G. Henry 
Milledge Henry 
Syble Henry 
Driver Henry 
Lou1a Powell 
Go1a Roper 
David Roper 

place of Birth Date of Birth Date of Death 

South Carolina Oct. 12, 1836 
Tennessee Jan. 19, 1834 
Pulaski Co., Ark Feb. 3,1865 
Pulaski Co., Ark July 2, 1867 
Pulaski Co., Ark Feb. 28, 1870 
Pulaski Co., Ark Nov. 26, 1881 
Pulaski Co .• Ark Feb. 12, 1884 
Pulaski Co., Ark Aug. 17, 1886 
Perry Co., Ark Feb. 27, 1869 
Perry Co., Ark Oct. 27, 1874 
Pulaski Co., Ark March 19, 1877 

March 22, 19.18 

May 23, 1895 
April 15, 1951 

Nov. 29, 1884 
April 23, 1895 

Aug. 27, 1920 
June 17, 1905 
Jan. 18, 1899 

Some notes: Martha Ann, Rhoda and Delila were the daughters of George W. 
and Mary Jane Henry. Mary Jane died October 3, 1879. Just nine days 
later on October 12, 1879, George W., was married to Mrs. Martha Ann 
Roper (Wise) in Pulaski County, Ark. Book 4, paga 77. George W. and 
Martha Ann's children were Milladge, Syble and Driver. Loula Powell, 
Gola and David Roper were his stepchildren. George Henry i8 buried at 
Kennerly Cemetery, Roland, Pulaski Co., Arkansas. (Pulaski County & 
Perry are side by side). 
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PERRY COUNTY, ARKANSAS 
FROM - MRS. PHYLLIS ARNOLD 

Are you searching for ancestors in Perry County, Arkansas? If you 
are, then you know how difficult and fruitless it can be. Goodspeed's 
History, barely scratches the surface. The old "Courthouse burned down" 
story is really true! The History Commission office, has only one roll 
of microfilm of tax records 1841-1867, a few cemetery records, and the 
Census record. 

If you are interested - I would like some help. If you live in 
Pulaski County, or Perry County, (or anywhere else) and can help, and 
would be willing to search for unpublished records (I am thinking prim
arilly of Bible records, clippings, etc.) then let's unite our efforts 
and get the Perry County information out into the open. 

I can be reached: Mrs. Phyllis Arnold #2 Hayes Court, North Little 
Rock, AR 72118 or phone 758-0016. 

If anyone has Bible records, with a Perry County connection, you can 
either send a copy today, to Arkansas Family Historian, 4200 "A" Street, 
Little Rock, AR 72205 or to Mrs. Arnold. 

I also have an interest in Opello in Conway County, and Roland in 
Pulaski County. If you want to help search out new sources of informatior 
in these places, please let me know. 

BURNS 
BURNES 
BYRNSS 
WORKMAN 
JONES 

Mrs. Roseann Mitchell, 119 Ryen St., Poulsbo, WA 98370-
Never before have I had such rewarding success as I have 
my first year of subscribing to the HISTORIAN. Thank 
you for the outstanding quarterly; I anxiously await 
each issue and read it from cover to cover. 

Can anyone help me? Need death date and burial 
place of Andrew BURNS, b. 1795 (MO 7) married Mary E. 
WORKMAN, b. 1792, North Carolina, died 1887, Logan Co., 

Ark. One known son: Joel, b. 1821, Tenn. (where ?). Mary lived with son 
Joel in Newton, Searcy, Scott, and Logan Counties, Ark. Possible other 
sons: Israel, b. 1816, N. Carolina (lived Searcy Co. 1850-1870), and 
James, b. 1818, Tenn., lived Searcy Co., 1870. 

Wish to exchange with anyone researching these 2 brothers and sister: 

ELLIS 
FORTENBERRY 

John JONES, b. 1760-70 (where ?) d. 1841 Conway Co., Ark., married Mary 
(?) b. 1778-80, North Carolina, died 1866 Perry Co., Ark. 2 Chilcren: 
Joseph JONES, b. ?, died prior to 1838, married Phoebe (?). Jane JONES, 
b. 1770-80, died 1841 Conway Co., AR married Radford ELLIS, no children. 

The parents both died prior to 1838, but mother married 2nd to James 
FORTENBERRY, b. 1750-60, died 1830. 6 Children: Margaret, Jacob, Henry, 
Nancy, and Mary. Lived New Madrid Co., MO and Lawrence and Independent 
Counties, Arkansas. Please help, I will be happy to exchange data. 

KIDD R. T. Rogers, P. O. Box 66, Hiwasse, AR 72739 - My great 
great grandfather on my mother's side, James Tillman 

KIDD, 20th Arkansas, CSA Volunteers. Can anyone help with any·informa
tion about either him or his descendants or ancestors. We have recently 
located a manuscript written by him. I will be happy to exchange data. 

MORRIS 
TYLER 
HARP 
SOMERS 

Mrs. Matt E. Dakin, Jr., 605 Daniel Dr., Lafayette, LA 
70503 - My grandfather, James Hunter MORRIS, b. England 
Ark., 15 Oct. 1896. His father was James Lee MORRIS, b. 
6 April 1874, Lonoke Co., AR., he married Minnie Dosha 
TYLER, b. 4 March 1874, Hot Spring Co., AR. Her parents 

were Daniel TYLER and Martha HARP. James Lee's Father was James Munroe 
MORRIS, who died in Lonoke Co., AR, 8 April 1902. He is buried in The 
England, AR cemetery, I have visited his gravesite and marker. He marr
ied Mirbah Lenora SOMERS, b. 31 Mar., 1855, died 3 Feb. 1882. She is 
buried at the "old Austin Cem." Her father was Rav. J. B. SOMERS (other 
spellings as SUMMERS, SOMMERS, but I believe it is SOMERS). He was very 
active in the Mulberry Meth. Church. Later married a Mrs. Arkansas 
(Chadick 7) WINFREY, who died in 1888. Ue then married a Mrs. Katie 
HAMMET (who was. b. in St. Charles, AR., 30 Aug., 1854, and died in LA 6 
May 1918. 

James Munroe's father was James Thomas MORRIS, who was b. in Frank
lin TN, 10 Jan. 1809., died supposecily in Lonoke Co., AR near Old Austin, 
18 July 1887. His wife Eliza Ann Weeks, b. 20 March 1820, d. 2 Oct. 1881 
buried at Old Austin Cem. My great great ~randfather, James Munroe 
MORRIS fought in the Civil War in Woodruff s Artillery (Pulaski Co., AR). 
Would appreciate correspond~~\_from anyone working on this family. 



• 

THE FARMER FAMILY ORGANIZATION 

Long before "Roots" was in the process of being introduced to the 
public. in the form, of a movie. W. L. Farmer; Wm. Claude Hale; Buck Ford 
and several others were leaving no stones unturned in their search of the 
history of their forebearers. their ancestors. The Farmers. 

Fruits of their search started with two. of five brothers and one 
sister. Facts have been authenticated on the two brothers. Giles Emory 
Farmer and Marida Valentine Farmer. 

This family of early Farmers were all borne in Roane County. TN in 
the 1820·s. 

The order of their birth is as follows: 
(1) Giles Emory Farmer was born on 7 March 1821. 
(2) Andrew Jackson Farmer was born on 6 March 1825 . 
(3) Benjamin F. Fsrmer. it is considered. in 1828. 
(4) Marida Valentine Fsrmer. it is considered. in 1831. and. 
(5) Nansa Jane Farmer. we have nothing. even considered as to the date of 

her birth. 

Giles Emory Farmer married Telitha Hodges and to them were born sons 
in Itawamba. Co .• Miss. 1) Charles Owens Farmer was born on 22 March 1845 
2) Benjamin Stephen Farmer was born on 29 June 1847. 3) Marion Elisha 
Farmer was born on 26 April 1849. 

Then the Family moved to Marion County. Ala .• where three sons. a 
daughter. and another son were born. They were: Henderson Newton Farmer. 
born 26 March 1852. 5) William James Farmer was born on 20 November 1854. 
6) Samuel Adams Farmer was born 29 May 1857. 7) Narcisaus Caroline 
Farmer. was born 29 September 1859. and number 8) Thomas Jefferson Farmer 
was born 11 October 1861. 

Telitha died giving birth to Thomas Jefferson and on her death bed 
requested that her husband. Giles Emory Farmer. marry her widowed sister. 
Caroline (Hodges) Raper. who had three children. Telitha wanted Caroline 
to become a mother to her eight children and Emory Giles Farmer to be a 
father to Ca~oline's three. Thay were married and to them were born three 
daughters. 9_ KISSIA Farmer. 10- Peleney Jerusia Farmer and number eleven 
was Nancy Jane F~rmer. 

Kissia was born in Marion County, Ala. Peleney Jerusia was born in 
Cape Giraurdeau, MO. Then the family moved and settled in CRAWFORD and 
WASHINGTON Counties. Arkansas. where Nancy Jane was born in December 16 
187l. 

In Washington and Crawford Counties. Arkansas. Giles Emory Farmer & 
several sons homesteaded and settled. Charles Owen Farmer married Ann 
Rogers. 11 June 1871. and to them were born ten children. The youngest 
Millie Perlina (FARMER) Mooney. is still living in Tulsa. Oklahoma. 

The first annual FARMER Family Organization. Reunion was held in 
Oklahoma City on 23 & 24 June 1977. where many descendants of several of 
Giles Emory and Marida V. Farmer's attended. from allover the country. 

The Trophy winner for the most miles traveled to ettend the reunion 
was Joseph Summers and his wife West Linn. Oregon. Many of Charles Owen's 
descendants still live in or near the Prairie Grove; Fayetteville; Ft. 
Smith and other parts of Arkansas. Many live in other states around the 
country.' 

2) Benjamin Stephen Farmer married a Jane Armstrong and to them were born 
five children. who's names we know. but nothing else. for he moved back 
to Alabama. where 'he was born. Therefore. he has become a lost tribe to 
us. There were none of his descendants attending the reunion. , 
3) Marion Elisha Farmer married Josephine Carter. on February 13. 1879. & 
to them were born eight children. Three are still living in the Stilwell. 
Westville. Oklahoma area along with many other o£ Marion Elisha'. descen
dants. One attended the reunion from Roy, Utah. Moat of Marion Elisha's 
descendants are concentrated around Stilwell. WestVille. Oklahoma and 
Northwest Arkansas area. 

4) Henderson Newton Farmer married Fannie Roger. on 9 January 1881 and to 
them were bom'three children. None' of which ere still living. However 
several grand and greatfrand children were at the reunion. Most of 
Henderson Newton Farmer s descendants live ~n and around Prairie Grove, 
Arkansas. and Wilson. Healdton. Oklahoma areaa. 
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THE FARMER FAMILY ORGANIZATION (Page 2) 

5) William James Farmer married Emma Steele on December and to them were 
born three children. Emma died and William James married her sister, 
Linda Steele and to them were born two children. One of William and 
Emma's children is still living in Muldrow, Okla. Her name is Lida O. 
(Farmer) Hopkins. 

William James Farmer had many grand an.: greatgrand children, but none 
attended the reunion. 

6) Samuel Adams Farmer married Lucinda Rogers (related to Ann and Fannie 
Rogers) and to them were born six children, three of which are still liv
ing. The oldest and perhaps, the oldest of all of Giles Emory Farmer's 
grandchildren living, is Pearlina Maude (Farmer) Broughter at 95. Her 
second brother, Lee Farmer,· at 90 attended "he reunion and won the trophy 
for being the oldest one there. 

The fifth child of Samuel Adams, Fred Giles Farmer, also attended the 
reunion from Ft. Worth, Texas, and several "f his, as well as his father's 
grand and greatgrand children were there. 

7) Narcissus Caroline Farmer married Thomas Jefferson Pope on 12 November 
1882 and to them were born eight children. The oldest of the eight, 
Tennie Angeline (Pope) Ford is still living at 94 in Blackfoot, Idaho, but 
was too feeble to attend. Her 2nd sister and fifth member of the family, 
Rosa Anna (Pope) Leukenga is living in a Re8t Home in Wichita, Kansas. 

After Narcissus and Thomas Jefferson Pope's first four children were 
born in the Van Buren, Crawford County, Arkansas area, they moved to the 
Indian Territory were the other four children were born. Then they moved 
by covered wagons to Oklahoma Territory near what is now called Canute, OK 
Many of their descendants are still living in Cheyenne, Elk City, Dell 
City, Cordell and other parts of Western Oklahoma. There were several of 
their descendants in attendance at the reunion. 

8) Thomas Jefferson Farmer married Caroline Duff and to 
three children, only two lived to become grown. One is 
the city of Bartlesville, Oklahoma. He had no childen. 
Farmer. 

them were born 
still living in 
His name is Rufus 

9) Kissia Farmer (Giles and Carolina's first 
Steele and to them were born five children. 
family, except it is believed that she moved 
her family. 

born child), married John 
Little is known about this 
to Mangum, Oklahoma to raise 

10) Peleney Jerusia Farmer married William Porter and to them was born 
one child that lived to be grown, and twins that only lived for three days 
The one that lived, was named Clara, and she married William Porter, and 
to them were born ten children, most of which are still living and have 
families, though they are scattered throughout the country, none attended 
the reunion. 

Marida Valentine Farmer, the other documented brother to Giles Emory;' 
Farmer, Was also married two times. The first time to Elizabeth (last 
name unknown) and to them were born five children. Born in Alabama and' 
Mississippi. Then Elizabeth died and Marida married Ann Bullok. ·To them 
were also born five children. The first two were born in Alabama and the 
others were born in Mississippi. When the seventh child waS born, Marida 
moved his family by four covered wagons to Crawford County, Arkansas. He 
and his wife and one daughter and husband and child were washed away in 
the Crawford County, Arkansas flood of 1893. Only the daughter and her 
baby were ever found. The rest of those mentioned never were. 
Marida Valentine and Elizabeth Farmer's children were: 
1) Nancy Jane Farmer born in 1854 in Itawamba County, Mississippi. 
2) Martha P. Farmer WaS born in 1856 in Itwamba County, Mississippi. 
3) Sallie Celia Farmer was born 6 October 1857, in Marion County, Alabama. 
4) William James Henry Farmer was born in 1860 in Marion County, Alabama. 
5) Benjamin Franklin Farmer WaS born March 1861 in Marion County, Alabama. 

Elizabeth died soon after Benjamin Franklin Farmer was born. Then 
Marida Farmer married Arin Bullok. The five children that were born to 
them were: 
6 b) Mary Francis Farmer born 12 August 1866 in Marion County, Alabama. 
7 b) John Thomas Farmer, born 1869 in Marion County, Alabama. 
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THE FARMER FAMILY ORGANIZATION (Page 3) 

8 b) Virginia Alice Farmer born September 1870 in Marion County, Alabama. 
Then Marida moved his family by four covered wagons to Crawford 

County, Arkansas where two more children were born 
9 b) America Caledonia "Callie" Farmer was born in '1873, Crawford Co., AR 
10 b) Brice Edward Farmer was born in February 1876, Crawford County, AR 

It is not known who Nancy J. Farmer married. Martha P. Farmer marri-
ed a Frank Gregor, but no children were born to them. 

Sally Celia Farmer married John M. Carter on 25 November 1877. 
William 'Jim' Henry Farmer, (nothing more has been learned about him) 
Benjamin Franklin Farmer married Anne McNeil in 1891. 
Mary Francis Farmer married Robert Andrews and several of their des

cendants were at the reunion. 
John Thomas Farmer married a woman by the name of Susan. (Her last 

name is unknown). 
Virginia Alice Farmer married Charles W. Carter 4 December 1892. One 

of their daughters, Edith (Carter) Owens attended the reunion. 
America Caledonia "Callie" Farmer married John Atkins. 
Brice Edward Farmer married Rosy Wood and they had thirteen children. 

There were several of Marida Valentine Farmer's descendants at the reunion 

'Those attending the reunion voted to make it an annual 
to be held in different locations of the country each year, 
to be held in Prairie Grove, Washington County, Arkansas on 
June 1978. 

affair and, 
The next one 

23, 24, & 25 

The following offices were voted to be filled by: President, W. L. 
FARMER of Box 124, Colo. 81122. Vice President, Buck Ford of 3029 N. W. 
11th Street., Oklahoma City, OK 73107. Secretary, Ida Lee Farmer, of 332 
Walnut Ave., Grand Junction, Colo., 81501. Treasurer, Martha Patrick of 
504 S. E. 1st St., Wilson, Oklahoma 73463. 

The name, "Farmer Family Organization" was chosen as their title and 
$18.00 per year per family, for membership fees and Quarterly "News 
Letter". Anyone interested in becoming a member should contact one of 
the officers. 

One of the several featured speakers was Francis E. Parker, a thirty 
six year genealogist searching the Farmer Family History. She came from 
Rosemead, California. 

Another speaker, Marvin Ford, (oldest of Narcissus Caroline's grand
children), . gave a good description of the kind of people the early 
Farmers were and expressed how proud he was to be a descendant of them. 
Some of his expressions were, "My mother, Tennie Angeline (Pope) Ford has 
told me that she never saw her mother angry, but one time in her life, 
and that was only slightly soo ..• Ther. were of those rare people that did 
all within their power to live the, 'True Christian Life". Their word 
was their bond and they would travel miles to keep that word, even if it 
meant traveling by foot to keep it." 

"They had no welfare programs, they had provided for their own, 
There were no modern day conveniences, that we have to enjoy and take for 
granted today. There was no electricity, no indoor toilets or baths, no 
radios, T. VB ,daily, or even weekly newspapers, no tractors, power saws, 
lumber mills, power har. bailing equipment, or automatic farm harvesting 
equipment of any kind. ' 

"They believed the Ten Commandments" and it showed in their lives. 
They loved their God. They loved their neighbors and were always ready 
with a helping hand to those in need." 

"Few were those that had an education. It was of no need, to till 
the soil or build a log cabin, fall a tree in a certain spot, or, for any 
of the circumstances that developed. Seldom were the times a doctor was 
summoned but many times a mother, grandmother, or even a stranger, did the 
duties of a doctor in rendering aid to the sick or needy". 

"Few had money. A Preacher, or doctor, might be paid with a pig, 
chickens, canned fruit, meat, or canned vegetables or, whatever his needs 
might demand. Doing chore was a must and each member of a family had his, 
or her's, to do and they knew to do it and do it well, with little or no 
complaints. A stern look from the father of the family derived more 
results. affection, obedience and sure action than a swat of the present 
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THE FARMER FAMILY ORGANIZATION (Page 4) 

day parent. A child never had to be told more than once to do this or 
that. He knew the ending results if he had to be told the second time." 
"Yes, I am proud to be a descendent of those wonderful People". Marvin 
Ford quoted. 

A good time was surely had by all at this first Farmer Family Reunion 
and we shall all be looking forward to being together agina on the 23, 24 
and 25th of June 1978 in Prairie Grove, Arkansas and hope to increase our 
attendance next year'and future years. Written by Buck Ford. 

EDITOR'S NOTE: Our many thanks to O. L. "Buck" Ford, 3029 N. W. 11th St., 
Oklahoma City, Okla. 73107 Phone 1-405-942-0007 for this very good 
article. If you know any additional infomation about any of these 
Farmer relatives or allied families, please contact Mr. Ford or any 
of the other officers or family members, mentioned in this article. 

IcIc"'A******* 
"THOMAS JEn'ERSClN MARKHAM FAI·!lLY BIBLE" J. CASH 

ColWlln 1 
Slizabeth Markham 
"ottle !-larie l~arlcham 
Tho1Y18S Jefrers(')n ~18rkha", 

Column 2 
J a'1eS P. Stapp 
j·lary t,·. stapp 
George Alexander Stapp 
t'lirmie L:!e Mnrkham 

Linn1e ~~ Markham' 

Column 1 
Tho~a! J. Markham 
Sarah Markham 
Ilatllda Jane Markhort 
John W. Markham 
Malinda ~. Markham 
Lydia Margaret Markham 
Yil1iam F. Markh~ 
Tho"",. S. Markha .. 

C~"J] umn 2 
G. C. lI.arkhM 
Sarah Elizabeth Markham 
r':ary }I'ranoes Marl<'hal'll 
M:lrtha Susann Markham 
Noney Josephine JoIarkhaA. 
~lijah A. Markham 

·John W. Markhort 
1 W. lIark"~", 

Linnie May Markham 
Winnie Loe Markham 

Column 2 

BIRTlB 
PAM 1 

15 Dec 1848 
31 'lec 1917 
17 Oct 1921 

27 Oct 181 
31 Mar 1e44 
11 Apr 1859 
22 Mar 1891 

died 26 Oct 1919 
16 May le96 

died 4 Apr 1915 

BIRTlB 
PAGE 2 

10 Mar 1813 
28 Dec 1828 

7 Jul 1837 
? Sep 1840 

17 Feb 1842 
1 Mar 1847 
9 Jul 1849 

11 Feb 18$2 

1.6 Nov 1854 
9 Sop 1857 

29 Aug 1860 
3 Feb 1863 

26 Apr 1868 
12 Oct 1873 

~ 
31 Mar 1854 
11 Feb 1€64 

4 Apr 191$ 
26 Oct 1919 

Louisa Catherine Alexander' 

S.rah Markham 
Tho~a! S. Karkham 
Thomas J. Markham 
WilH.", ~. l'.arkhem 
Lydia M. Viney 

7 Apr 1879 
3 Apr 1877 
2 Nov 1881 

)0 Aug 1886 
26 Apr 1883 
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RT. 2 BOX 42 
CUNC'N, OKLA. 
73533 

Not~3 by CO~iler 
Dau of John +4. J ro of ThOMS J. 
TlQU of Charlt!:s C., BOr. f·f Tho~~f" ,. 
Son of Charles C. J snn or Tho"'aS .f. 

Relet1nnsh1p tn ~arl~h'lM Ullkncwn 
" ".. " .. " .. .. 

Dau of Charles c.:. J 50J"l nf Tholl'lll" .... 

Dau of Charles C. J sen c.r Thorrl.:1': J. 

Sarah Elizabet'h Sullivan, wife 
Dau of Thoma. J. by fir.t wife 
Son of Thomas J. by first wife 
~au of Thomss J. by first wife 
Dau of Tho",a. J. by Sarah E. 
Son "" n 

" " " " 

Charles Carter, son of Thomas J. 
Dau of Thomas J. by So.rah E. 

" II II .. 
" 

Son 

" 
" 
" 

Father of Thomes J. 
Brother of Tho",as J. 

" n 
.. 

Entry incomplete and lIned out 
Dau of Charles C. 
Dau of Char1 •• C. 

Dau of Matilda Jane Markhom, ~~u 
of Thoma. J.-1ncomplete entry
Wife of Thomas J. 
Son of ,Thom:1s J. 

Son of Thomas J. 
Dau of Thol'l'13.9 J. ~1arkham 
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ARKANSAS OBITUARIES IN THE TENNESSEE BAPTIST 

1855 

During the decade immediately preceding the Civil War, the ~st 
popular Baptist newspaper in Arkansas was Dr. J. R. Graves' 
Tennessee Baptist. Many Arkansas Baptists considered it their 
paper. Consequently, its files contained a wealth of 1nformation 
about the history of that denomination in Arkansas. Listed below 
are the Arkansas obituar1es from this paper for 1855. Those wishing 
copies may contact me. 

BASS, Mrs. Martha N. nee Mhoon 
d. 4/2/1855 
Tenn. Bapt. 5/19/1855 

CAMPBELL, Elizabeth Jane 
d. 12/3/1854 
Tenn. Bapt. 3/17/1855 

COBS, George Harrison 
d. 4/9/1855 
Tenn. Bapt. 6/9/1855 

CORDELL, W1'l11 am Norman 
d. 7/9/1855 
Tenn. Bapt. 9/15/1855 

FORE, Mary M. A. 
d. 5/2/1855 
Tenn. Bapt. 7/21/1855 

HALE, John S. 
d. 9/3/1855 
Tenn. Bapt. 11/17/1855 

HALLIBURTON, Wi111am H. 
d. 4/14/1855 
Tenn. Sapt. 8/18/1855 

HARDAGE, Rev. William 
d. 1/18/1855 
Tenn. Bapt. 9/15/1855 

HICKS, Sarah C. 
d. 12/16/1854 
Tenn. Sept. 2/3/1855 

R. P. Baker 
322 Laurel 
Mabelvale, Ark. 72103 

HOOD, Francis 
d. 12/15/1854 
Tenn. Bapt. 3/10/1855 

LEA, James Rucker 
d. 2/18/1855 
Tenn. Bapt. 4/14/18ti5 

MODESETT, Samuel H. 
d. 7/11/1855 
Tenn. Bapt. 9/15/1855 

NEll SON, May C. 
d. 9/25/1854 . 
Tenn. Bapt. 1/27/1855 

NEVILE, A. G. 
d. 7/1/1855 
Tenn. Bapt. 8/25/1855 

RIGHTER, Emily Mar10n 
d. 12/7/1854 
Tenn. Bapt. 2/3/1855 

ROWDON, Lou1sa T. 
d. 1/28/1855 
Tenn. Bapt. 4/7/1855 

SEARCY, W111iam P. 
d/ 5/30/1855 
Tenn. Bapt. 9/1/1855 

STANLEY, Mary A. 
d. 4/14/1855 
Tenn. Bept. 5/26/1855 

WATSON, Septimus K. 
son of Rev. P.S.G. Watson 
d. 4/28/1855 
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MALOY 
THOMPSON 
FAUBUS 
SKINUER 

Patrick A. Maloy, 863 N. Homassel, Lindsay, CA 93247 - Soon 
after my Query was published early in 1977, my sister Louise 
received a letter asking about the MALOY family. It turned 
out this wo~an is the granddaughter of our great grandfather', 
sister. She did not know the name of her grandmother's 

father, and we were able to help her. She has also been of great help to 
us. She lives only 20 or 30 miles from Madison County and she has been 
doing research and letting uS know her findings. She has even found a 
woman who is the neice of James MALOY (our great great grandfather)!! So 
as you can see, our Query has paid off royally. THANK YOU. This woman 
had found that James was buried in Walnut Grove Cemetery, in Crosses, in 
Madison Co., AR. We have also found more information on James' wife, 
Nancy Ann THOMPSON. This includes her father, Reddin (Rodan) THOMPSON. 

James MALOY, b. 4 March 1834, TN, died 24 Feb. 1908, AR., the son of 
Jacob, b. circa 1805, TN, death date unknown at present, and Dorethea, b. 
ca. 1806, TN., came to Arkansas with his brother, Thomas in the early 
1850's. James married Nancy Ann THOMPSON, b. ca 1838, AR., died 9 Aue. 
1865 in Washington Co., AR. They had three children: George, b. ca 1856, 
AR; William R., b. 13 Nov. 1857, AR., died 6 May 1934, CA.; and Pollie, b. 
1858, AR.; died 28 Oct. 1896. After Nancy died James remarried twice. 
First to Manurva (?), b. 6 July 1831?, died 11 Feb. 1874, AR. They had 
at least one child: James Morgan MALOY, b. 27 July 1867, AR., died 18 Feb. 
1964? James' third wife was Emily (Emmaline) FAUBUS, b. ca. 1840, AR., 
and they had at least three children: Mary Jane, b. ca. 1875, AR.; 
Dolly Ann, b. ca 1877, AR.; and Martha V., b. ca 1878, AR. After James' 
death Emily remarried to a man named SKINNER. Nancy Ann Thompson's father 
was Roddin or Rodan, b. ca. 1815, TN, died after 1880, AR. Nancy's 
mother was Mary?, b. ca. 1819, TN., died ca. 1850's. Roddin's parents 
were born in Virginia. The THOMPSONS and MALOYS lived in Madison Co., AR. 
I would appreciate any information on Roddin and Mary and James and llancy, 
and will be glad to exchange any information that I have on either MALOYS 
or THOMPSONS. 

KINKADE Mary Solomon, 27646 Plainfield Dr., Elkhart, Ind. 46514 -
IRONS My ~ncle, Frank KINKADE married Luea IRONS in 7 Aug. 1909 

Hartford, Sebastain Co., AR. Need to know where Luea IRONS 
was born and died and where she was buried. I have many records on these 
people. Uncle Frank KINKADE also married a Lula ORANGE sometime in 1905, 
they had a son, b. 1906 in Hartford. Frank was in World War I. I would 
appreciate any help on this family. I am also researching these families: 
KINKAID, KINCADE, KINGCADE, DAVIS, BL~LER, ORANGE. 

WILLETT 
BENSON 
HILLIAN 
PENDERGRASS 

Delaney "Dee" Willett, 1930 Lucky Street, Bakersfield, CA 
93307 (Phone 805-327-8275) - Seek any information in regard 
to my great grandfathers and their families. Nathaniel 
WILLETT: Family tradition - he was b. in Ireland, was killed 
in Civil War. The only known record was found in 1850 Jack

son Co., Ala.: Nathaniel WILLETT, 36 m, b. TN., Rebecca Prudence, 18 f, 
b. Ala., John (who was John ?) 12, m. born Ala. Their only known child 
was my grandfather: William Joseph "Billy Joe" WILLETT, b. 23 Nov. 1850, 
Jackson Co., Ala. The Courthouse burned, all records were destroyed, 
where can a marriage record for Nathaniel WILLETT to Rebecca Prudence 
BENSON, m. ca 1849/50, Jackson Co., Ala. Rebecca Prudence (BENSON) 
WILLETT, widow married Andrew "Andy" HILLIAN, in Hampton, Calhoun Co., AR, 
1866. She married the second time, using her maiden name: BENSON. 
Question - wouldn't she have had to prove that her husband was dead in 
order to use the name BENSON in second marriage? This proof has not been 
found to date. Jason Calvin PENDERGRASS, b. 1826, Jackson Co., Ala., 
married in Jackson Co., Ala., date unknown, to Jane BENSON, b. 1824, TN. 
Question - are Jane and Rebecca Prudence BENSON, sisters? Family tradi
tion - Rebecca's parents: Benjamin BENSON, b. 1794, TN or N.C. and 
Orudence (maiden name unknown) b. 1793, TN. Were in the "MARCH OF TEARS, 
TENN. to ALA. Prudence was supposed to be the daughter of a Cherokee 
Chief. Parents of both Benjamin and Pridence moved west along Tenn. River 
Benjamin and Prudence, it is said were married by tribal cerimonial. 

Jason Calvin PENDERGRASS and wife Jane, came from Marshall Co., Ala., 
to Hampton, Calhoun Co., AR ca 1854/55. They had a daughter Elenore who 
died young. My grandfather: George Nicholson Clampett PENDERGRASS, b. 30 
Sept. 1857, Hampton, Calhoun Co., AR., married 3 Jan. 1880 in Ozark, 
Franklin Co., AR. Will appreciate any help or information on these people. 
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WILLETT Dee Willett, 1930 Lucky St., Bakersfield, CA 93307 - See 
PENDERGRASS the above Query for additional information. Where could a 

Deed, dated 1 Dec. lS6S " J. C. PENDERGRASS, or Swamp Land 
Patents: S Dec. 185S, J. C. Pendergrass, or Chattel Mortgage for lS69/70 
be found? All the above were originally in Calhoun Co., AR and were 
supposed to have been removed to the Archives in Little Rock, Arkansas. 
Widow, Jane PENDERGRASS moved away from Calhoun Co., AR after her husband 
Jason Calvin PENDERGRASS, died 23 Oct. lS71. She bought 80 acres of land 
Question: Where was this land located? Please help. 

McPHERSON 
BYBEE 
BIBEE 

Mrs. Hiram Muxo, 166 Mt. Vernon Dr., Clayton, CA 94517 - 1 
would greatly appreciate any help or advice about: James 
Henry McPherson, b. in Ala., died 1832 in Arkansas in an 
Indian attack near Little Rock, Pulaski Co., AR. Had 10 

children. We found a Henry McPherson, 1830 census, Pul. Co., AR he marr
ied a widow, Nancy BIBEE (or BYBEE) had 10 children. family tradition -
she died in Indian attack with husband, but we found Nancy McPherson in 
1840 census, White Co., AR. Charles Royal McPHERSON (was only son of 
this union) b. 12 Jan. 1829, AR. He married 29 June 1853, in Arkansas. 
to Annie BARNET, 1 child, born in Arkansas: Nancy Elizabeth, b. 29 Aug. 
1854, in Little Rock. Found Charles Royal McPHERSON in lS50 census, White 
Co., AR living in home of James BARNET, father of Annie BARNET above. I 
am so anxious to find out more and verify the above, but have come to a 
dead end. The family moved to Texas in 1854 or lS55 where they are found 
in lS60. Some of the related families are: ARIN, BARNET, BIBEE, WATSON, 
and PORTER. I would appreciate any tiny clue. 

JOHNSON 
HENLEY 
LAWTON 
TUCKER 
DILWORTH 
CULPEPPER 

Mr.s. Joyce Cude LeRoux, Route 1, Argyle, TX 76226 - My sreat 
grandfather: William H. C. JOHNSON, b. 10 Aug. 1818, N. C., 
died 3 Aug. 1881, Hopkins Co., TX. Parents unknown at 
present, b. in Maryland. His wife, possibly his second, 
Margaret M. (?) b. Oct. 1836, Ala, and died in Bexar CO. TX 
by the spring of 1901. Their first 5 children were born in 
Arkansas (would like to.know the County, etc.): Curtis, ca. 

1853; Filmore R .. , ca. 1855; Mary, (married Columbus HENLEY) b. ca. 1857; 
Joseph Madison, b. 6 April 1860; and Margaret Fannie (married H. L. LAWTON 
b. ca. 1862. The last 5 children were born in Hopkins Co., TX: Rufus 
Orville, April 1866; Buster L., b. 26 Oct. 1868; Hattie, b. Oct. 1872 
married (?) Tucker; David Lee, b. Feb. 1875 married #1 to W. DILWORTH; & 
Omega, b. 3 A~ril 1877, married (?) CULPEPPER, she was buried 12 May 1920 
by her father s grave in Pine Forest Cemetery, Hopkins Co., TX. I have 
tracked down every William H. JOHNSON in the 1850 Census Index. for Arkan
sas, without finding my Ancestor and have searched many counties in the 
1860 Census on microfilm. One elderly relative believes that William 
H. C. JOHNSON had at least two half-brothers, younger than him, who fought 
in the Civil War. I will be happy to exchange information or pay a 
reasonable fee for any information concerning this family. . 

DUNN William P. Blackwell, Jr., Rte 1 Box 152, Rapidan, VA 22733 -
I am trying to determine the parents and other ancestors of 

my great grandfather, Samuel Jackson DUNN. He was born 17 June lS17 in . 
Missouri Territory (most likely in what is now Arkansas). Rumor is tha~ 
he owned 2 large tracts of land near Marked Tree, Poinsett Co., AR., and 
lost both during the Civil War. He was a Civil War veteran, died.26 Feb. 
lS93 and is buried in Tabernacle Cemetery, Fayette Co., TN. I would 
appreciate any information and will be happy to exchange data. 

STOCKTON Mary Ann Tielen, 1211 Burkedale, Port Lavaca, TX 77979 - I 
CLARK am working on Minerva Jane STOCKTON, b. 28 Aug. 1843 near 

Arkadelphia, Clark Co., AR., and reared near Little Rock, 
Pulaski Co., AR. Her first residence in Texas was in Hopkins County where 
she married my great grandfather, John Jay CLARK, 2 December 1862. 

Minerva Jane's father was Drury? Drewery? STOCKTON (possibly a doctor 
and her mother was reported to be Mary E. WEAVER. Does Arkansas have some 
sort of Medical Society or Licensing bureau that I might contact for any 
information? I have heard that part of Hopkins Co., TX., and some other 
northeastern counties of Texas were ~ncluded in the 1840 Arkansas Census? 
Can anyone help me with this question? Any hints or assistance would be 
greatly appreciated. -28-



FERGUSON 
SPENCER 
ROEBUCK 
MONTGOMERY 
PILCHER 

Mrs. Mary Ray, 340 Brentwood Cove, Marion, AR 72364 - Would 
like to correspond with anyone working on these. families. 
~Iy father, Guen Van FERGUSON, b. 30 Sept 1904, Sanora, Miss .• 
married 4 July 1934, Jericho, Crittenden Co., AR. died 6 March 
1949. Booneville, Logan Co., AR (Tuberculosis) to Lucille 
Edna SPENCER, b. 23 June 1909, Sarah. Miss. Guen Van FERGUSON 

father was. John Wesley FERGUSON, b. 15 Oct. 1882. Ellzey, Miss., married 
15 Nov. 1903. Thorn, Miss .• died 7 Jan 1952, Caldwell, AR, buried in Hughes 
Cern.) to Mary Alice ROEBUCK, b. 19 August 1885. Sanora, Miss., died 3 Mar 
1971. Caldwell. AR. My mother. Lucille Edna SPENCER, b. 23 June 1909. 
Sarah, Mi ••.• was the daughter of John Madison SPENCER. b. 21 Jan. 1880. 
married Mary Emma Montgomery. 15 April 1906. Pontotoc. Miss. John Madison 
SPENCER'. father was John Monroe SPENCER. hi. mother was Lucy ANDERSON. 
Mary Emma MONTGOMERY was the daughter of William Robert MONTGOMERY, b. 11 
July 1860 and his wife Samatha Jane PILCHER, b. 1867, and died 9 May 1929. 
I would appreciate any information on any of these people. 

YOUNG Juanita Hoskinson, Box 1389, Win.low, AZ 86047 - My grand-
father'. half brother, Joseph YOUNG, b. 28 Feb 1849, Muskin

gum Co., Ohio, died 12 Nov. 1912, near Clinppin Springs and was buried at 
Kilburs Cemetery. He married Susan BRANNON about 1872 in Muskingum Co. , 
Ohio. I would like to contact anyone with information about these two 
people. 

HARDEN 
AUSMON 
CARTER 
BURR 
MONICLE 
HANSEN 

Mary Lou Cooper, Rt. 3 Box 3940, Roseburg, OR 97470 - Need 
and information about my father, Lee HARDEN, b. 3 March 1893, 
in Amity, Clark Co., AR. Father was David or Davis HARDEN, 
mother Renda AUSMON. No other information, except she is 
supposed to be buried near Dierks, Howard Co., AR. 

Also my mother Opal CARTER, b. 3 March 1901 in Perry Co., 
AR, her father was Homer Dieskai CARTER, mother was Ora Lee . 

BURR. I don't know where her father was born. His parents were John 
CARTER and Frances Elizabeth MONICLE and her mother's parents were Will 
BURR and Ollie HANSEN and they were from Mis.ouri. I would appreciate 
hearing from anyone with knowledge of these people. 

MASON 
SHEWMAKE 
ATKINSON 
SHOEMAKE 

Mary M. Bostian, Box 386, Yellville,AR 72687 - Selathiel 
MASON, b. 1829, SC. Pos.ibly son of James Harrison MASON, Sr. 
Elizabeth C. SHEWMAKE, b. 1830, TN., father believed to have 
been Jame. SHEWMAKE (sometimes spelled SHOEMAKE). Joseph B. 
ATKINSON, b. 15 Jan. 1845, GA., possibly Rome, Floyd Co., GA. 

I have begun a search for ance.tors of my father, Fred O. MASON, Morrilton, 
Conway Co.,.AR. His father was James Harri.on MASON, b. 11 Oct. 1851, AR 
died 16 July 1927. His mother was Mary Jane ATKINSON MASON, b. 1871. AR., 
died 11 Nov. 1949. Both buried at Center Ridge, Conway Co., AR. Paternal 
grandparents were Salathiel MASON, b. 1829, SC (County 1) & Elizabeth 
SHEWMAKE MASON, b. 1830, TN, both buried in Gaylor Cemetery near Center 
Ridge, Conway Co., AR. Maternal grandparents were Jo.eph B. ATKINSON, b. 
15 Jan. 1845, GA., .erved in Co. C. 31 Arkansas Infantry at Lewisburg, 
Conway Co., AR., wounded in 1862., died 10 Aug. 1901, and Nancy MAHAN 
ATKINSON,(daughter of James and Emily MAHAN 1) b. 20 May 1847 (where ?) d. 
11 June 1906, both buried in Center Ridge Cemetery, Conway Co., AR. I 
believe his maternal great grandparents may have been Bonvell ATKINSON, 
wagonmaker, b. 1793, North Carolina, and Mary WHITE (1) ATKINSON, h. 1793, 
North Carolina. All of these families were living in Conway Co., AR. in 
1860, most of them in Union Town.hip, P. O. Springfield, AR. I would like 
to correspond with anyone who is working on MASON, SHEWMAKE, SHOEMAKE, 
ATKINSON or MAHAN family historie.. I will be glad to psy for documented 
information sent and will .hare information I have. 

PHILLIPS 
JONES 
WILLIAMS 
MOFFETT 

Maralee Phillips, 328 Shady Acres Dr., Ladi, CA 95240 -
Mrs. Elwood K. Phillips - Please Help! My husband's great 
great grandfather, Willi. PHILLIPS, b. NC, ca 1805, wife was 
a MOFFETT, had at least three sons: Daniel Parker PHILLIPS, 
b. 1842, TN; James PHILLIPS, b. 1841; and (Elwood's G. Grand

father, Albert S. PHILLIPS, b. 1840, TN (Arkansas C.S.A.) married Mary 
WILLIAMS, b. 1846, TX. Grandfather James Parker PHILLIPS, b. 1868, Lonoke, 
AR married Mary Louis JONES, a daughter of Alexander Hamilton JONES of 
Gravette, Benton Co., AR. I have many large PHILLIPS photographs, uniden
tified. Will be happy to exchange any information. 
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McDANIEL Raymond D. Crank, Family Genealogist, 404 Mormon St., Folsom, 
MEADE CA 95630 - Seeking marrige of John Wesley McDaniel to Eliza-

beth MEADE, about 1823, possibly vicinity of Lebanon, TN. 
They died in Searcy County, AR 1890/2. Would appreciate any information. 
Also seeking Cemetery & Date of Deaths of Doc McDaniel & wife Eva HENSLEY 
McDANIEL & families, buried in or near Shawnee or Meeker, OK about 1910, 
they were from Searcy Co., AR 

CRANK 
GARRETT 

Also seeking cemetery in or near Newport, Jackson Co., AR, thE 
gravesstones of George Dallas CRANK, about 19001 he was b. 
1847, Adams Co., Ill., married Nancy Caroline GARRETT, 29 

Sept. 1870, Adams Co., Ill. Nancy, b. 28 June 1854, Ind. Nancy Caroline 
GARRETT CRANK LYONS, died 6 Dec. 1935, Tulsa, OK., buried Gore, OK. Also 
interested in all spellings, CRANK, CRANKE, KRANK, KRONK, CRANCH, CRONK. 
I have found most of them are related, Census recorders in the early days 
spelled names like they sounded. 

CRANK Raymond D. Crank, Family Genealogist, 404 Mormon Street, 
McCORMICK Folsom, CA 95630 - George D. & Elinor McREYNOLDS CRANK, b. 
McREYNOLDS 6 June 1848 TN, died 10 June 1925, Erath Co., TX., married 

August 1870, AR. lara Elizabeth "Doll" McCORMICK, b. 10 Aug. 
1855, Indiana, died 23 April 1927, Erath Co., TX, had issue: Benjamin F. 
CRANK; Abb R. CRANK; Nora Faye CRANK married Will HENRY, died 1909; Jessie 
CRANK, living Canyon, Tx; Maggie E. CRANK; Delilah D. CRANK, d. 1969, 
never married; Eve F. CRANK; John M. CRANK, living Stephenville, TX; Anna 
Kate CRANK; Alden F. CRANK; Edwin G. CRANK; and Mary E. CRANK. Will 
appreciate any additional information on any of these people and will be 
happy to exchange. 

HAYS Raymond D. Crank, Family Genealogist, 404 Mormon St., Folsom, 
POWELL CA 95630 - Seeking marriage of Nuten HAYS amd Miss (1) 
McDANIEL POWELL, about 1838. Nuten HAYS, a cobler in Nashville, TN, 
father and mother of Sarah Ann HAYS, b. 18 Dec. 1861, married Alford John 
McDANIEL, Searcy Co., AR Sept. 1879. Both HAYS & POWELL families lived 
in Wayne Co., TN, etc. 

REEVES 
GRINDERS 
BARETT 

Raymond D. Crank, Family Genealogist, 404 Mormon St.', Folsom, 
CA 95630 - In the autumn of 1845, an Ox-Train left a point 
ten miles northeast of Lebanon, TN., on Rock Creek, the 
emigrants seeking a new home in the n'ew State of Arkansas. 

They traveled over a Military Road from Memphis to Batesville. Then 
followed a country trail to the mouth of Buffalo River., Stopping in the 
Buffalo-Tomahawk Section in December 1845. 

Included in the Group were three brothers: Joshua; Peter; and Asa 
Reeves, and their half-brother, John REEVES. 

Joshua REEVES was married to Mahala GRINDER and a son Bob REEVES 
(Uncle Bob) was b. to them 20 July 1845, a short time before the Wagon 
Train left Tennessee. This family stopped at Keeling Spring on Tomahawk. 
In 1848, Joshua and family moved to Texas to grow cotton, where Mahala 
died in 1849, and is buried at Belton, TX. Joshua and his children then 
returned to Arkansas, by way of Fort Smith and Springfield, MO. He soon 
married again - the children were not popular with the new wife and they' 
went to make their home with David BARNETT and wife, who reared Uncle Bob 
REEVES along with their own family. , 

Peter REEVES, who had married Katie GRINDER, sister of Mahala, settl
ed with his family on Buffalo River, taking a Government Patent on the 
land along the North side of the River where U. S. Highway #65 North 
Bridges Buffalo. Their home was in the Joel Baker Hollow at a point just 
north of where Highway # 65 now leaves ,the Valley. Fletcher REEVES and 
James REEVES were sons of Peter. There were two daughters: Louisa who 
married Cass McKINNEY, and Jane who married Andy McKINNEY. Fletcher 
REEVES was the father of REDIN REEVES and Tennessee REEVES who married 
John Henry BARNETT. 

Asa REEVES settled on Silver Hill. 
Creek, 
& Cynthia 
Jessie, 
the sis-

The half-brother, John REEVES patented the lands along Bear 
known now as the Dan Peek Place. There were two children: Bruin 

Included in the Wagon Train was. Aunt Becky BAKER, mother of 
John RILEY, and Radin BAKER and Aunt Sarah HAYS. Aunt Becky was 
ter of Joshua, Asa, and Peter REEVES. 

Another sister of Aunt Becky's married a BAKER, the father of Jasper 
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REEVES 
GRINDERS 
BARNETT 
(Con't) 

~nd Calvin BAKER. They settled 01\ Uear Creek in the present 
I~aker Hollow Conununily. This may ~ccount for the firsl 
county seat of Searcy Co., AR 10cal.L'd in the Baker Hollow 
area. Clay TKSLEY'S mother and Jeff STEPHENSON'S mother 
were sisters of Jasper and Calvin BAKER. Therefore, the 

mother of Jasper and Calvin BAKER and also the Grandmother of Clay HENSLEY 
and Jeff STEPIlENSON, on the Baker side - the mother of Jessie, John RILEY, 
and Redin BAKER and Aunt Sarah HAYS were sisters of Joshua, Peter, and 
Asa REEVES. 

The Wagon Train from Tennessee carried several unmarried young people 
including Margaret F. (Flurry) GRINDER, her brother Bob GRINDER, and David 
BARNETT. No direct kinsman of David BARNETT, emigrated from Tennessee, at 
this time. Bob GRINDER later became the father of George GRINDER. 

Shortly after reaching Arkansas, David Barnett, patented lands along 
Dry Creek and married Flurry GRINDER. It has been noted above that Bob 
REEVES made his home with David BARNETT, after he was five years of age. 
He was a nephew of Flurry and a first cousin to the following children, 
born to David and Flurry BAID,ETT: Nancy, b. 25 April 1853; James Perry, b 
14 October 1855; William J. (Uncle Jack) b. 5 March 1857, d. 1 Sept. 1940? 
Robert M., born 11 February 1861; David 0., b. 9 August 1864; Samuel S. 
(Uncle Siegel) b. 19 April 1866; John Henry, b. 29 March 1869; Martha E. , 
b. 25 Sept. 1871; and Mary 0., b. 9 January l873?, died 3 Sept. 1952. 

When the Civil War broke out, David BARNETT went to Springfield, MD 
to join the Union Army, later, Bob REEVES and James REEVES, Peter's son, 
slipped away under cover of night, and made their way also to Springfield, 
to fight with the Federal forces. Was a reprisal by the Confederates. 
Joshua. Bob's father, and Peter, were taken away in a chain gang. Joshua 
was released some six months later, but Peter was never heard of again. 
Later Bob REEVES and Siegel BARNETT became famous as Hunters of Wild Game. 
It was their responsibility to furnish the large family with meat of Deer 
and Turkey, and it is said they always kept a good supply of meat on hand. 

After Flurry passed away in 1878, David married Sarah Jane CROSS in 
1879. One son was born to this marriage ... Noah, b. 10 April 1880. 

David BARNETT'S third marriage was to Cynthia REEVES in the early 
1880's, to this'union was born two sons: Granville H. (or M.) (Uncle 
Murph), b. 21 May 1884; and Absalom A, (Uncle Drew), b. 27 January, 1886. 

David BARRETT passed away, 3 March 1915 and Cynthia, passed on 15 
JW1e 1934. 

----as told to W. F. REEVES (Frank) in 1903 by Joshua REEVES, and 
Re-told to James BARNETT by Frank REEVES, 4 June 1954. 

Raymond D. Crank, 404 Mormon Street, Folsom, CA 95.630 would like to 
hear from anyone connected with any of these people or if anyone has any 
additional information on any of these families. 

EDWARDS Jim Edwards, 3516 Garnet # A, Torrance, CA 90503 - Desire 
WIGGS information regarding James Daniel EDWARDS, b. 1887 or 1867 

married Flora Lee WIGGS D.? I know very little of these 
people, and they are my grandparents. They had several children, one of 
whom is J. B. Henry EDWARDS, b. 19 Aug. 1934. They lived in White County 
AR then, and also Flora was born in White Co., AR. I have several lines 
of EDWARDS and would like to exchange information with anyone working o"n 
these lines. I will research in the Southern part of California in ex
change for the information I need. I will appreciate any help. 

BARNES 
BROWn 

Dr. Grover D. Barnes, 4162 El Paso, Jackson, Miss 39206 - I 
am seeking information concerning the parents and relatives 
of James Jackson BAID,ES b. 19 Jan 1815 in Lincoln Co., TN. 

He came to Campbell, Arkansas (now Searcy County) in 1835. A rumor in the 
family, is that part of a Wagon Train crossed the White River one day and 
the rive rose that night at the crossing near Batesville. Supposedly some 
relatives stayed on that side of the river and went on to Calico Rock, AR, 
and settled near that place. His first wife, Nancy BROWN was the mother oj 
of these children: Nancy Ellen; Sarah Malinda; George W.; Mary Ann; James 
Jackson Jr.; and Albert Elzy. Tennessee Elizabeth Hatchett Bigley, his 
second was was the mother of the following children: Nataniel E. A.; 
William H. G.; Phoeba T, A.; Louisa A. E.; Rhonda 0.; and Tennessee M. E. 
James was a Judge, State Representative, Internal Land Improvement Commisso 
ioner while living in Arkansas. I would appreciate any imformation and 
will be happy to exchange. 
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WALLACE Nrs. Leonard Eisert, Fox Hollow Road, Clinton, WI 53525 - I 
would like to contact anyone workine on the Wallace Family 

Robert Minor WALLACE, served as a Congressman from Arkansas, 58th thru . 
61st Congress (1903-1911). He died in 1942. Also George Lane WALLACE 
b. 27 March 1860, d. 13 March 1918, he was the son of Riley WALLACE. ' 
EDITOR'S NOTE: Copied from Biographical Directory,(page 1872) of the 

American Congress 1774-1971. Personal Library/ec 
WALLACE, Robert Minor, a Representative from Arkansas; b. in New London 
Union Co., AR, 6 Aug 1856, attended the common schools, and was graduat~d 
from Arizona Seminary, Arizona, LA. in 1876; studied law, was admitted to 
the bar at Little Rock. AR., in 1879 and commenced the practice of law in 
ELDorado. AR; member of the State house of representatives in 1881 and 
1882; United States post-office inspector 1887-1891; prosecuting attorney 
for the thirteenth judicial circuit of Arkansas in 1891 and 1892; assis
tant United States attorney in 1894; elected as a Democrat to the Fifty
eighth and to the three succeeding Congress (March 4, 1903-March 3. 1911); 
unsuccessful candidate for renomination in 1910 ato the Sixty-second 
Congress; resumed the practice of his profession at Hot Springs and Little 
Rock and also engaged in lecturing for the Chautauqua and for the Anti
Saloon League; moved to Magnolia. AR. where he died on 9 Nov. 1942; 
interment in Magnolia Cemetery. 

Mrs. Eisert will appreciate any additional information on these men. 

COLEMAN 
GREER 
HENDERSON 
GOULD 
EMMONS 
KING 
BULLINGTON 
BROGDON 
LONG 
HOLCOMB 
TINSLEY 
WINSTON 
BROWNLEE 
LATTING 

Mrs. Winona Coleman Penn, 13189 Huntercreek Ridge Rd., St. 
Louis. MO 63131 -,I am researching my family genealogy and 
residing in Missouri makes it rather difficult to research 
fully the "Arkansas History" of my family. I would like to 
contact anyone working on these families. Wesley Robert 
COLEMAN. married to Hasettine GOULD. 1860. W, R. COLEMAN. b. 
TN. 1 March 1833. died in AR. 20 Sept. 1907. Haseltine GOULD 
b. TN. 27 Dec. 1840, died in AR. 23 Dec. 1907, 

Joseph E. GREER, married to Mary Elizabeth HENDERSON. 7 
July 1861. Joseph E. GREER. b. in AR 1. 21 Jan 1855, died 1 
July 1903. Mary E. HENDERSON. b. in AR 1, 7 July 1861, m. 18 
Oct. 1945 in Okla. to a GRIFFIN. Father of Joseph E. GREER 
was William Carrol GREER. married to Sadil1a E. EMMONS. 
William Carrol Greer. had a brother by name of Tolbert. Wm. 
Carrol GREER had another child. daughter. Melissa Jane, b. 9 

June 1859. married James Bryant KING. died on 7 July 1944 in Ark. Picture. 
in family possession of William Carrol and Tolbert GREER from photographer 
in Memphis. TN. 

Rufus Robert BULLINGTON. married to Rebecca Ad1ina BROGDON in 1853.1 
Born in Ark. 1 16 Oct. 1853, died 17 Oct. 1917. Rebecca Adline BROGDON 
b. in Ark .• 'on 27 April 1854. died 27 May 1934. Father of Rufus Robert 
BULLINGTON was Absalom W, BULLINGTON. known to have been in Civil War with 
Independence County Company. He had another son by name of George Will. b. 
27 July 1860. died 21 Jan. 1944. Married first to Laura LONG arid then 
after her death in 1899 married Florence Tugwell HOLCOMB. Absalom William 
BULLINGTON married? TINSLEY. 

Thomas Columbus WINSTON.b. in 1836 married Frances A1metti BROWNLEE. 
b. 15 April 1852. died 30 March 1929. Father of Thomas Columbus WINSTON 
was Joseph, b. in 1801, died 8 Dec. 1860 married to Annie ? b. 16 Marc~ 
1818. died 6 May 1897. Joseph and Annie WINSTON. had other children be
side Thomas Columbus; M, R .• b. 1849. married W.J, BROWNLEE. 8 Oct. 1869; 
Martha. b. in 1848. died in 1879, married Andrew LATTING. another son 
named "Doc" who had a daughter married to a 1 ELAN. 

Mrs. Penn would appreciate any additional information on any of these 
people. 

POPE Novie F, Gordon. Box 203. Taylor. AR 71861 - I am a descend-
ant of POPE'S who were early settlers in VA .• North Carolina. 
and Miss. There were brothers who went to GA. (There's a 

book published on them). and a book published on POPE'S of Miss. I under
stand a book has been published about POPE'S in KY,. who came to Arkansas. 
The 3rd territorial Governor of Arkansas was John POPE and a nephew 
William wrote a book. Does anyone know where I might get a copy? I would 
like any information available on any of these families and I will 
change. I am working on a POPE History of a family who came from Miss. 
to South Columbia County, Arkansas. They were from Columbia, Miss., & I 
feel they had a part in naming our County. 
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CHEROKEE INDIAN 
TERRITORY NOTE:; 
En:. 

Mrs. Jean Hager, Route J, I'awnee, OK 74058 - I have 
the followine publications concerning CHEROKEES: 
INDIAN TERRITORY NOTES and CIJEkOKEE OLD TIMERS by 
James Manford Carselowey, OLD CHEROKEE FAMILIES by 

Emmet Starr. I'll search these for any names requested by Arknnsas 
Family Historian members or readers. My Cherokee ancestors include t.he 
following famIly lines, Hildebrand, Harlan, Catron, Sanders, Stephens, 
Roach, Martin, & Ward. Please include a self addressed stamped envelope. 
(S.A.S.E.) The Triangle Genealogical Society in Cleveland, OK, of which 
I am President, is gathering cemetery inscriptions in the Triangle Area 
of Pawnee County -- this area includes the following cemeteries: Little 
Dixie, Deer Creek, Sinnett, Blackburn, Hallett, Jennings, Terlton, and 
Cleveland. We are putting together a card file. If and readers are look
ing for ancestors in this area, I would be happy to search our file and 
send what we have. (Please enclose S.A.S.E.) 

CARPENTER 
BROWN 
STEPHENS 

Mrs. Ray Hadaway, P. O. Box 571, Longview, TX 75601 - My 
grandparents were from Arkansas and their ancestors also. 
I would like to correspond with anyone working on these 
families: Owen CARPENTER; WASH BROWN; or JOHN ~ANSON 

STEPHENS (1866-1945) or Monroe Stephens of Huntington, Sebastian Co., AR 
area. Any information would be appreciated and I will exchange. 

HALEY 
MITCHELL 

Mrs. Charles W. Peters (Delorese Haley) 605 Roselawn Blvd., 
Lafayette, LA 70503 - I am trying to locate the birthplace 
& marriage records of Tom Wesley HALEY and Martha MITCHELL 

IIALEY, they are my paternal grandparents and I have been told that records 
in Arkansas were not filed until 1914. He was probably English, she of 
Choctaw extraction. Of this union there were 8 children: three sons, John, 
Oscar and Elmer Lee HALEY, the later my father. Five daughters: Sally; 
Molley, Ella, May & Cora, they lived around Charleston and Greenwood, in 
(Franklin & Sebastion Counties). Elmer was born, possibly in Auburn, in 
Sebastian Co., AR on 25 Jan. 1894 and moved to Okla. in 1919. He married 
Sophia Inez KENEDY in 1913. I would like to located a marriage license as 
bell as birth record of these, my parents and grandparents. I have been 
researching since 1965 and cannot find earlier information alone. Both 
parents are now deceased. Would appreciate any help and I will exchange. 

JOBE 
VERNON 
BUTCHER 

Katherine Reynolds, 3417 Montrose, Aptl 407, Houston, TX 
77006 - I received my Arkansas Family Historian, and am 
delighted with them. I have no deep roots in Arkansas tho 
I was born there. However, I am interested in the history 

of all my families, some of whom did go to Arkansas at a late date. In 
compiling an account of my different families, I have had to search the 
records of various counties in AR. I am especially interested at this 
time in the JOBE FAMILY of Lawrence Co., AR. Andrew JOBE, b 1650 and his 
wife Elizabeth VERNON of Chester Co., PA. I need information on Caleb and 
Isaac JOBE of Lawrence Co., AR. Were they brothers or father and son? 
Was Isaac JOBE (Magistrate on 5 Nov. 1831 in Lawrence Co., AR., and on 27 
Oct. 1837 in Randolph Co., AR) the same Isaac JOBE who was listed on the 
1810 Census of Concordia Parish, LA (age 20-30) and on the l8JO Census of 
Lawrence Co., AR. age 30 to 40? The children of Isaac JOBE and wife . 
(name unknown) were, Dorcas married John BUTCHER; William; Samuel, b. 1802 
Isaac Jr.; and Eli B., who married Prudence (last name unknown) who had a 
son Jacob, b. 22 Nov. 1827. 

Some of this family of JOBES are listed in the 1850 Census of Oregon 
Co., MO., including Isaac Jr., and wife Margaret and family. Was the 
Peggy JOBE of Wayne Co., MO, mentioned in the WILLS of her father (1817) 
and Elizabeth her mother (WILL 1826) the Margaret, wife of Isaac JOBE, Jr. 
in the 1830 Census of Wayne Co., MO? Listed in the l8JO Census of Wayne 
Co., were Samuel JOBE, age 20-30; and Eli JOBE, age 30-40. Would like 
to contact any descendants, and will exchange information. 

COKER 
SPLAWN 

L. M. Lund, 1182 E. Kersington Ave., Salt Lake City, UT 
84105 - Sarah Ann COKER, b. 1855 in Arkansas married to 
Samuel Ne.1son SPLAWN, 1 April 1866 in Smith Co., TX. They 

had seven children in TX. Would like to find the parents of Sarah Ann 
COKER. Any information will be appreciated and I will be happy to exchangE 
data. -33-



YOUNG Juanita E. Hoskenson, Box 1389, Winslow, AZ 86047 - Would 
BRANNON like information on the following: Joseph YOUNG, b. 28 

Feb. 1849, d. 7 Nov. 1912, Monroe Twp., Muakingum Co . Ohio 
Father, Joseph YOUNG, married Susan BRANNON, about 1871, born 19 Oct. 1851 
died 1 April 1947, also Muskingum Co., OhiO, buried New Hope Cemetery 
Adamsville, Ohio. Joseph YOUNG died at Clinppin Springs, AR, and is bur
ied st Kilbur Cemetery near Pindall, AR, according to his daughter in lsw 
Agnes (Glover) Young of Adamsville, Ohio, and granddaughter Doris A. 
(Young) BOWDEN. I have not been able to obtain a death certificat from 
Arkansas. Need Joseph mother's name, his father was married 2 times, 
2nd to Mary Ann SIMMONS, Jan. 1859. Need hh resl mother's name and 
place of death & burial for Mary Ann YOUNG. She died after 1912, as she 
was living at the time of his death. Jo.eph went to Arkansas to homestead 
and the family was to follow, but they didn't stay long enough to obtain 
land for homestead and returned to Ohio, wh.re Joseph's wife, Susan 
(BRANNON) YOUNG and their children are buried. Their children were: Alice 
A., b. & d. 1873; John W. b. 1874, d. 1875: Martha Valletta, b. 1876, d. 
1940; Lilly Olive, b. 1879, d. 1974: Eline Myrtle, b. 1883, d. 1900; 
Walter Clarence, b. 1887, d, 1971. 

Joseph had 7 brothers (we are told they all died in on. day!) can 
anyone help me on th.s. brothers? Where did Joseph try for Homestead & 
what year did he lO to Ark.? I am a member of the Arkansas Family 
Historian, and en oy them very much. I would appreciate any help on my 
family, and will e happy to exchange. 

TATE Juanita E. Hosken.on, Box 1389, Winslow, AZ 86047 - Would 
like any information on Boon TATE, of Virginia and Brother 

Natianel TATE, died 3 Sept. 1834, Where? Was he marri.d? where? Need the 
name of his father, who was luppo •• d to be a Cherokee Indian Chief, and 
his mother who sold a cow for ~15. and told them to go North. Boon TATE 
was b. 15 July 1813, married Lanor MOURER, b. 28 F.b. 1822 of Muskingum 
Co .• Ohio, married 26 Oct. 1837 and they had 14 children (I have all the 
birth and deaths for their children) & .ome picture. of the children. 
There were 6 boys, and 8 sirl. all lived to be 69 to 87 years old. I am 
a sreat grand daughter of Boon and Lanor Tate. Will sreatly appreciate 
any information and will return po.tase or any co.t for information. 

WHITAKER Viola Whitaker, 17604 Lakewood Blvd, 116, Bellflower, CA 
NEALEY 90706 - John Doss WHITAKER, farmer,· b. 5 July 1869, Deridd-
ISRAEL er, Beauresard, LA" died 1 Jan. 1955, Arkansas City, 
Desha Co., AR. Wife Viola NEALEY, b. 20 Feb. 1877, Where?, died 24 Dec. 
1930, both are buri.d at Lake Villas. Cemetery, Lake Villase, AR. I 
married, Oliver Jelle Whitaker, 4th child of this coupl., &. 8 Feb. 1903, 
Susartown, Beaursard, LA. This is the only known information. Obit.: J. D. 
WHITAKER, res. of Desha Co., succUlllbs. 87 yrs of as., at his home near 
McGehee., he was a Baptis~ lived in De.ha Co., 30 y.ars., .urvived by 5 
sons: L. B. of Cl.veland, Miss.: Frank, of Ser.pta, LA.: Leo of Arkansas 
City,: Luther of Pine Bluff: & Oliver J •••• WHITAKER of Lons Beach, CA.: 
three daughters: Mrs. J. C. Cain, of Cou.hetta, LA.: Mrs. J.E. Perkins of 
Orange, TX.: & Mr~. Archie Hawkin. of Arkans .. City. S.rvices at Dyer 
Chapel in Ark. City,.by Rev. Herbert Haney, burial in Lak. Villase Cern. l 
would appr.ciate any h.lp on this family, and I will .xchange data. My 
maiden name was ISRAEL and I have much information on this family I will· 
gladly share. 

SMITH 
HODGE 
BROGDON 

L. M. Lund. 1182 E. lterainston Ave., Salt Lake City, UT 
84105 - Clark SMITH. b. in 1810. TN marri.d Sarah HODGE 
about 1843/4 TN or Mis.. They had six children in Miss •• 
b.tween 1845-1859. They moved to Arkan .... ometime in the 

1860's as Narci.sa Adelin. SMITH. a dau. va. b. in Littl. Rock. Pulaski 
Co .• AR. 13 Dec. 1863. Th. SMITH family moved sometime in 1870 or so to 
Rexas. Narcissa Adalin. SMITH married to Lorenzo Dow BROGDON. in Young Co. 
TX in 1879. Would like to know if Clark SMITH had more children in Ark •• 
or in TX. Unable to locate this family in TX. Th. 1880 Cansu8 states 
Sarah Hodse SMITH w .. a widow and ... l1vins .ith h.r daught.r. Also a 
girl of six year. old by the name of Cloe E. SMITH ... livins allo with 
Narcissa and Lor.nzo BROGDON in 1880·al.o. Would 1ik. to know who this 
little girl i8. She was b. in 1874. TX. Will appr.cait. any information 
and will gladly .xchang. information. 
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DUNCAN 
SPLAWN 
MURRAY 
TAYLOR 
BROGDON 
JONES 
MILLER 

Indian blood. 
TAYLOR. 

L. M. Lund, 1182 E. Kersington Ave., Salt Lake City, UT 
84105 - Peter Jefferson DUNCAN, b. 3 March 1854, TX or ? 
His parents names are unknown, except his mother's first 
name was Elizabeth E. Peter married Ara V. SPLAWN, 25 Oct. 
1885. They had twelve children. Peter's first wife was 
Mattie MURRAY, married 29 July 1879. They had one child. 
Any information concerning this surname would be much 
appreciated. Also Peter's mother was supposed to have 
She died 1920's sometime, in Okla. She married to a A. L. 

James BROGDON, b. 1832 in Morgan Co., Ala. He married to Elizabeth 
Iris JONES, 1854/5. Where? They had two children in Morgan Co., Ala., 
then moved to Young Co., TX in 1859. They had five children in Young Co., 
TX. James died in Young Co., TX or Parker Co., TX. His wife remarried 
to a Mr. Solman S. MILLER, 13 Dec. 1874, Parker Co., TX. No known child
ren. James BROGDON, died between 1867-70. His parents were James BROGDON 
b. in 1770-1780 in Alabama, and Susan was born in 1800 in Tenn. Looking 
for children and brothers and sisters for James BROGDON, and the same on 
the JONES and MILLER side. Will be happy to exchange. 

GOOCH 
MORRISON 
NOWLAND 
DUNN 
DUSENBERRY 
TALBOTT 

Thelma (Gooch) Hunt, 157 Granada, P.O. Box 570, Mannford. 
OK 74044 - On Sept. 5 1844, Samuel B. GOOCH (my great grand 
father) along with John MORRISON purchased two tracts, or 
parcels of land. The price was $125.00. This land was 
from the Estate of Samuel NOWLAND. Making the sale was 
Nancy NOWLAND wi'th Power of Attorney for Henry H. NOWLAND 
of Stoddard Co., Missouri. The land located in Monroe Co., 

Illinois and described as Surveys 314 & 315; claims 1282 & 745. The land 
was owned jointly by Samuel B. GOOCH, and John MORRISON. Monroe Co. Court
house, Waterloo, Ill. Recorded in (Book H, pages 351-352) Witnesses were 
William DUNN, and James DUSENBERRY, appeared before Justice of Peace, J. A. 
TALBOTT, filed Sept. 28, 1844. On Oct. 30th 1844, Samuel B. GOOCH, and 
wife Tabitha (POSTON) GOOCH, borrowed $50. from Nathan KINNEY, and put up 
their part of the land as collateral. It was to be paid back by Oct. 16, 
1849 with inter~st at 121. half yearly. We do not know what transpired 
but on March 6th 1851 Nathan KINNEY released the Mortgaged property stat
ing he had received satisfaction. (Book I pages 15-16). However we find 
another document executed before, Justice of Peace; W. C. MOORE, that on 
May 28th 1848 that their one half of this land called Lot one, containing 
one hundred and fifty acres is sold by Samuel B. & Tabitha GOOCH for 
$150.00 to Augustus LANIER. 

On March 15th 1854 Tabitha GOOCH married John DOWLIN. She appeared 
in Probate Court May 13, 1872 as John DOWLIN died Feb. 2, 1872. 

On the 21st of January 1873, David DRURY GOOCH; son of Samuel, and 
Tabitha GOOCH appeared in Probate Court to settle his mother's Estate who 
died on or about 7th Jan. 1873. David appointed, Administrator,. being 
over 21 years of age; other children left were: Fernetta DOWLIN, aged 17; 
and John Thomas DOWLIN, aged 15. 

David Drury GOOCH settled in Van Buren Co., Arkansas on land (80 
acres) on Public Domain, and granted to him under the Presidency of 
Theodore Roosevelt. He married Mary GOODMAN, daughter of Henry, and 
Charlotte (MOORE) GOODMAN who came to Van Buren Co, Arkansas after 1850 
from Roan Co., TN. David and Mary GOOCH had children: David C.; George 
Calvin; EDIna; Char10tlte; and Fernetta. David Drury GOOCH died 1910 in 
Yell Co., AR. Buried in Petillo Hill Cemetery. George Calvin GOOCH 
married Mary Lee HOLLEY, 2 July 1905, Perry Co., AR., George born 29 Oct. 
1879, Van Buren Co., AR died 30 Aug. 1973, buried, Mt. George Cem. Yell 
Co., AR. Mary, born, 13 Jan 1892, Van Buren Co., AR died 12 Aug. 1950, 
buried, Mt. George Cemetery, Yell Co., AR. Their children: Lora Pearl; 
Ernest Calvin; Tommy Harrison; William David; Nettie Lee; Thelma Mae; 
Lela Love; and Alton Lee. Heorge Calvin and Mary Lee are my parents. 
I would appreciate hearing from anyone who has additional information on 
any of these people and will exchange. 

KIFER 
TUCKER 
K (C) LINE 
COX 
WANDER 

June Kifer Ricketts, P. O. Box 156, LynnVille, IN 47619 - I 
am very interested in. the following names: I will be happy 
to exchange information on these families. I have very 
little on all except KIFER. I also have access to many 
southern INDIANA records and will search these for a fee. 
Also the names NIZEWANGER, FRIER or FRY and BLY. 
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RUBY Jessie W. Lillicotch, 2667 Powhattan, Toledo, Ohio 43606 
According to our family Bible: Almon S. RUBY was born to 

Matthew S. RUBY and Mary E., 1 October 1861 (however the year of birth on 
the 1900 Census is 1862. The family is listed on the 1860 census of 
McLean Co., KY. They had 4 children ranging from 6 month to 12 years. 
Then they disappeared. Almon's father Matthew was in the Union Army 
(date of enlistment, not given) in Company C., Reeves Regiment, and was 
captured 20 Dec. 1863. He was sent to Gratiot Military Prison in St. 
Louis, MO from Pilot Knob., MO on 3 Jan 1864 and died in the Prison Hospi
talon 9 Jan. 1864. I have been trying for several years to locate the 
birthplace of my grandfather, who according to the 1900 census was born 
in Arkansas. In 1884, when my mother was born, Almon Ruby and his wife 
Eliza R., lived on or near Black Rock, Lawrence Co., Arkansas. Can anyone 
help me, I would be most greatful and will exchange data. 

"EVETTS 
CEMETERY" 

Joan E. Kuehl, Box 1071, Kingsland, TX 78639 - In the JAN
FEB- MARCH 1977 issue of the Arkansas Family Historian a 
list of graves in the EVETTS CEMETERY in Stone Co., AR was 

published. Does anyone know why this was named "EVETTS" CEMETERY? are 
EVETTS who were buried there have folks in the area at present? we have 
no record of our EVETTS family being in Arkansas! But who knows? Does 
anyone have a listing of the graves in the Caroline Cemetery in Dobyville? 
I am particularly interested in the Logans & Wingfields. My thanks to 
those folks who answered my last Query - such a great help and the genuine 
interest is appreciated. 

MERRELL Robert G. Tucker, Route #2 Box 112, Noel, MO 64854 - I seek 
a grave in Newton Co., AR. William MERRELL, b. 28 Nov. 

1819, Buncombe Co., N.C., died around 1885 at Limestone, Newton Co., AR 
Can anyone help locete the burial site of this man? 

THANK YOU - THANK YOU 

ASSISTANCE Haydn H. McBride, Jr. 1118 Rock Island Ave., El Dorado, AR 
APPRECIATED 71730 - I would like to thank our Editor for assisting & 

encouraging me to place a Query in the January 1977 issue of 
Arkansas Family Historian, I have had a few replies. Most were unable to 
give much specific information. But I want to thank Mr. Paul L. Springer, 
112297 St., N.W., Oklahoma City, OK 73114 for the. many letters and infor
mation on cemeteries in N. W. Arkansas and for the suggestions as to the 
individuals who might be able to supply other information. It is a good 
relationship, thanks to the January issue of the Arkansas Family Historian. 
Thanks again, the Publication is very good and doing a great service for 
all of us. 

HOOPER Kenneth V. Hooper, Route 1, Box 366C, Marked Tree, AR 72365 
I am searching for information on a Clarindon HOOPER (often 

spelled Clarinda and Clarinder). He was born 1790-1800, the son of a 
James HOOPER. He was probably born in Virginia or North Carolina. He 
came to Kentucky, Henderson County, from South Carolina prior to 1810. He 
then moved to White Co., Illinois prior to 1818 and moved to Lawrence Co., 
Arkansas, Spring River Twp., prior to 1829 where he was appointed Justice 
of the Peace in 1829. I would appreciate any information on him and his 
family, along with any HOOPER FAMILY information. I will be glad ·.to share 
information with those interested. Enjoy the Arkansas Family Historian 
very much . 

FULBRIGHT Floyd Fullbright, 564 Murray St., Hartwell, GA 30643 I 
FULLBRIGHTS .· .. :would like to correspond with anyone working on the FULBRIGII"J 

'·"FULLBRIGHTS who served in both the Confederate and Union 
Armies in the Civii War. There are four of us working on this genealogy, 
and we have run into some very interesting discoveries. My father and 
grandfather were both born in Arkansas. I will be happy to exchange data. 

CALOWAY Mrs. Joanne White, 2394 E. Sunset, Tulare, CA 93274 - My 
Grandfather, Talbert Eli Agee CALOWAY, M. D. died 1935/36 

in Hot Springs, Arkansas. I have heard that at one time the Family Tree 
was published either in Little Rock or Hot Springs. Can anyone help me 
with any information about this family or this book? I would appreciate 
any help. I am so new working in this interesting project, but if I can 
help, I will be glad to help with suggestion, and will be happy to exchange 
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COLLINS 
PETERS 
LAWSON 
BRYANT 
KELLETT 

Patsy Moyer 1118 East 46th St .• Long Beach. CA 90807 - I 
would like to contact anyone who can help me with my problem 
My grandfather. James COLLINS. married my grandmother. May 
BRYANT. daughter of Ambrose Peter nRYANT and Margaret R .. 
KELLETT in 1905 Lawrence Co .• AR. My father was born ~n 
Portia,'Lawrence'Co" AR. Before my father was two years 

old James COLLINS became ill and died. He was from Richwoods. Township 
in Sharp Co .• AR. ~bout 1907. Where was he buried? Who were his p~rents? 
The Church of Christ at Portia did not answer. Ark. Vital Statist~cs has 
no record. My dad told me his' grandmother's name was Norma PETERS. We 
can find nothing to substanuate this. He also said he had an Aunt Mary 
LAWSON living in Mammouth Springs. Fulton Co .• AR. Please send me any 
suggestions. The only record I have is the Marriage license. KELLETT 
relatives in Thayer. MO do not know of the COLLINS Family. I would appre
ciate any help and will be happy to exchange. 

HUBBS Mrs. Patricia H. Graham. 3159 So. 3075 E .• Salt Lake City. 
FARREL UT 84109 - I am very desirous of locating any information on 

James Robert HUBBS and his wife Eliza Elizabeth FARREL. The 
only information I have. is that they were married around 1850 and had a 
son Franklin. b. 1851 in Little Rock. Pulaski Co .• AR. These people are 
my great grandparents & as I am the only one I know who is working on the 
HUBBS line. I would surely appreciate any help anyone can suggest. also 
what I need to do to secure copies of such information. should there be 
any. Please help. 

CARROLL Sister M. Virgin'ia Geiger. 4701 North Charles St .• Baltimore 
ADAMS Maryland 21210 - Can anyone help me? I would like to know 

the occupation of a John A. CARROLL who married a Pernecy 
Euvy (Agnes) ADAMS. He died in 1867 and I do not know if she stayed in 
Little Rock after his death. with their small children. 

DEWHITT 
FARLEY 
HOPKINS 
LUSK 
HENLEY 
SPARKS 
CRAIG 

Miss Patsy R. DeWitt. 11227 Sardis Road. Mabelvale. AR 
72103 - Amanda FARLEY. b. Miss .• married 1st .... DEWHITT. b 
TN. and their children. b. Miss .• were: James F .• b 1852; & 
John Wilkes DEWHITT. b. 1857. James Wilkes DEWHITT. my 
great grandfather. Amanda's mother was sister of Col. John 
W. HOPKINS 1820-1891 and their parents were: James F .• ca 
1785-1841 and Lucy (HENLEY) ca 1800-1877 HOPKINS. both born 
Rowan Co .• North Carolina .• died Tippah Co .• Miss. Was 

Amanda FARLEY'S husband #1 John J. DEWHITT. born about 1826 TN ginwright 
living 1850. DeSoto Co .• Miss .• in household of GILLENNATERS? Was his 
father Joseph DEWHITT. born ca 1800 KY? Amanda (FARLEY) DEWHITT widow. 
married 2nd to Capt. LUSK. and she died soon after. Capt. LUSK and the 
boys lived in Arkanoas County. AR ca l870s before coming to Mabelvale 
l880s. Capt. LUSK was overseer of lands in Arkansas and Miss .• ·for Col. 
John W. HOPKINS. - some of land was near Arkansas Post. Was he Felix G. 
LUSK. b. 1829. Sevier Co .• TN .• son of Maurice R .• and Jane (MATTHEWS) 
LUSK? Are these related to mine?: 1860 Census Ark .• Family # 593 Bradley 
Co .• Pennington Township. P. O. Warren; Daniel DEWHIT. 32 raftsman. born 
KY; Bryant DEWHITT. 27. farmer. b. TN and Martha. 23. b. Ala .• married 
within the year; Hryant DEWHITT and Martha Amm WHITE married Sept .• 1859 
Drew Co .• Ark; Daniel and Bryant both served C.S.A. My James F. DEWHITT 
married Sarah YOUNG in Texas and their descendants live Rockport and San 
Antonio. Texas. John Wilkes DEWHITT married 1882 to Sallie C. (CRAIG) b. 
1864. Tippah Co .• Miss .• died 1935. Mabelvale. Pulaski Co .• Ark .• and 
their children: John Allen DEWHITT. 1883-1921 (killed by lightning) marr
ied Martha Ann TSQIIEMER 1881-1968; and Joe Farley DEWHITT. 1885-1903 not 
married; all buried in Martin Cemetery. Mabelvale. AR next to Col. John W. 
HOPKINS Family, lot. I have a Bible that belonged to John W. DEWHITT that 
is inscribed 'To Ida SPARKS 1869 from friend W. W. CARTER". How were Ida 
SPARKS and John Wilkes DEWHITT related? Need parents of Amanda FARLEY and 
data on husband # 1 DEWHITT. husband # 2 LUSK. Happy to exchange and re
fund postage. 

HERN Betty Hem Harrell. Route 2. Box 242-32A. Gonzales. LA 70737 
HERNE Am researching the Family of George HERN. b. 1792 in North 
Carolina. married ca. 1812 in Overton Co .• TN to Rachel TOWNSEND. he died 
1846 in Carroll Co .• TN. Had 13 children - have their names. Several 
migrated to Arkansas. Would like to hear from any descendants of this 
family. Will be happy to exchange information. Can anyone tell me who 
the parents of George were??? 
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MACKEY Betty Hem Harrell, Route 2, Box 242-A-32A Gonzales LA 
CLEVELAND 70737. Can anyone help me with this meage~ amount of infor-

mation? MACKEY married CLEVELAND somewhere in 
Arkansas, later moved to Texas, possibly Clay County. They had three 
daughters: Mary, b. 1868 married George T. HERN, Ella, b. 1870 married 
John WILLIAMS, and Lila, b. 1872 married Milas BRAZEALE. Both parents 
died when the girls were small, their deaths occurred within three weeks 
of each other The girls were reared by relatives, first by CLEVELMlD 
uncles in Texas, later by an Aunt in Dallas County, Arkansas. Elizabeth 
CLEVELAND BRAZEALE. This is all I know of this family, any lead on the 
parents would be greatly ap?reciated. Will reimburse postage, etc., and 
will be happy to exchange information. 

TYNER Patricia Stanek, 8331 S. E. Hawthorne, Portland, OR 97216 
CARTER Would appreciate help regarding Sarah Jane TYNER nee CARTER. 

She married Lewis TYNER ca 1850's. Lewis TYNER, born 26 
Jan. 1828 in McMinn Co., TN. He was 1/4 Cherokee. He moved to Arkansas 
ca 1850. They had 5 children: Jesse, b 1, died ca 1877, Steve, b 1 died 
ca 1882, Fannie Emmaline, b. 1859, died 1941, Lewis, b. 25 Aug. 1865, d. 
18 Oct. 1937, Martha Ann, b. 10 Jan. 1869, died 4 July 1965. Children 
said to have been born in Logan Co., AR, but Logan Co., did not exist 
until 1871. Sarah Jane TYNER nee CARTER died ca 1878 and Lewis & two 
children: Lewis & Martha Ann moved to Sequoyah Co., OK. Lewis TYNER died 
18 Sept. 1882. I would appreciate any help and will be happy to exchange. 

MOLENCUPP Mrs. Betty D. Taylor, 1213 Drexel Blvd., Rockford, 111.61111 
HOLT My parents: Jess MOLENCUPP, b. 18 June 1913, Clay Co., AR 

(Peach Orchard) d. 14 May 1976, Winnebago Co., Rockford, III 
& wife Ada Belle (HOLT) MOLENCUPP, b. 14 Oct. 1911, Clay Co., AR still 
living. Grandparents: Elijah or Elige HOLT, b. 9 Jan. 1865, Peach Orchard 
Clay Co., AR, died 3 Feb. 1935, Clay Co. Grandmother: Martha Ann (HILL) 
HOLT, b. 18 Nov 1870, Peach Orchard, Clay Co., AR, d. 11 Nov. 1934. 
I received my grandmother's death certificate from the Ark. Dept. of 
Vital Statistics, but they do not have a record of my Grandfather, that 
seems strange, as my grandmother died first and only a few months before 
Grandfather. My mother was the youngest of 9 children and the only one 
living. My mother's 1st brother was: Tommy HOLT, d. 1917 married to 
Hattie (STARLING) HOLT, then a girl Versia (HOLT) FOSTER, d. 25 Oct. 1911, 
husband Arthur FOSTER, Addie Mae HOLT FOSTER, died 4 Nov. 1964, husband 
Arvis FOSTER, Gertie (HOLT) DYCKES, b. l898? & died young, Felix HOLT, b. 
9 Nov. 1900, d. 7 May 1950, his wife was Ella (RATCLIFF) HOLT, Ella is 
still living, b. 25 May 1901 in CA (she has no more information than I 
have) then Henry HOLT, b 1903, d. 1905/6 (would like to know the cause 
of death): Josie HOLT KING, b. 23 April 1905, died 1928/9, her husband 
was Amos KING, Elige HOLT, b. 20 Dec. 1907, died 29 Dec. 1960, Vet. Hosp. 
Poplar Bluff, MO, 1st wife was Lela (RATCLIFFE) HOLT, 2nd wife,' Alba 
LYNNLY, still living, last was my mother, (all children born at Peach 
Orchard, Clay Co., AR.) I will appreciate any help with this family and 
will be happy to exchange data. 

SHIPLEY Peggy Cook, 831 'N. Norwood, Tulsa, OK 74115 - I would like 
to correspond with anyone working on the Jesse SHIPLEY . 

Family. Jesse SHIPLEY, age 43, born in TN, Father b. in TN, mother born 
TN, married Sarah Jane (?) birthplace, Arkansas, parents both born in TN. 
Any help would be appreciated and I will exchange. 

CRAIN 
CRANE 
SHERMAN 
HARTON 
SHERALD 
GIBSON 

Mrs. George D. Screpetis, 2207 Military Highway, Pineville, 
LA 71360 - William CRAIN, b. circa 1810, GA., married be
fore 1835 Mary (?) b. circa 1820, GA. Records indicate Mary', 
parents were both b. in Scotland. Ahildren: John W., b. eire, 
1835, b. GA married Sarah F., Eliza Jane, b. circa 1837, GA 
married James A SHERMAN, Martin Madison, b. circa 1838, GA 
married Sarah Elizabeth HARTON, 27 Dec. 1863, Calvin, b. 

circa 1841, GA married Sarah SHERALD, 23 July 1868, Nancy, b. circa 1843, 
GA, Perlina, b. circa 1846, GA, Thomas, b. circa 1848, GA, Rebecca 9. b. 
circa 1851, GA married John GIBSON, .Sarah, b. circa 1854, GA. This family 
was found in the 1860 Columbia CO., AR census and also 1880 Nevada Co., AR 
census. They resided near Falcon, AR. Where in GA was William from? 
Who were his parents? Who were Mary's parents. or at least what wae her 
maiden name? Please help! Postage will gladly be refunded. 
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COLLINS Mrs. Ralph Collins, Box 469, Lincoln, Mt 59639 - John & 
COLLINGS (COLLINGS) COLLINS, b. in the Hills of Aransas. They are 

twins, b. 27 Nov. 1855. It is believed they had an older 
brother, Tom. Their parents were William T. COLLINGS (COLLINS) I was told 
the "g" was dropped about 1878. Willi.am married Paulina or Turlina BURCH, 
1 Jan. 1837. This is all the information I have. Can anyone help me find 
my Ancestors? Any information will be most welcome and I will be happy to 
reimburse postage, and exchange data. 

COOK 
DOWDY 
KEMP 

Mrs. Charles Chupet, 1365 So. Orange Dr., Los Angeles, CA 
90019 - Can anyone help me with information concerning Rev
erend John COOK, who married my great grandmother, Margaret E. 
KEMP DOWDY, widow, aged 45 in Independence Co., AR, 31 Jan 

1875. He was a Baptist minister, about 60 yrs. old. He died before the 
1880 census and my great grandmother was living in Barren Fork, Izard Co. , 
AR. I will appreciate any help and will be happy to exchange. 

Would also like information concerning Sarah DOWDY, aged 22, a widow 
shown with daughter Lizzie of 8 months, in Black River Township, Lawrence 
Co., AR in 1880. Was she the widow of James DOWDY? Was she a SARAH 
FRAZIER? Descendants? Will appreciate any help. 

YORK 
SOMBLS 
WHITE 
PITTS 
STEELMAN 
DEDMAN 
WILLIAMS 

Mrs. J. C. Colvin, 202 S. Roosevelt, Cleveland, TX 77327 - I 
am searching for information about my Great Great Grandfather, 
Richard YORK. He.enlisted for the Mexican War at Ozark, 
Franklin Co., AR, 30 June 1846. He was muster-out at Camayo, 
Mexico, 20 June 1847. He said he married Edith SOMBLS or 
SORRELLS in Ouachita Co., AR soon after returning to Arkansas. 
Their oldest son, John, was born in Arkansas, 4 Oct. 1848. 
They are not on the 1850 Ark. Census. In 1858, he married 

twice in Saline Co., AR. First to Sally WHITE, 25 April 1858 and second to 
Sarah PITTS, 18 Nov. 1858. Edith must have died. Richard is on the 1860 
Census of Saline Co., DeKalb Township, Ark., page 50 dwelling 316. By 1880 
he was living in Washington Twp., Ouachita Co., AR, page 6. He applied for 
a pension for his Mexican War Service, while living there and died about 
1891/92. I do not know if he served in the Civil War. He states he was 
born in Jackson Co., TN. His parents' names are unknown at present. 

I have researched several of my family lines in Ouachita, Calhoun and 
Dallas Counties, Arkansas. Also. some of my husband's in Bradley Co .• AR. 
I have quiet a bit on the STEELMAN and DEDMAN families of Dallas County. 
Some on the HAYES Family of Ouachita County. Some on the Williams Family 
which married into the STEELMAN and DEDMAN family. I would be glad to 
share this with those working on these families. 

FLOYD Mrs. Wilma White. 841 Deer Ridge, Waco, TX 76710 - I am 
ZACHRY searching for an article, which was written in a newspaper of 
Lockesburg. Sevier Co .• AR. by H. C. FLOYD about my great grandfather when 
he died. My grandfather was Jesse Edwin ZACHRY, d. 27 Nov. 1908 in or near 
Lockesburg. and buried at Beville ? Can anyone tell me if there is a 
collection anywhere of the newspapers of Lockesburg, AR published in 1908? 
I would appreciate any help. 

SPARKMAN 
McNABB 
ROBERTS 
ARMSTRONG 
HOGAN 
JOHNSON 
SPIKES 
MYERS 
WADDLE 
LACY 

Harold McNabb. 319 N. Maple, Mt. Prospect. Ill .• 60056 - Inf. 
wanted on the very early settlers of Ripley. Randolph. & 
Lawrence Counties in Arkansas. Need parents of Sarah 
SPARKMAN who maried Andrew J. "Bob" McNabb. Children: Allice; 
Enoch; Fernando. Soula. William E.; Louise; Hattie; John; & 
Mahlon. Information also needed on the McNABBS, who left 
Arkansas for Texas. leaving Fernando and Soula in Randolph 
County. Also - are Maxey and Sophia ROBERTS the parents of 
Mary ROBERTS. who left Ohio after marrying Anderson ARMSTRONGl 
Apparently. Mary. her parents. and Mary's daughter. Lula 
moved to Randolph County. AR about 1883. Will exchange info 

on these names also: HOGAN; JOHNSON; SPIKES; MEYERS; WADDLE; and LACY. 
Since I first corresponded with members of the Arkansas Family Historian 
about two years ago. I have located relatives or near-relatives from Calif
ornia to Texas. from Florida to Ohio. I Sincerely appreciate all of the 
checking and rechecking required for the publishing of the Historian and 
the family Charts. 
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BARTON Phyllis Eakin Martin, P. O. Box 122 Myra TX 76253 - I am 
seeking information on Young Willi~ BARTON, b. about 1865 

(possibly Alabama) Parents unknown at present, married Martha Savanah 
BARTON (her maiden name was also BARTON) 8 Dec. 1889 in Marion Co., Ala. 
It is thought, he died around 1900, White Co., AR. The only thing I know 
about Young William BARTON is a copy of his marriage license to Martha S. 
BARTON. He is my great grandfather. I would appreciate any help and will 
be happy to refund postage and will exchange information. 

MALONE Mrs. Joseph Oliver Yount, 700 Barringham Lane, Modesto, CA 
95355 - Richard Reed MALONE and his wife Mary Jane (?) sold 

land in Nodaway Co. MO 13 Aug. 1872. Their youngest ~ild, Martha Jane 
MALONE, b. 2 March 1876, Ark. My mother-in-law was 1st married to George 
W. LOCKEY (LACKEY) Scott Co., AR 19 June 1886, stating both were residents 
of Tomlison. A child, Josephine Melvine LOCKEY was born "at parents home, 
25 Feb. 1888 (5 Feb. 1889). No other children of this marriage, .and marri
age was dissolved, though I have no official record of divorce, or? Mary 
Jane MALONE died, 1905, Chickasha, OK, but I have found no record. She 
lived there with a son, Joseph MALONE. Thus far, I have been unable to 
locate the MALONE family on either census for 1870 MO or Ark. 1880, and I 
did try Soundex at SanBruno Archives Branch. (Nor in Okla. either). Scott 
Co., AR has no land, probate, tax, etc. records. Richard. Reed MALONE, b. 
27 June 1827, possibly in Illinois or Ind. Mary Jane (Maryland ?) MALONE, 
b. 28 March 1838, AR? She was daughter of a school teacher. Children: 
Joseph, b. 6 July 1863, Ill., died State of Washington; Mary Etta, b. 20 
April 1866 near Minneapolis, died Washington State; Anna Matilda, b. 5 Feb. 
1869, MO died Wash.; Sarah Emily, b. 1 June 1872, MO, d. OK.; Martha Jane, 
b. 2 March 1876, AR, d. CA. Above Sarah Emily was my mother in law, marriec 
Amos Wesley YOUNT, 19 Feb. 1899, Chickasha, OK., Children: Martha Jane 
YOUNT, b. 24 Feb. 1900, Chickasha; Joseph Oliver YOUNT, b. 28 July 1904, 
Chickasha, OK. This family was Protestant, I believe, as mother in law's 
funeral was Protestant, Chickasha, OK., 12 Aug. 1910. I will appreciate 
any additional information on either of these people and will be happy to 
exchange. 

GLISPEY Mrs. Doris Simmons, 326 N. Van Brunt, Kansas City, MO 64123 
I am researching info on my great great grandfather, Marion 

Francis GLISPEY. He was killed in Delaney, Madison Co., Arkansas, 19 April 
1893. Can anyone tell me about newspapers, such as· the Marion County paper 
or Fayetteville newspaper may have carried the story. I would be glad to 
pay of a copy, etc of any paper mentioning him. There were two trials for 
Finley Hammons, in Huntsville, AR. He was cleared of the murder, but there 
surely is a record of this murder. GLISPEY is buried at Patrick Graveyard, 
Powell (?) Ark., he was a Union soldier, so perhaps there is a record of 
this also. I would appreciate any small clue and will be happy to exchange. 

COPELAND Mrs. Mollie Mae Copeland Gray, 601 Wayne St., Waynesboro, 
Miss. 39367 - I would like to know· where Moses COPELAND is 

buried in Fulton County, Arkansas. He was living there in 1855. I will 
appreciate hearing from anyone who can help me with any information about 
either him or any of his descendants. Will be happy to exchange data. 

HAGGERTON Mrs. G. O. Wester, Rt. I, Iowa Park, Texas, 76367 - Can anyonE 
help me? Lillie Mae HAGGERTON, born 1 Sept. 1880, need to 

know where in Arkansas? Her parents were E. HAGGERTON and Mary E. 
HAGGERTON. They lived in Jackson County, Arkansas in 1865. Lillie Mae 
HAGGERTON, was my mother and I would like very much to know where she was 
born. Would appreciate any information on either of these people. 

LIDDELL Mrs. Ross J. Hartnett, Rt. 2 Box 114, Canyon, TX 79015 - I am 
PARKER seeking information on my great grandfather, Samuel 

Witherspoon LIDDELL and his Wife whose maiden name was 
Margaret Jane Parker. They were both born in Alabama, but had moved to 
Arkansas by the time my grandfather John Walter LIDDELL was born 11 Februar} 
1883 in Walcott, Greene Co., AR. I would really appreciate any help on 
this and any information at all on these two people would be greatly appre
ciated. Will be happy to exchange data. 
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REDER Mrs. Walter'S. Reder, 506 S. Central, Mulvane, Kansas 67110 -
BABB Daniel REDER (pronounced reader) is believed he lived & died 

in Little Rock, Pulaski Co., AR near 1910. He was born in 
Bucyrus, Ohio, 13 Jan 1833. He left Indiana in 1872 to come to Marion Co. , 
Kansas. His 1st child, Theodore REDER, b. 25 Dec. 1857. His 1st wife 
Nabcy J. BABB died when her son was three years old. Daniel REDER moved to 
Edmund, OK for a short while before returning to Cheney in Sedgwick Co., 
Kans. He later moved to Little Rock, AR to be near his daughters. 

Daniel REDER'S 2nd wife's name is unknown. Four children by this 
marriage were, Francis Marie; Samuel, Loren; and James. 

The name of Daniel REDER'S 3rd wife is also unknown. Three children 
by this marriage were, Martha; Inez; and Mark. 

His 4th wife's first name was Ellen. She outlived him by several 
years. 

His son Loren REDER lived in Kansas. One of his daughters lived in 
Texas. She inherited the Estate of Inez REDER & Herbert Smith. Inez REDER 
died some years before Herbert. He died in a rest home & is buried with 
Inez in Little Rock, AR. They were very prominent in the Methodist Church 
in Little Rock. I would appreciate any additional information on any of 
these people and will be happy to exchange data. 

WILLIAMS 
LONG 
ELLIS 

Patricia A. Stanek, 8331 S. E. Hawthorne, Portland, OR 97216 
My WILLIAMS Family was living in or near Sallisaw, OK in 1887 
Three of the family married after 1887 and I am told that if 
they were not of Indian descent, they had to go to Arkansas 

to be married. Either Greenwood or Fort Smith, Sebastian Co., AR. Does 
anyone know if marriage records for Greenwood or Ft. Smith after 1887 have 
ever been published? I am looking also for Lewis WILLAIMS married to 
Sarah M ..... ; Lula WILLAIMS married George ELLIS; and Sarah Ellen WILLIAMS 
married Dempsey LONG. Will appreciate any help and will be happy to ex
change. 

ECHOLS Della O. Smith, 23777 Highway 49, Auburn, CA 95603 - My great 
great grandfather, S. P. ECHOLS is buried in a privately , 

owned cemetery in Mulberry, Crawford Co., Arkansas. His birth is listed as 
7 March 1812, and death 18 Sept. 1899. Would like to know the name of his 
children and as much information as is available. Can anyone help me? I 
would be happy to exchange data. 

WHITE 
LASLEY 
GIBSON 
McNABB 

Mrs. Betty Wolfe, Rt. 2 Box 290 Strafford, MO 65757 - Need 
data on the family of Abraham Tollett mlITE, of Rhea Co. TN, 
married Barbara LASLEY in Rhea Co., TN., moved to Atlanta, GA 
ca 1845 then to Lawrence Co., Arkansas ca 1851. Children: 
Darius WHITE married Nancy GIBSON; Hannah mUTE; Sarah S. 

WHITE; John WHITE; Henry Brown mlITE married Dora E. (?); Robert WHITE 
married Lu=inda (?); Barbary A. WHITE; and ToIlet Frank WHITE married Nancy 
J. (?). 

Also will exchange information on any McNABB; some of mine lived in 
Sebastain Co., Arkansas area 1850 on. 

Would like any additional information on any of these people & will 
be happy to exchange. 

HARSHFIELD Mrs. Gladys Evers, 2090 Old Nassau Road, Lexington, KY 40504 
HARCHFIELD HARSHFIELD I HARCHFIELD are variations of the name HARTSFIELD, 

Anglicized from the German in Pennsylvania in the seventeenth 
century. I am a descendant of this family and have accumulated quite a 
store of data on my HARTSFIELD ancestors and their families, including re
cords from several states. Perhaps we could exchange some information. My 
records consist of lottery and headright grants, census, marriages, deeds, 
wills, etc. 

CLAXTON Mrs. Granvil Vaughan, Rt. 1 Box 288, West Plains, MO 65775 
James A. CLAXTON, b. in Franklin, Williamson Co., TN 1827, 

joined the Union Army in 1862 and served 3 yrs. in MO and Ark. He is buried 
in Sharp Co., Arkansas. We would like to know his burial site or any other 
information about either ,him or his family or descendants. Will be happy 
to exchange data. . 

HAVE YOU WRITTEN A LETTER OF THANKS - TO SOMEONE WHO HAS HELPED YOU? 
DO NOT WAIT - YOU MIGHT WAIT TOO LONG: 
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CAPPS 
PETTY 
MADDUX 
ALLEN 
MILLWEE 
CRABTREE 
MADDRY 
BREWER 
MORRIS 
AYRES 
CASTLEBERRY 
PELKY 
ANDERSON 
GRAHAM 
WRAY 
PALMER 
HUGHES 
KITCHENS 
TAYLOR 

Mrs. Emerson S. (Loveta) Capps, 4110 n. E. Barry Road, Kansas 
City, MO 64156 - Desire any information on these families. 
Wilson CAPPS, b.c. 1802, Currituck Co., N. C., son of Moses & 
Cynthia (?) CAPPS. He married there c. 1821 and two children 
Cynthia & David were born in N. C. Before 1840 he moved to 
Weakley Co., TN where 1850 census shows a 2nd wife Pernica, 
born in Illinois. c. 1819, four more children: William, 12; 
Emerson, 10; Thomas, 8; Mary, 6; plus six CRABTREE children 
ages 13 to 3 months. Who were they? Cynthia, Emerson and 
Mary later settled in Sevier Co., AR where Cynthia married 
John H. MILWEE, 22 July 1856. Children: Lizzie; Idella; 
James H.; John; and Sidney M. Emerson CAPPS married Mary C. 
PETTY, daughter of Lewis L. Petty and (?) 23 Aug. 1866. 
Children: James W.; William D,; Charles; Walter J.; John E. 
Robert ?); Henry A.; and Joe. Walter Jackson CAPPS married 
Mariah Elizabeth MADDUX, daughter of Snowden and Martha Allen 
MADDUX, 24 Nov. 1893. Children: Anice; Sam H.; Naomi; Ersie; 
Marshall; David; Veraj Lenora; Gertrude; Emerson Snowden; & 
Pearl. 1870 Sevier Co., Ark. census shows Lewis L. PETTY, 
age 42, b. TN, wife Bashabu (Bathsheba?) age 32, b. MO, daugh

er Artimmian (1) age 11, born MO., son Lewis F. M., age 4, b. Ark .. dau. 
Nancy, ag 2, b. Ark. Household also included Turrisha PETTY, 19, b. Ill; 
Sarah A. PETTY, 15, b. Ill.; and Nancy DAVIS, 26 (blind) b. Ark. Who were 
parents of Lewis L. PETTY and also who was his 1st wife? 

Snowden H. MADDUX, b. c 1851, DeSoto Co., Miss., Parents: Peter A. 
MADDUX, Jr. b. Va. c. 1820; MarIa? b, c 1822, GA. Grandparents: Peter A. 
MADDUX, Sr., b. Va. c. 1788 married Dorcas H. (?) b. cl 1785 VA. Snowden 
H. MADDUX married 1st Martha ALLEN b. Fayette Co., Ala., 30 May 1850, dau. 
of Joseph and Elizabeth (?) ALLEN, both born in Ala., married 2nd Parlee 
CASSELL in Sevier Co., AR died c. 1899 in Lamar Co., TX. Children of 1st 
marriage: Sarah J. married Frank C. MADDRY, 22 Dec. 1888; Mary married 
James BREWER, 5 Oct. 1890; Mariah Elizabeth married Walter J. CAPPS. Chil
dren of 2nd marriage: Roberti Evan; John; Roberta, Minniej Pete; Will; 
Rueben; and Ruth (twins); Beulah; Walter; Velma; Columbus; Nolan; and an 
un-named baby. 

Other Sevier. County, Arkansas related marriages: 
Lucinda MORRIS married Robert MADDUX, 29 Oct. 1874. 
Emma AYRES married J. W. CAPPS, 22 Nov. 1888. 
Susi Anna AYRES married C. L. CAPPS, 9 June 1889. 
Rebecca CASTLEBERRY married W. D. CAPPS, 11 Dec. 1892. 
Nancy PETTY married Pleasant BREWER, 14 June 1891. 
Sarah PELKY married Charles L. CAPPS, 2 Jan. 1893. 
Sarah E. CAPPS married D. W. ANDERSON, 29 Dec. 1895. 
Hulda GRAHAM married J. W. CAPPS, 22 Aug. 1897. 
Roxy R. WRAYmarried S. Jack PETTY, 13 Nov. 1895. 
Bula PALMER married F. M. PETTY, 25 Dec. 1895. 
Cynthia R. PETTY marrIed Ed L. HUGHES, 8 July 1900. 
Alice MADDUX marrIed C. E. KITCHENS, 26 Dec. 1906. 
Lena TAYLOR married Joe CAPPS, 12 Dec. 1909. 

RICHMOND Wanza Presson (Mrs. Wayne) Rt. 1 Box 411, Huntington, AR 
72940 - I have reason to believe my RICHMONDS came to America 

with Rev. WID. MARTIN. I have 8 picture of an historical marker near Chester 
South Carolina, with the inscription: S. C. Graveyard of the Richmond 
Covenanter Church Refordmed Presbyterian. Here lie buried many of the 
Scotch Irish pioneers who in 1772 under the leadership of Rev. WID. Martin, 
founded one of the first Covenanter Churches in upper South Carolina. There 
is also a marker on site of the Richmond Covenanter Church. Could anyone 
tell me if there is a copy of the passenger list who came with Rev. Martin? 
I will appreciate any help. 

GOGGANS W. H. Goggans, P. O. Box 601, Crossett, AR 71635 - A now 
WHARTON deceased cousin previously traced the WHARTON line to Col. 

James C. WHARTON, b. in Abbeville, S. C. in 1808 and hence 
through "five generations to Sir Phillip WHARTON in England, but I have only 
paternal names without dates on these generations. 

I can only trace the GOGGANS line· to my great grandfather, William F. 
GOGGANS died in Cleveland Co., AR about 1899, believed to have been born 
in Alab~a about 1838. I want to explore a possible line from James 
GOGGANS who lived in Stafford Co., Virginia, in 1733 (page 30, "Virginia 
Historical Genealogies", Boddie, 1965). Insofar as I know, no research on 
the GOGGANS family has previously been undertaken in Arkansas. I would be 
interested to work with others who might be interested in this family. 
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CLARK 
JOHNSON 

Mrs. Beverly Freeman, 20n Spani"h Oaks, Harvey, LA 70058 
I am trying to locate Civil War Hpcords for my great gr;:md
father Jona(i)than CLARK. Hi!:: wIdow drew a pension but I 

cannot locate his Confederate service record. Jona(i) than CLARK, b. 1833 
MO, died 6 March 1914, Ark., married Manerva JOHNSON, 8 April 1855, White 
River Township. Sharp or Independence Co .. Arkansas. They were the parents 
of eleven children. 

Jona(i)than CLARK remarried to Lucinda (remarried Lucinda (?) after 
his 1st wife died in 1886. They had one child but nane unknown. Lucinda's 
widow's application shows, Joni(a) than CI.ARK was a soldier in the Confeder
ate Army and she was allowed a pension under "Act of the General Assembly, 
approved 11 March 1901" she was a resident of Lawrence Co., Ark. Her 
pension Number 13664 was approved by the Pension Board of Sharp Co., Ark., 
Shelbyville, Post Office, 27 July 1914. Clerk from Independence Co., Ark. 
approved with a Certificate. Lucinda CLARK died 3 Sept. 1929, Independence 
Co., AR. Joni(a)than CLARK & Manerva JOHNSON CLARK were the parents of, 
Morgan J., b. Jan. 1856 married Martha ROY 1st, & Alice Melville 2nd, 1876 
& then 23 Dec. 1898, he died Oct. 1936, Ft. Smith, Sebastian Co., AR;John 
W., b. 1858; Sarah, b. 1860 married James Madison, 1876, buried in Lawren
ce Co., AR;Paralee A., b, 21 July 1861 married Henry Clay CLINE, 1881, he 
died 3 Nov. 1900, buried Raiford, McIntosh Co., Indian Territory; John F. 
born 1863; Mary, b. 1865, died young;Margaret, b. 1867; Harriet, b. 7 Aug. 
1870, married George MOBLEY, 1888, she died 22 Feb 1947, on the home place 
Sharp Co., AR; William J. born 29 Aug. 1872 (My Grand parents) married 
Tillie A. Wright, 12 Dec. 1911, death dates 21 Feb. 1948 & 12 Jan. 1936, 
Newport, Jackson Co., Ark.; Laura C., born 1874 married Wm. Henry LAND, 
1896; Dulcenne (Sena) born 1881 married Silas CLARK, died 1916; all were 
born in Independence County, Arkansas. Information sources, Mostly 1850, 
1860, 1870, 1880 Census, some from Clark Bible of Mrs. Simon Baxter & 
Cline Bible (lost now). Also Inf. from children of Morgan, Harriet, Laura, 
& Sena. Manerva JOHNSON's father was Peter JOHNSON, b. Germany, and her 
mother (?) born in North Carolina. Manerva JOHNSON, b. 1836 (?). Any 
additional information on any of these people or their descendants will 
surely be appreciated and I will be happy to exchange. 

THANK YOU LETTER & WISHES TO REPAY NOW: 
From: Delaney "Dee" Willett, 1930 Lucky St. 

Bakersfield, CA 93307 -(805) 327-8275 

Thank you for space in Query Section - in my search for my Arkansas Ances
tors: WILLETT, BENSON, DRUMMONDS and Family connections: HILLIAN, HUFFMAN, 
also publishing contents of the two LANCASTER family Bible records. I am 
getting help from a good many good people. These articles appeared on 
pages 49, 53, 54, Vol. XV, number 1, January-February- March 1977. 

I wish to repay this favor by offering hundreds of INDEX cards that I 
have kept on all surnames that are the same as my own surname connections, 
whether they were my people or not. Most of these cards have the husband 
& wife, their parents and all records I have been able to find, concerning 
them. I will pay the postage one way, if someone or some group will only 
return a copy of them back to me. All are Southern families, North & 
South Carolina, GA., Tenn., MO., Ark., KY., Ala., Okla. and Texas. Some of 
the names are listed below: WILLETT, HOWARD, DOYLE, HUTTON, PENDERGRASS,' 
LANCASTER, THATCHER, CARRINGTON, HAYS, BOONE, DRUMMOND, OLIVER, FLETCHER, 
BLEVINS, HARDIN, HAMILTON, IVEY, GREEN, REEVES, HILL IAN , ALLEN, HOGGARD, 
BOOTH, JENKINS, LONAGAN, BENSON, DAVIS, KING, WILLIAMS, ROBERTS, WEBB, 
HOLLANDER, Etc. I would also exchange information on any of the above 
names. 

Thanks for a most helpful publication, "THE ARKANSAS FAMILY HISTORIAN'.' 
P.S. where could I get: The Camp, the Bivos, the Battle. also Goodspeed's 
History of Arkansas? 

FOSTER Mrs. Ethel J. Haws, % E. * Donald D. Haws, 529-42-0338, A 
Btry, 3/61 st, A.D.A., A.P.O. New York, New York 09076 USA 

I am seeking my Grandfather, Joseph BUSHNELL FOSTER, as he and Grandmother 
divorced twice 1913 then finally 1927. Grandfather Joseph Bushnell FOSTER 
left in July 1914 and is believed to has moved to DeQueen, Sevier Co., Ark. 
and had other children by other women. Don't know if any marriage was 
performed or not. He fs believed to have passed away about 1941. Any infor 
mation would be greatly appreciated. 

NEVER FORGET TO REMEMBER TO SEND A SELF ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE 
WHEN YOU HOPE FOR AN ANSWER TO ANY GENEALOGICAL QUESTION (S.A.S.E.) 
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SCOTT COUNTY "Please inform the readers of our Arkansas Flllllily Historian 
ARKANSAS unless they have already been - of an EXCELLENT County 

History, available to them. It includes settler names, 
soldier names, businesses, etc. Much to much to mention 1830 to 1940 
"SCOTT COUNTY in RETROSPECT", 1976. $3.25 Postpaid Order' from: Scott County 
Abstract Co .. Box 176, Waldron, AR 72958 - Information from Janet Fiore, 
1173 Trenton PL., Manteca, CA 95336 

O'BRYAN 
SHEPHERD 
YOUNG 

Mary Alice (O'Bryan) Pope, Rt. 1, Walnut Ridge, AR 72476 
I would like to exchange information about the O'BRYAN 
families who settled in Crawford Co., AR in the late 1830s. 
The 1840 census of Crawford Co., AR lists: James; John; & 

Arnold O'BRYAN from TN. Arnold (my great grandfather) was born in 1807 in 
Chatham Co., North Carolina and was the 2nd child of William & Sophia 
THOMASON O'BRAYN. Arnold with his parents moved to Wilson Co., TN in 1810. 
Arnold married Mary Elizabeth SHEPHERD in 1837 in AR. They were the par
ents of eight children. I would like information about their son James 
who was born about 1842. There is also a James O'BRYAN mentioned in the 
early history of Cedarville, Crawford Co., AR. Can anyone tell me more? 
His parents? Marriage? Children? Death dates? anything? 

I am also interested in Zachariah B YOUNG, who settled at Cedarville 
around 1860. Any information would be appreciated. I wonder if he fs the 
Dr. YOUNG who is mentioned in the early settlement of Cedarville, Ark. 

FOSTER Bill J. Foster, 1003 N. Burlington, Hastings, Nebraska 
68901 - I am seeking any available information regarding: 

1st (my great grandfather) Kinchen Baxter FOSTER. 2nd James Taylor FOSTER. 
Both enlisted in the Confederate Army, 10th Ark. Inf., Co. D. on 29 July 
1861 at Springfield near present day Morrilton. According to Ark. History 
Commission documents, K. B. FOSTER lived at Stony Point, AR in 1904. I 
have been unable to locate any such place on the map. (Editor's note: . 
Stony Point (rural) listed White Co., AR - mail Beebe). I will appreciate 
any information. K. B. FOSTER # 14864, Lient, Private. Was in prison at 
Johnson's Island. Name of Regimental officer, 1861 to 1865 - Col.Thos. 
D. Murrett., Capt. Jas. A. P •.. tesston. (Information from Card-index) 

THATCHER 
CARRINGTON 
LANCASTER 
SMITH 
WILKERSON 
DAVIS 
OLDHAM 
ROBERTS 

Delaney "Dee" Willett, 1930 Lucky St., Bakersfield, CA 
93307 (Phone 805-327-8275) WILL made 11 Aug. 1859 (prob. 
20 Sept. 1860) Clinton Co., MO. Names in Bartholomew 
THATCHER'S WILL: Sarah (Carrington) wife, Susan Ann CREEK 
grand daughter (?), Mary KEITHLEY, daughter (?), John, son, 
Sally Ann LANCASTER, dau. of John, Lucinda SMITH, dau. of 
John, Levi, son, Marian THATCHER, dau. or grand daughter (?) 
Children of dec'd son Daniel, Phillip or Philip G. SMITH -
husband of Lucinda (?); William E. WILKERSON, relation or 

friend (?); Ambrose B. DAVIS. (same as above). Question: Who is Mary 
THATCHER who married, Milton OLDHAM, 25 Feb. 1855, Clinton Co., ·MO (?) 

Hanford LANCASTER married Sally Ann ROBERTS, 4 Jan 1844, Clinton Co., 
MO. Was Sally Ann, a daughter of Littleton S. ROBERTS or a sister of 
Lethy Jane ROBERTS, who married John THATCHER, 1830 at Bedford, Lawrence 
Co., Ind. Will exchange information on any of the above. Bartholomew, b. 
1776, VA(now KY) married 1801, Bourbon Co., KY had 9 children: only ones 
pressently accounted for are: Mary; John; Levi; Daniel. Who are the '. 
others? 

STROUD Annie L. Partin, 521 South Main Ave., Portales, New Mexico 
88130 - My Grandfather owned land In Arkansas in 1850, he 

was Wiley STROUD, and listed as Willie on the 1850 Census, b. 1804. He 
either lived in Izard or Stone County, (but was in Richwoods Township, 
Izard Co., AR in 1850. He may have also been know as John or Wiley 
Stephen STROUD. I will appreciate any help and will exchange information. 

ELWELL 
WILSON 
GUTHRIE 

Mrs. James M. (Saphronia) Necessary, 402 Winans, Hot Springs 
AR 71901 - Would appreciate any information on my paternal 
ancestors. Frank ELWELL married Saphronia Bates WILSON in 
Upper Alton, Ill., 28 Sept. 1887. Son George E., born 29 

April 1888, Upper Alton, Ill. Two other sons, Frank and Ellis (birth & 
death dates unknown) moved to MaDIDoth Springs, Fulton Co., AR - when? Who 
were the parents of both parents and where were they born? Sephronia, B. 
died 1918/19 in Mammoth Springs, where is she buried? Frank, died 1930's 
in Augusta, Woodruff Co., AR - where i8 he buried? George E. married 
Katie Merle GUTHRIE in Stuttgart, Arkansas Co., AR Dec. 1913. There were 
cousins of my father on the WILSON side in the Mammoth Srpin&1 area but 
they may either be deceased or may have moved. Will answer all letters. 
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McCARVER 
GUINN 

Mary Ruth Cutler, (Mrs. Roy C.) Box 683, Valentine, Neb. 
69201 - I have been trying for several years to learn more 
about my grandmother and her frunily who lived in Arkansas. 

Mary Frances McCARVER, born about 1877, names of her parents and where 
she was born .• is not known at this time. My mother died in 1974 and she 
could help me very little. She did give the information about her first 
marriage & a later marriage to my grandfather, James Henry PASCOE. Mary 
Frances McCARVER was 1st married to R, W. GUINN when she was 16 years old. 
(according to a marriage record in Searcy Co., AR. This record also said 
she was of Snowball, Searcy Co., AR (I presume that was also the residence 
of her parents at that time. This was 11 Sept. 1893. (with parent's 
consent, but names were not given. He was 23 years of age. Mary Frances 
had a brother, Joe McCARVER and a sister Anna'. What happened to this 
marriage, did he die? Mary Frances McCARVER GUINN married again before 
she married grandfather, James Henry PASCOE of Marion Co., AR Nov. 1901. 
Her name at that ~ime was Mary Frances BURCH. Mary Frances PASCOE died 
31 Oct. 1907, when my mother, Neva Belle PASCOE, Was 3 years old. She ask
ed grandfather not to let her parents raise Neva as they were infidels, so 
my Mother was raised by her father's family and therefore never knew the 
family of her mother. Thus the lack of information. I am at a great dis
advantage here as our local Library does not have a microfilm reader - so 
no inter-library loan of such records. Could anyone help me in this 
search for some record of these missing ancestors? I would appreciate 
any help, as so far I have not had much success anywhere. 

RUTLEDGE George E.Rutledge, 221 George St., Hanover, PA 17331 - Need 
information of James RUTLEDGE, probably born 1849, Iowa. 

Son of Robert Brannon RUTLEDGE, nephew of Ann RUTLEDGE. Known to be livin~ 
in Arkansas, about 1920. Where? First or middle name of James may have 
been Wilfert or Milton. Now compiling RUTLEDGE (related to ANN). 

Also interested in OFFICER Family, anywhere. Will be happy to ex
change information. Just a small clue will be helpful to this branch of 
the family, which has been "lost" for several generations. 

McNABB Gary Rose, Highway 67 North, Walnut Ridge, AR 72476 - Would 
like information about descendants of Andrew J. McNABB. b. 

1848 in Randolph Co., AR. Especially HATTIE who married Edward Waldron 
ROSE. They moved to Texas where Hattie died and is buried. Edward later 
returned to Randolph Co., AR and remarried. ROSE Family lived near Brown
vtlle, TX. Will be happy to exchange data. 

BIDDLE 
SPIKES 
SPARKMAN 
CROSS 

Harold McNABB, 319 North Maple, Mt. Prospect, Ill. 60056 -
We need any information about Elizabeth BIDDLE who married 
William "Pappy Billy" SPIKES, b. 1784, Hawkins Co. Tenn. 
Elizabeth was of Scotch descent. Also, was Hugh H. 
SPARKMAN, erroneously listed as Hugh H. CROSS, in the 1850 

Randolph Co., Arkansas Census living with William SPARKMAN, 24, 'born in 
Tennessee? If so, is Hugh the father of Sarah A. SPARKMAN? Would appre
ciate any help on any of these people and will exchange data. 
EDITOR'S NOTE: Harold McNABB has sent "the M W NEWSLETTER" to our office 

which has been placed in our Arkansas Genealogical Society's Library 
(2nd floor of the Little Rock Public Library" Genealogical Section) 
The following is a coment from Harold McNabb: "I believe the information 
on pages 36 and 37 might be of interest to people in the northeast sec
tion of Arkansas. Fernando (Ferd) and Lula McNABB grew up in Randolph 

Co., AR where the McNABBs 1st appeared about 1840. That list is a completE 
list of their descendants. Since my wife and I both came from Southern 
Missouri, much of the information concerns that area and northeast Arkan
sas where my ancestors lived for over a hundred years. In fact, we have 
researched both our families back to the 1700's and have not yet had a 
relative proven to have come from a foreign country. Of course, we are 
proud of our long roots in America, but we do wish those southerners had 
left a few more written records of their comings and goings. We enjoy the 
Arkansas Family Historian very much and find it very useful in our search-
es. 

DAVIS Ruth Ann Stroud, Route 5 Box 637 Russellville, AR 72801 
I would 'like to correspond with anyone who has information 

on the parents of Caleb DAVIS who lived at Gumlog, Pope Co., AR., born 
1808, TN married Elizabeth TACKETT and moved to Arkansas from Missouri, 
he died in 1895. We've had fantastic results from folks in the Ancestor 
Charts. -45-



DOWNEY 
PALMER 
IIULL 

Harriet l'1illcvil1e. 904 - ~ltit St., Lot" '+9, Lincoln I l1.1. 
62656 - I am trying to locatt.' my hale t:ist.cr. St.l'lla DOWNEY 
who marrif.:'.d John HULL. Sh4.' V:i~iitl'd Ut> between 1910 to 1.91H. 
I know Bhe had sl;.'veral children, hut I uo nol know w\H .. 're 

they married or the names of their children. Her rather and mille w;t:-; Ih.'nry 
Perry DOWNEY. Her mother's last name was PALMER. Iler mother di.l~d wlwn . 
Stella was quite young, and word is that she died ~It SU'11a I i.l. grandmother's 
Stella's last address was in Arkansas. Where? She was born in the 1880's, 
after 1882. She was 16 years old when she marr; eli John HULL and they had 
6 or 3 children. I would appreciate any help. 

BENTON COUNTY Mrs. Charlotte Miller, P. O. Box 3105, Amarillo, TX 79106 
CEMETERY I would appreciate very much if anyone could tell me, if 
RECORDS? there are Cemetery. Records compilll'u for c(.!metcries in 

. Benton County, Arkansas. I am especially int~rested in 
Brlghtwater Township, up through the 1900 and 011 thru 1920. Also if Index 
are available for Probate, Marriage, Deed and Tax Records for Bentol1 County 
I would like very much to have a list and find out about where I might 
apply for an inter-library loan in conjunction with our Amarillo City Lib
raries' Genealogical Division. 

I do want to say that I have thoroughly enjoyed receivinB and reading 
our Arkansas Family Historian and look forward to issues in the future. 

PALMER 
LA VALLE 

William J. LaValle, Jr., 131 Ridgedale # 2, West Monroe, LA 
71291 - I am in the process of compiling genealogical re
cords on the PALMER Family in Arkansas. I am presently 

seeking to obtain a birth record of my grandmother, Viola Lutie (PALMER) 
LaVALLE. She was born on 19 Sept. 1885, in White Co., AR. My great erand 
mother's name was Bell WOOD PALMER. I have been unable to ascertain what 
her father's name was. She also had several brothers and sisters. I have 
ascertained the following names of brothers: William; Oscar; and Perry 
PALMER. Any information regarding birth or death records of my grandmotheI 
(or the brothers mentioned) or information pertaining to the PALMER family 
would be most appreciated. I also understand that these PALMERS were 
supposed to have fist settled in or around Bald Knob, lfuite County, AR. 

HINES 
WALLACE 

Mrs. Pete Bayard, 2514 Roxton, Sulphur, LA 70663 - My great 
great grandfather, R (?) HINES was born in Arkansas, be
tween 1830-1845, possible near Little Rock. He went to 

Mississippi where he married Louisa J. WALLACE about 1858. They returned 
to Arkansas where their 3 children were born: George; M. Adeline; & Robert. 
HINES died near Little Rock after the battle of Shiloh, Tennessee in April 
1862. Louisa moved her children to Louisiana soon after his death. I 
would deeply appreciate any information on the HINES Families of Arkansas. 
I am a new 'member and have just received my Arkansas Family Historian. I 
wish to say it is wonderfully done! They are so readable! I am truly 
pleased. 

WILLIAMS Betty Ferguson, 15054 N. 21st Pl. Phoenix, Arizona 85022 
Viola Catherine WILLIAMS (my great grandmother)& daughter 

of R. C. WILLIAMS, of Monroe Co. ,Arkansas had a daughter Viola Mryl VADEN 
when she was married to William Averett VADEN. Viola Mryl was born at 
home in the town of Monroe, 1910/11. Mother died in child-birth, age 15' 
years. (Viola Catherine) Kathaleen? I need to know the birth place of . 
her mother? and her name? Mother may have been [(aty Vann-Williams, birth 
& death dates both unknown. R. C. WILLIAMS lived many years until his 
death in Monroe Co., AR, came from Florence, Ala., born 1864, died 1963, 
but had remarried after Kay Vann. Do not know when he or family (if he 
already married came to Arkansas). 1 will appreciate any help and will 
be happy to exchange information & data. 

BUTLER 
TOLBERT 
COLBERT 
CALVERT 
MASSEY 
WALLIS 
LACK 
JOHNSON 

D. F. Butler, P. O. Box 263, Wetumpka, AL 36092 - Seeks 
any information about Henry BUTLER, b. 1835?, Michigan, 
Survivor of Union Army, died 1910, and Louisa (Lou) maiden 
name possibly TOLBERT, COLBERT, or CALVERT, b. 1858? either 
Carolinas? or Alabama? died 1916. The BUTLERS were resi
dents of Izard Co., Lunnenburg (White River) Township from 
1870s until after 1900. Henry farmed and operated a gener
al store in Sylamore, Izard Co., Ark. Their children were: 
William; Elmer; Josie; Alice; Rosetta; Delly; and Hettie. 

William married Arkadell MASSEY of Laudes; Josie married a WALLIS of 
Sylamore; Elmer married Dolly Susan LACK of Big Flat; and Rosetta married 
Robert JOHNSON. We will appreciate any help and will exchange data. 
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McCLURG 
HUGHES 
ALEXANDER 

Mrs. Archie Story, 2401 Bourland St., Greenville, TX 75401 
William McCLURG, wife Matilda and 9 children moved from 
Blount Co., TN to Arkansas or Missouri. Son, James Albert 
McCLURG married 1st Martha W. HUGHES, had five sons: William 

James Henry; Charles Hugh Kellso; Jefferson Davis; & Jacob Luallen McCLURG, 
lived in Missouri before Civil War. Border trouble forced James Albert 
McCLURG to move to Arkansas where he married Sarah E. HOLT ALEXANDER, widow 
of Lt. Z. P. ALEXANDER, who had one child, Fannie ALEXANDER. Sons of 2nd 
marriage were: Thomas Walter, James Albert; Harry Otto; Charles Willard, & 
Author Trevor McCLURG, b. 1866 to 1878, Smithville, Lawrence Co., AR. 
Would like to contact any and all McCLURGS. 
STANLEY Also seeking information on the family of James Dixon 
BLACKBURN STANLEY, who married a Miss Blackburn. Their son, Billy 
RHOTEN STANLEY married Mollie RHOTEN. Would like to contact des

cendants. This family came from Tennessee to Yell Co .. AR. 

FULLBRIGHT 
MOZIER 
BARNES 

Floyd Fullbright, 564 Murray St., Hartwell, GA 30643 -
Andrew FULBRIGHT, b. in North Carolina, married Eliza 
MOZIER, of N. C. in 1833 & to this union were born: Noah, 
Jacob L.; Susan who married a BARNES; Catherine Elizabeth 

who married Preston A. C. WALLACE. Andrew Fulbright's 2nd marriage was to 
Elizabeth BARNES to whom were born Moses Lafayette; William Henry; James; 
& Jesse C. (Jesse C. is my grandfather) this marriage was 5 Dec. 1850. 
Andrew FULBRIGHT died in Washington Township , Section #31 Township #14 Range 
#7 North on 25 August 1862, Independence Co., Arkansas. My problem is -
Who was Andrew FULBRIGHT'S father and who were his brothers and sisters if 
any? It is known that Andrew lived in North Caroline, went to Missouri 
then to Arkansas, and back to North Carolina to claim his bride and then 
returned to Arkansas where he died. I will share any information I have 
with those people studying the Genealogy of the FULBRIGHTS. The name is 
spelled two ways, but it makes no difference. There is a reason for the 
spelling of each, but they are the same family. I have traced my ancestors 
back to Berlin, Germany around 1700 but I have some missing links, one link 
is of vital concern to me. I bought a Chart from a lady in North Carolina 
at the price of $25.00. The Chart has been most helpful, although the 
Chart is wrong, it has however, given me enormous valuable leads. This 
information above is part of my missing link. Please help me! 

HAYES 

6 months; 
ciate any 

HARRIS 
HOLLOWAY 

Raymond D. Crank, 404 Mormon St., Folsom, CA 95630 - The 
1850 Census of Tennessee shows my Grandmother, Sarah t~YES, 

brother James HAYES, 3; May pe Bradley Co., Tenn. Would appre
information and will be happy to exchange data. 

Mrs. Johnny Gann, 705 Walnut St., Arkadelphia, AR 71923 -
My great great great grand parents are buried in unmarked 
graves in the "HARRIS Family - Private Cemetery". They 

were newcomers to Manchester Township, Clark Co., AR when Thomas HOLLOWAY 
died in 1839. Their children promised their mother, Judith Jefferson 
Hudson HOLLOWAY to bury her by his side. She died in 1872 in Dickson Co., 
TN was buried there in a "Sonnnerville Metallic Casket." I was told that 
about 20 years later she was brought to Clark Co., AR to rest by her hus
band. I visited the Cemetery, but as their graves are not marked, I had 
no way of finding them. It is now a Black Cemetery, but a small part is 
fenced, seperate, and I'm sure they are there as there is room for several 
graves other than the ones that are marked. In this Section I found the 
following: Edward M. HARRIS, Feb. 2, l8l4-May 28, 1888; Calvin JONES, Nov. 
3, 1857, age 24 years, 9 months (Born 1833); Kimbrough JONES, May 16, 1806 
-April 12, 1879; Susan T. JONES, June 22, 1806 - June 16, 1896; Rev. 
Ansolm MINOR, died Sept. 23, 1873, age 58 years. A Mason. 

Edward HARRIS was not married on the 1840 Census, but later married 
and was Sheriff of Dallas County. He must have known Thomas HOLLOWAY in 
Tenn. Maybe this will help someone. 

Need information on parents of James William BROWN, born in Gates 
Co., North Carolian, 1826, married in Ark., Clark Co., in 1848 to Eliza
beth EVANS. They had James in 1850. He had two sons, one was Alfred 
BROWN, the other was William. James William BROWN married 2nd to Rebecca 
Jane STROUD. They had: Florence; Virginia; & Kate. He died 1877 in 
Clark Co., Arkansas. Will exchange information and refund po. tage. 
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FAULKNER 
COUNTY 
MARRIAGE 
RECORDS ? 

TAYLOR 
McKASKLE 

Marie Taylor, 2325 Pecan St., Texarkana, AR 75501 - Can any
~netell me if an index of the Marriages of what is now 
Faulkner County or its parent Counties Conway, Pulaski & 
White Counties - 1860-1870-l880? My Granfather, Marion 
Randolph TAYLOR, registered in 1860 Census, Cherokee, Ala. 
He served in Regiment from Ala. 1861-1865. He probably 
married 1860-1863, as his oldest son was born Jan. 1864. 
He married Mary Letitia McKASKLE, when? where? The McKASKLE 

F~ily is listed in the same Cherokee Co., Ala. in 1860 but not 1870. I 
w1l1 appreciate any help and will be happy to exchange data. 

LOTT Mrs. Laurie Young, 3870 Sheringham, Boise, Idaho 83704 - I 
KEITH am researching my family: Ike LOTT, Ark.; Sarah KEITH, Ark.; 

Mary Ann LOTT, Ark. & MO.; John SMITH, Ind. & Ark.; Mary 
Francis PERRY, KY., & Ark.; George Washington LEAR, Ky., & Ark.; & Lucian 
Herbert LEAR, Ark.; Mo. I need dates and places, and names of their par
ents, sister & brothers, etc. Would like to contact anyone with any in
formation, especially dates and area, as I am at a complete loss. 

CASTILE Mrs. Noel Evans, Rt. 1 # 290, Shingletown, CA 96088 -
I would like to contact anyone working on the CASTILE line. 

My H. L. CASTILE, (dates unknown at present) but he served in the Civil 
War. I need the name of the Company and any other infomation about him. 
Will be happy to exchange data. His full name was Henry Lawson CASTILE. 

TAYLOR 
CLARK 

Edgar Rives Taylor, Jr., 1070 Old Gate Road, Pittsburgh, PA 
15235 - I am seeking descendants or anyone having informa
tion about Isaac; George Washington; or Samuel TAYLOR, who 

lived in Monroe Co., later Prairie Co., Arkansas after 1830, as I believe 
these are the sons of my great great grandfather, Cornelius TAYLOR. By 
his 1st wife MARY ... (?) Isaac TAYLOR, b. 1807 (possibly Ohio) appears to 
have married (probably in Indiana or Illinois) Eliza Jane (?), who upon his 
death, 1846, appears to have married in or before 1850 to Thomas CLARK, as 
the following family appears in the 1850 Federal Census for Jackson Town
ship, Monroe Co., Ark.: Thomas CLARK, 50, b. TN; Eliza J., 30, b. KY; 
Margaret J., 4/12 months, b. Ark.; William Mu1inex, 17, b. Miss.; 'Mary A. 
Nee1is, 20, by. KY; Antenett TAYLOR (female) 10, b. Ark.; and Harry H. 
TAYLOR, 7, b. Ark. (The last two possibly are Isaac's children). In the 
same census in Rockroe Township, Monroe Co., Ark.: Samuel TAYLOR, 34, b. 
Ill. (he was born 1815); Mary Ann TAYLOR, 23, b. TN; and George W. TAYLOR, 
39, b. Ohio (he was born in 1811). George Washington TAYLOR served in the 
Black Hawk war from, Lawrenceville, Lawrence Co., Illinois in 1832. Are 
the George W. TAYLOR (1811-1864) and Samuel TAYLOR (1815-1840) who are 
buried near Des Arc, Prairie Co., Ark. the same two as above? I will app
reciate any help and will be happy to exchange. 

DAVIS 
EDWARDS 
SHAVER 

Mrs. Hershel E. DAVIS, P. O. Box 906, Alto Loma, TX 77510 
Eliphas DAVIS was married to Permelia EDWARDS, May 1844 in 
Randolph Co., AR in the home of John EDWARDS. Was John the 
father of Permelia? What was her mother's maiden name? 

Eliphas & Permelia are both buried in the Davis Cemetery in Oregon Co., 
Thayer, MO. He died 1890, and she in 1863. Where did they live at the 
time of the 1850 census? Charles C. Davis, b. 1800, South Carolina was the 
father of Eliphas. Where in Tennessee did he marry Cyntha SHAVER and 
when? Is this the same Charles C. Davis that was given Credentials to be 
an Evangelist from the Church of Christ? It was issued in Lawrence Co., 
Ark., Jan. 1859. Surely there were brothers and sisters of these ancestors 
Who were the parents of Charles C. Davis and Cynthia SHAVER? Charles and 
Cynthia are also buried in Missouri. I will appreciate any help and will 
exchange data. 

SANKS 
GARVEN 

Mrs. Naomi Sanks Lancaster, 9902 Jamacka Blvd., Space # 51 
Spring Valley, CA 92077 - MY grand father William B. SANKS 
was born in Ind. in April 1847, but do not know where. He 

married Nancy GARVEN about 1870. She died in Rogers, Arkansas (Benton Co.) 
April 1873, survived by my father Jesse and an infant that lived until 
July 1873. I am interested in any records of SANKS or GARVEN (GERVIN) 
about 1870 and any who might be still living in Arkansas. Will be happy 
to exchange information. 
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LEE 
ALLEN 
HUDDLESTON 
STROUD 
INGRAM 
DEBOSE 
CLARK 
STROOPE 
GRAHAM 
TALBOT 
HASLEY 
FRAZIER 

Mrs. Johnny Gann, 705 Walnut St., Arkadelphia. AR 71923 
Need information on: Kisa LEE, b. Johnston Co., N.C. 1832. 
Parents were Samuel & Elizabeth (INGRAM) LEE. She was with 
her parents in lS50, McNairy Co. TN., but was not with them 
in 1860 in Franklin Co., AR. Who did she marry, or did she? 

Mark ALLEN, b. lS19 in Ill. Married Jane DEBOSE, 10-8-
1846 in Hamilton Co., Ill. My last record of him was 1874 
when he signed for his daughter, Laura (Larra) to marry John 
CLARK. Need Mark's parents, when he died? where buried? 
His address in 1874, was Digbyville, Hamilton Co., Ill. 
Who were Jane's parents and where in Tenn. was she born? 
Traditi.on is, whe died in childbirth, Dec. 1869 or soon 
after. Have information on their daughters: Jane; Susan; 

Sarah; and Ida. Need help on James; Laura; Rutha; and Azariah. 
Archiball HUDDLESTON, born 1770-1780, in VA. or North Carolina; from 

N. C. to TN. to MO. in 1820 and Clark Co., AR in 1830. died 1830-1840. 
His children were: Ely married Sally STROOPE; Ethel married Homer GRAHAM; 
Deliah married Elisha STROUD; and Rachel married Jess TALBOT, all in Clark 
Co., AR. Need any available information. 

Adam STROUD, born in Va. 1790, probably married in LA. about lSlO had 
land grants in Clark Co., AR in 1811. Who were his parents and who did he 
marry? 

Elisah STROUD, son of Adam, born 1812, some records say in LA., some 
Ark., married Deliah HUDDLESTON' in lS32. Have information on some of his 
family, but need Levy, born lS36; Isham A., 1840; Rachel Arlemissa, born 
1842, married Andrew PICKINS; Mary F., married Sam HASLEY; Jabus A .. born 
1855, married Mary FRAZIER ?,;and Ashburn H. born 1861. Will exchange 
information and refund postage. 

HELTON 
COOPER 
HAWKINS 
COOK 
GINKINS 
JENKINS 
BARBER 
HELTON 

Debra L. Daniels, P. O. Box 624, Ketchum, Idaho 83340 -
I am trying to find any information on the following, 
especially birth and death dates. Simon Peter HELTON, born 
23 March 1874, father David HELTON & mother (?) COOK. 

. Ozella Estelle COOPER, born 18 January 1877, Winthrop, 
Little River Co., AR. Father, Tucker Steele COOPER. & mother 
GINKINS or JENKINS, Eliza Ann. 

Sarah Elender HAWKINS, born 10 August lSS9, her father 
was Josphus Nepolian Bonapard HAWKINS & her mother Martha 

Ann BARBER. Jospheus Nepolian Bonapard HAWKINS married to Martha Ann 
BARBER, 30 November 1879, Kings Prarie, Arkansas. David HELTON, b. 27 
April lS36, Georgia, died 1903, Arkansas. I would appreciate any tiny 
clue on any of these people. 

THOMAS Mrs. Harley F. Langford (Wanda) Route 1 Box 127, Haskell, 
TX 79521 - I am interested in any information about Cynthy 

Ann THOMAS, born around 1850 in Arkansas. Will be happy to excqange data. 

KILLGORE 
ELMORE 
WISHON 

Margaret Killgore Reed, 4430 Tonawanda, Houston, TX 77035 
Would like to correspond with any relatives of great grand 
father John Jay KILLGORE, born lS50 Fannin Co., TX, died: 
1905 Bosque Co., TX. Supposed to have had 7 brothers. One 

brother Reuben KILLGORE and a sister Cynthia KILLGORE married Isaac WISHON, 
lived in Newton Co., AR lS70-1880 Census. While visiting relatives in Low 
Gap, 1907 John Jay KILLGORE married Viola ELMORE, and a son Yeatman Foy 
KILLGORE was born 1905 in Newton Co., AR I will appreciate any informatior 
& will exchange data. 

HALE Mrs. Mary M. Thurman, 324 W. Tyndall, Aurora, MO 65605 - I 
am seeking information about a family who lived in Searcy 

Co., Arkansas. John HALE was a farmer (lived near a river) sometime 1840s. 
Need his birth and death dates? Wife? died when? Several children: Mostl) 
daughters, one named Poly or Pauline, 3 known sons: Harvey O. (my grand
father; Jiles (may be spelled different); one I can't remember? The 
parents died before 1864. Mother was a mid-wife. All 3 sons enlisted at 
Berryville. Arkansas. in 1864 for Civil War. were Union. Harvey knew the 
two brothers died in Service & he never returned home, died and buried in 
Van Buren, Arkansas. Written in s Bible - John Hsle - presented by Searcy 
County Bible Society, By J. P. Sims, Cumberland Presbyterian. I will 
appreciate any help. and will be happy to exchange. 
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ANDERSON 
MONTGOMERY 
IlALPAIN 
MOORE 
WARREN 
PHILLIPS 
CLARK 

Mro. Robert R. Clark (Pat), 5 H2 Wilk .. Dr., Ft. Worth, TX 
76119 - John Anderoon, b. T.nn, wife Su •• nnah, b. TN. child
ren: William ca 1830; Mab.n Callowey, ca 1832; Allen ca 1834; 
Daniel C., ca 1837; G.org. W., b. 11 F.b. 1839; Eliza E .. ca 
1842; Martha J., ca 1845; John F., ca 1847; and Daniel H., ca 
1850; all born in T.nn...... Allor part of the family 
moved to Arkanla., (Indep.ndence, Izard, Stone County area) 
between 1850 end 1860. 

M. Calloway Anderson, b. 7 Nov. 1832 married Eliza A. (1) about 1859. 
Thair children: (all born in Izard & Ston. Co. AR) w.re: Henry, ca 1860; 
Malinda A., ca 1863; Rufus C. ca 1865; Sarah Bell, ca 1867 who married a 
MONTGOMERY, died in T.xa. at age 103; Samuel S., ca 1870; Daniel Boone 
1872; Maben, ca 1875; and Martha ca 1877. Calloway and Eliza came to Bell, 
falll Co., TX after 1880. H. died 13 Jan 1919, .h. died 5 March 1926, 
both are buriad in the Thao C.met.ry in Falll County, TX. 

George W. ANDERSON, b. 22 Feb. 1839 married SUlanna (Susan) HALPAIN 
about 1867 probably in Izard Co., Ai. Childr.n born in Arkansao are: 
William H., b. 13 Sept. 18691 died Fall. Co., TX; Sarah E., b. 1869 marri
ed Wil.y BOOTHE about 1888 in TX.; Martha J., b. Sept. 1873 married W. F. 
'Will' MOORE in TX. Orlana'l birthplace not know at pr ••• nt, b. 22 Aug. 
1875 died 18 Oct. 1895 in Fallo Co., TX. Children known to be born in 
TX: Daniel Hou.ton, b. 5 S.pt. 1877 marri.d Minnie WARREN 1905, died 2 
June 1920, B.ll Co., TX; J. C. born 22 July. 1879 died 19 April 1889 in TX 
Mintie b. Mar. 1881 married 1897 to Rob.rt J. PHILLIPS in TX 

My father, Malvin HOUlton ANDERSON, b. 1912, Fall. Co., TX to Daniol 
Hou.ton and Minni. Warr.n ANDERSON. I am Pat.y ANDERSON CLARK, b. 1933 in 
Falll Co., TX. 

Daniel C. ANDERSON, b. ca. 1837 marri.d Mary W. GRIFFIN, 2 July 1861, 
Franklin Twn.hp (or County) Ark. Th.y liv.d in Izard1 Stona Counti •• , AR. 
lie 18 li.ted lat a. a farmer, th.n phylieian on the 11170/1880 Census Re
cord •• Childr.n: John A.; Martha A.; Mary J.; J. Dani.l; Thomao F.; Georg. 
W.; William M.; all born in Izard & Stone Co., AR. 

Su.anna HALPAIN wa. the old •• t child of Jamal (?) and Sarah HALPAIN 
li.ted in Richwood Twp., S.pt. 1860

i 
I.ard Co., AR. Oth.r children war. 

John H. afe 7; Jo.i.h, .ge 41 an .. d E i •• b.th .ge 4 mo •. I need information 
on this 1 na al.o. 

I would like to he.r fromo.nyone int.re.t.d in r •••• rch or .ny infor
mation on the de.c.ndant. of Joh ANDERSON or hi. ance.tor.. It is 10 much 
nicer to h.ve lomaone inter •• t.d in the .ame lin. to work with. 

DeWITT 
LAWSON 

Will b. 

MI. Annamae Till.y, Rt. 4 Box 138. Mount.in Home, AR 72653 -
would like to corre.pond with anyone working on the Martin 
DaWITT and John LAWSON Familia. 1860 thru 1890 in Ark.nsal. 

happy to .xeh.nl •• d.ta. 

EDWARDS G.orla A. Vaushan. 201 N. Vinal F.y.tta. MO 65248 - I wi.h 
to communicat. with anyona h.vinl knowladga of my .nca.tor.: 

Maradith Walton EDWARDS, or William Walton EDW~!L mo.t likely of South
w •• t Arkan.... An anca.tor Thoma. Jaff.r.on EDWAKUS, aftar r.turning to 
Arkan.a. from tha California Gold au.h, Whara ha lo.t a wifa, again marri
.d in Arkana ••• nd had two daushtarl and a .on of which tha family lo.t 
track. Judla John EDWARDS of Texarkan •• i. b.iiavad to ba one of the.a . 
childran. Will .ppraciata any information or .ourca of information. 

KINKADE Mary Solomon. 27646 Plain Fiald Dr .• Elkh.rt. Ind .• 46514 -
Naad information on Robart KINKADE. b .• bout 1830. KY. Who 

did h. marry? Whara? Whan? Whera did ha dia? Whara wa. ha buri.d? A .on 
Gaorla F. Kink.da. b •• bout 1850. Ind. or KY. marriad Nancy E. DAVIS. 
ASBU Y. born Ind. Mothar & Father of Nanoy Mathua DAVIS 6 Kat. BUTLER 
DAVIS. born, Enfland. Livad in Arkan •••• Iil. & Ind ••• ny information 
would ba apprac .tad. 

Lulu ORANGE. b. about 1880/9. marriad. Frank KINKADE. Luaa IRONS, 
marriad Frank KINKADE, 1909. Ark. Nathlia Vandanbrauck KINKADE marri.d 
Charla. Edw.rd KINKADE. Who w •• har .i.tar? Brothar.? Lived in Ai, ILL., 
IND •• & KY. Gaor,a A. KINKADE. b. 1898 Ind •• married Do.hia Ann VINSON, 
ElDorado Ill. 19 2. Any :l.nformation on KINKADE. from anywhera. NUll 11 
al.o .pailad KINKADE. KINKAID KINCADE. KINCAID. KINOKADE. KINGCADE. Soma 
of tha •• p.opla workad ·in coai M:l.na.. I will ba Il.d to help anyona, with 
the information I alra.dy h.ve on any of th •• a paopl •• 
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COVERT 
HOWARD 
PERRY 
REEVES 
ROGERS 
WAGES 
PEA 

Noel M. Smith, 2007 Boland St., Copperas Cove, TX 76522 - I 
am actively engaged at present on research of four SURNAMES 
in Arkansas: George Nelson COVERT married Ida Elizabeth 
HOWARD, and were Saline Co., AR residents until mid-1900s. 
Harrison Hopkin COVERT married Margaret PERRY, and were 
supposed to have been residents of Pulsski Co., AR late 1800s 
No COVERTS were recorded in 1880 census of Saline & Pulaski 
Counties. 

William Alvin HOWARD married Elizabeth REEVES. 1880 census records fam
ily in Holland Township: Wm, 32 b. AR., father, TN, mother AR; Liz, 28 b. TN 
parents both born South Carolina; and four children, Sarah, 9; Jane, 7; Mary 
5; and Wm. A., 3. E. REEVES daughter of Martha Julie HEFLEY. 

Father & Mother ROGERS brought Asa, Henry, Elbert, John, Caroline, 
MacClura and Willie from England. Practiced Dentistry in Virginia, Alabama, 
& Arkansas. Elbert ROGERS married Mary YERBY, and had a son John Humboldt 

,ROGERS near Tuscaloosa, Ala., 16 Mar. 1880 (not recorded in 1880 census of 
Tuscaloosa Co.) John Humboldt ROGERS married Nannie Mae WAGES, 13 Aug. 1901, 
Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR. I have names & birth data on their children. 

John Culp WAGES from Raleigh, North Carolina, attended medical school 
in South Carolina, entered Civil War (record pending), married Mary Elizabeth 
PEA of Charlotte, North Carolina and settled around Rye (Dorsey/Cleveland 
County, Ark.) They had eight children, including Nannie Mae. I am interested 
in contacting anyone with additional information on any of these people. 

LEWELLEN Bernice Lewellen Swain, 123 N. Rio Vista, Anaheim, CA 92806 
BRANTLEY My father, Grover. William LEWELLEN, b. 11 Oct. 1892, Fayette-

ville, Washington Co., AR, parents were Robert & Nancy 
Elizabeth 'Betty' Lewellen, (maiden name BRANTLEY) married 1891, near Fayette 
ville. Her father was William J. BRANTLEY & mother Ella N. BRANTLEY. Need 
her surname, married about 1871. They are listed in Illinois Township, 1880, 
my grandmother was just 8 yrs old at that time. His father E. M. BRANTLEY & 
wife Mary were listed at the same place. I need marria~e dates, WILLS, 
probate, death dates, notice of births or just anything. E. M. BRANTLEY in 
1880, age 76, wife Mary, 52, Ellen, 11; Sarah, 11. William J. BRANTLEY, 31; 
Ella N., 27; Mary, 8; Nancy E., 8; Alex, 6; John 6; Clemie, 1. 1900 - Wm. 
J. BRANTLEY, 50; Ella N. 47; Jerusha Clem 21; Elliott D. 19; Sallie J. 17; 
(Wm. J. BRANTLEY died 2 July 1902, possibly in Ill. Township). There still 
may be many descendants in Washington Co., AR. I would appreciate any help. 

HALL Richard D. Hall, P. O. Box 861, Ridgecrest, CA 93555 - I am 
seeking information on William Newton HALL in the year 1880. 

He filed for land in Madison Co., Arkansas. I will appreciate any help in 
trying to locate this man in Madison County, Arkansas. Please help. 

MORGAN 
MILLS 
SHIPP 

Chester J. Morgan, 1512 Hathaway, Yakima, WA 98902 - I would 
to find any information on my grandfather, Alfred MORGAN, 
who was killed during the Civil War in Arkansas, 1861/2. 
After Alfred was killed, his wife Nancy Jane (MILLS) MORGAN 

went to Missouri in 1863, with her son John Franklin MORGAN (my father). My 
father never knew any of his ancestors, as he was only 9 years old when they 
left Arkansas. My father spoke of his father Alfred & his grandparents MILLS 
of Van Buren County, AR. Alfred MORGAN, b. ?, died 1861/2; wife Nancy Jane 
(MILLS) MORGAN, b. 1836, died 1918; their son John Franklin MORGAN, b. in 
Van Buren Co., AR 27 Sept, 1854, died in MO 1940. Nancy Jane had 2 sisters: 
Polly Ann MILLS; and Amety A. MILLS SHIPP, b. 20 Dec. 1849, died 20 Dec. 1934 
I would like to find Nancy Jane's parents first names & her mother's maiden 
name, death dates? where buried? her brother's names? dates? where buried? 
their wives names? Did Nancy Jane have any more sisters or brothers? need any 
information on their husband's when married, just any information will be 
welcome. Also any information on Alfred's, brothers, sisters, nices, 
nephews, etc. Where did the MILLS & MORGANS come from to Arkansas? Will be 
happy to exchange data. 

CLEMENTS 
HOOKER 

Mrs. Sue Farrand, 332 Evening Canyon Rd., Corona del Mar, CA 
92625 - Dr. George Mifflin Dallas CLEMENTS, b. 17 Dec. 1844 
TN, died 3 Feb. 1915, Woodruff Co., AR, married Sarah HOOKER 

1869, Forrest City, AR. Need the full date of marriage (Certificate of 
marriage, if possible). Sarah HOOKER CLEMENTS, died 14 Nov. 1910 in Auvergne 
Jackson County, Arkansas. The death record of Dr. CLEMENTS stated he was 
married. Need the marriage date and to whom? The Forrest City records of 
St. Francis County, does not have this record. Any suggestion given will be 
greatly appreciated. 
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PURVIS 
BREWER 
STEWART 
CORNETT 
CORNELL 

Terry Purvis, 1617 Kudu, Midwest City, OK 73110 - I was born 
in Walnut Ridge, AR (Lawrence County) 23 Jan. 1909 to Wake 
Hampton PURVIS, b. 8 Feb. 1883, Paragould, Greene Co., AR & 
died 8 April 1961, Oklahoma City, OK & Ethel Wilson BREWER 
PURVIS, b. 21 Dec. 1885, Minturn, AR and married in Walnut 
Ridge, 10 October 1905. His father was David (?) not sure 

married to ? GARRETT ?, had three children: Walter; Metta; Wake & Iva. On 
the death of his first wife he left the two younger children in the care of 
a neighbor or relative, Uncle Wake and Aunt Sally STEWART and moved to west
ern Arkansas around Coal Hill and remarried, had one child that I know of, 
Belle who married a man named CORNETT or CORNELL and at one time lived in 
Atkins, Pope County, Ark. Ethel BREWER PURVIS's father had three wives from 
the first marriage were born three children, only one of whom lived to adult
hood. Narcissus (Sissie) married a Mr. Nicholson with several children. 
They had a large family most of them are still living in Oklahoma and Arkan
sas. James BREW then married? TERRY, and they had 5 sons and one daughter; 
Terry; Harry; Dosey; Ernest; George; & Ethel. All are now deceased. By his 
next marriage he had three sons: Farrar; James Jr.; & Allen. All deceased 
now also. I would appreciate any help on the PURVIS, GARRETT, BREWER or 
TERRY lines. Will answer all letters. 

SHARP Janet Fiore, 1173 Trenton Pl. Manteca, CA 95336 - Richard 
MOORE Henry 'Hank' MOORE, b. 10-14-1863, Ill., d. 7-31-1927 

Heavnor, OK married Anne (Sue Ann?) SHARP. When? Where? 
Very little is known about Anne. Her death certificate states she was born 
about 1870 in Fulton Co., AR. Her parents Samuel SHARP & Jane SHENKELS, both 
died before Anne was 5 years old. A half uncle named Odis SHARP took over 
the flour mill that Anne's father ran in Missouri. Where? and raised Anne, 
often loaning her out to near-by neighbors to clean homes. Apparently she 
never attended school because at the time of her death, 8 May 1944, Murphys, 
CA she was illiterate. 8 children were born to Richard & Anne: Fred Lee, b. 
Indian Territory, OK; Charlie died young in New Mexico; Eddie, died New Mex.; 
Ernest, b. 13 April 1902, Waldron, Scott Co., AR; Lucy, b. 20 Dec. 1905, 
Lonelm, AR; William Andrew, b. 11 April 1907, Waldron, AR.; Fanny Olis, b. 
14 Nov. 1910, Waldron, AR.; Sretha Maude, b. 25 Jan. 1912, Waldron, AR. I 
would like to contact any of the descendants of these people. 
LITTLE Can anyone help me with my great great great grandparents? 
BROWN Angus LITTLE, b. 1832, Lincoln Co., TN married Clemency 
SHORES Lennis BROWN, 12 Dec. 1852, Washington Co., AR (both were 
HOLLAND residents there) Clemency, b. 1835 in Washington Co., AR. 
GREATHOUSE Nine children were born to them: Samuel, b. ? Prob. Wash. Co. 

died Kiamichi Mtns., OK; married Mary Ellen SHORES, when & 
where?; Betty, b.? d. ? married Will HOLLAND, SOon after .she died he married 
her sister; Ruth, b. & d. ?; Sarah Margaret (Maggie) b.? died 1951, Heavnor, 
OK; Martha Lou, b. & d. young; John Angus, b. 1859 whare? married Lillie 
GREATHOUSE; Joshua Zachary, b. 31 July 1870, Washington Co., AR, died 1 Sept. 
1945, buried Eagleton Cemetery married Rosetta Novetta KELM; William Mark, b. 
8 Jan. 1872, West Fork, Washington Co., AR, died 24 April 1961, buried Eagle
ton Cem. Polk Co., AR married Katie Cora RILEY; Cyminthia or Syminthia 
(Sally) b. 12 Feb. 1874, Washington Co., AR died 2 May 1955, Hominy, OK mar
ried Charlie GREGORY. Angus died 28 July 1895. Clemency died, 17 Oct. 1914 
where are they buried? Any information on any of these people would surely 
be appreciated and I will exchange data. ' 
MOORE Can anyona help me with the children of the second marriage 
WRIGHT of my great great grandfather, George Washington MOORE? 
WILKINSON George, b. 1839, Ill. died 25 Dec. 1925, Fewell, OK (no death 

certificate can be found) married wife #1. Martha A. WRIGHT, 
Cass Co., MO 8 May 1858, died between 1870-80, Lafayette Co., MO leaving 6 
children: Mary Jane (Nin) b. 1859, Ill. married Joseph JOHNSON; Emerella (Em) 
b. 10 Oct. 1860, Ill. married WilliAm.Frank FINCH, d. 8 Jan. 1913, Vona, CO.; 
Richard Henry (Hank) MOORE, b. 14 Oct. 1863, Ill. married Annie SHARP; Ora 
Lee (Buck) b. 19 Dec. 1867 Lexington, MO married Sarah Jane SULLIVAN, died 
14 April 1923, Valencia, Co., New Hex.; Frances Ann, b. 3 Dec. 1869, Welling
ton, MO, died 17 Aug. 1940 married Frank Mason HEDDESTON; Stella, b. 1872, MO 
died 1883, Colorado. 

Wife #2 Lucretia WILKINSON, b. 18~8, MO married 14 Feb. 1880 Lafayette 
Co., MO. Rumor has it they had two sons. Does anyone know who they were? 
In 1902 George is found living in Waldron, Scott Co., AR with his son Richard 
from marriage #1, alone without Lucretia. Does anyone know the name of the 
Cemetery in 1925, that Fewell residents would have been buried in? Fewell is 
now a non-existent town located on Highway #144 between Nasoba, OK (Pushmat
aha County) and Honobia, OK (Leflore CO., OK) The cemetery should have been 
only a few miles away. -52-



ADAMS George H. Adams, Rt. 4 Box 242, 524 Front Street, Heber 
Springs, AR 72543 - James B. ADAMS, b. 5 June 1812, Maryland. 

His family moved to Kentucky in 1816. He married Elizabath Van Sickle, b.PA. 
Moved to Missouri ca 1837 and settled in St. Genevieve County, where he owned 
several tracks of land and there his 4 children were born: Sarah Jane ADAMS, 
8 Sept. 1848; Joseph Philip ADAMS, b. 18 Nov. 1853, died 14 April 1886; John 
b. 1856; & James b. 1858. I would like to correspond with the descendants of 
John and James. Joseph Philip ADAMS (my grandfather died in or near Little 
Rock, Pulaski County, Ark. I will pay a reward of $10. to the first person 
who can show me the location of his grave. 

WHITESIDE 

of Miller 
aock, AR. 
proof. 

Donna Pratt, 22821 - 40th Ave, E., Spanaway, WA 98378. Need 
information on WHITESIDE Family. Need information on parents 

Miller WHITESIDE, b. 28 Nov. 1862 in or around the town of Little 
Parents names are said to be Thomas and Blaunche WHITESIDE. Need 

RAMSEY W. A. Waters, M. D., 3648 E. 49th St., Tulsa, OK 74135 -
KERR Civil War (CSA) Enlistment, Service, Pension, Death, Burial 

for the following men: Andrew Claiborne RAMSEY 'Clabe', b. 
Maury Co., TN 18 Sept 1823 married Mary Jane KERR, 21 Aug. 1851. (Clabe may 
have been born 17 Feb. 1824 - not .ure). Enlisted 16 May 1861, Josey'. 15th 
Regt. Arkansas Infantry by Capt. Baldwin at Bowling Green (AR.1) - then was 
Col. P. R. Cleburne's 1st Regt. Ark. Inf. Was"Pvt. in Company "F" and listed 
on Muster Rolls variously as: "C. Ramsey, Claburn Ramsey, Cleburne Ramsey & 
Claborn Ramsey". Company Muster Roll, July-Aug 1862 (Saward Coyyist) showed 
last paid by Capt. Moore, June 30, 1862 and died 1 July 1862. In Jan. 22 
1862 was enlisted to 15th 'Josey's from Cleburne's 1st Regt. Arkansas Inf. as 
shown on Company Muster Roll, 28 Feb. to June 30, 1862 (SAWard). The Muster 
Roll for Jan. Feb. 1862 - "Absent - Hospital Nurse - c Decatur, Alabama, 25 
Feb. 1862. (Do not know what this means -WAW). (NARS) W. H. Collings, Copy
ist showed Register of Officers & Soldiers of CSA who were killed in battle, 
or who died of wounds or disease: "When deceased; June I, 1862 - no money -
no effects" - "When received - Jan. 15, 1863". This register appears to have 
been compiled in the Adj. & Inspect. Gov. Office from returns furnished by 
Hospitals and by Regimental & Company Officers". (Ref: Confed. Arch., Chap. 
10, File No.3, page 201) I wish to read every scrap of paper related to him
to learn when he is buried. Also, as lead to where his wife is buried - she 
died 1863, either Arkansas or Miss.) The following are siblings of wife of 
Andrew Claiborne RAMSEY: Nathaniel Green KERR, born 16 May 1828, Maury Co., 
TN - later to Arkansas; Andrew Craig KERR, b. 10 April 1829, Maury Cp., TN 
later to Miss.; Samuel James KERR, b. ca 1835, Maury Co., ,TN.; William KERR, 
b. 1837, Maury Co., TN; Wm. J. YANCEY, b. 1830 -1842, Maury Co., TN; Samuel 
YANCEY, b. 1830 -1842, Maury Co., TN; Newton W. YANCEY, b. 1848. Other gen
eral information needed: Confederate Archives, Chapter 10, File No.3, page 
201. History of Col. P. R. Cleburne's 1st Reg. Ark. Inf; was organized for 
Ark. state service and entered Confederate service 23 July 1861 into Josey's 
15th Regt. Ark. Inf. Since Andrew Claiborne RAMSEY enlisted 16 May ,1861 at 
Bowling Gree (Assume Arkansas), he enlisted in Col. P. R. Cleburne's 1st Re~t 
Ark. Inf. History of Josey's 15th Regt. Ark. Inf. (CSA); especially Co. "F ; 
List of Arkansas (CSA) war dead and where buried. Also, Tenn. & Miss.; 
History of Decatur, Alabama Hospital (for P.0.W.11) in Feb. 1862 (CSA). 
Census information: Years 1850 -60-70-80 Phillips Co., Arkansas '(Helena) 
Same census for Lee Co.,' Ark.; same for St. Francis Co., Ark. '(Forrest City) 
Census information: Years 1850-60-70-80- Tunica Co., Mississippi; same for 
Coahoma Co., Miss.; same for Alcorn Co., Miss., (Corinth). And Ce~sus info 
for: Years 1820-30-40-50-60- Panola Co., Miss. (Sardis). Same years for 
Chickasaw Co., Miss (Houston). Same Census information for Monroe County, 
Miss. (Aberdeen). Would appreciate anY information concerning any of these 
people and I will be happy to exchange data. ' 

HOUSE 
BERRY 

Mrs. Marcile (Mrs. Ray) Dillard, 28 Mooney Dr., Hot Springs, 
AR 71901 - Need parents,' birthplaces, etc. of Edward Pinkney 
'Pink' HOUSE, William Howard HOUSE,and David Franklin HOUSE. 

David Franklin HOUSE, died 1 Dec. 1901, Drew Co., AR. His wife was Francenia 
BERRY, b. 30 June 1862, Drew Co., AR. Any information on the above will be 
greatly appreciated, and I will be happy to exchange data. 

NEVER FORGET! ALWAYS REMEMBER TO SEND'A SELF 4DDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE 
S.A.S.E WHEN YOU HOPE FOR AN ANSWER TO ANY GENEALOGICAL QUESTION 
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STARNES 
SISK 
SIMPSON 
BIS 

Donna L. Starns, 916 Straugh Rd., Rio Linda, CA 95673 - I 
wish to contact anyone with information on the following 
families: George Washington STARNES, b. 10-5-1821, TN., 
married to Martha A. BIS, b. 8-14-1822, TN. They lived in 
Madison Co., AR and are buried in Farmers Cemetery, Hinds

ville. They had at least eleven children. Their son, Alfred C. (who dropp
ed the 'E' in the name) was my Great Grandfather and was born 1853 in Ark. 

J. W. SISK, b. TN married to Malisa SIMPSON, b. GA. They lived in 
Madison Co., AR between 1870-1880, but do not appear on the Census. Their 
son John Thomas SISK, b. 1872 was my Great Grandfather. They had at least 
one other child, named Nola. All other information on all of them is un
known. I will appreciate any help. I would like to say thank you for the 
help given in the past, before I became a member, a list of researchers, 
was requested, one lady who, though she couldn't help me herself, referred 
me to another who could! I obtained information on my PHILLIPS and JOHNSON 
lines and found the graves of my STARNS Great Great Grandparents. 
EDITOR'S NOTE; Nice thin~s do happen - to those who share genealogical 

information with others. 
Dwelling #629, Bowen Twp., Madison Co., AR 1850 Census, lists the 

following: 
G. W. STARNS, 41 m TN; Martha A. 57, f. TN; William N., 17 m Ark.; and all 
following, Arkansas, born) Nancy C. 14; Eliza A. 12;Mary E. 9; Alfred C. 7; 
Susan C., 5; James L. 3; Lewis W. 2; Rosa A. SCOTT, 14. 

BULLARD Mrs. Trudy L. Witt, 3216 Fuller Dr., Midland, MI - Would like 
GAMMILL any information on Joseph E. GAMMILL, b. about 1853 (possibly 

Pike Co., AR) married Julianne Elizabeth BULLARD. Need to 
know when and where married? Who were their parents? Also when and where 
their children: William; Anna Eliza; Richard David; Ophelia; Winey; Montoy; 
& Silas Luther were born? Some information I have indicates the family 
was in Langley, Pike Co., Ark. about 1880. 0 know of no connection to the 
GAMMILLS of Ouachita Co., Ark. (but there may be?) I was especially glad 
to see the list of Genealogical & Historical Societies in Arkansas, in the 
December 1977 issue of our Arkansas Family Historian, gave me a couple more 
ideas on my resear~h. The list of members & Libraries were great also. 

CARLOCK 
PYRON 
BROOX 
BROOKS 

PROOF of 

Kermit Stell, Box 514, Sturgis, So. Dakota 57785 - Will ex
change information on either family. Need especially the 
location of the parents of John CARLOCK & Jane (BROOX) (BROOKS) 
who moved from Mississippi following marriage of John Calvin 
PYRON to Mary Isabella CARLOCK on 8 January 1852., And - need 

children of William PYRON who served in the Revolution. 

BUTLER 
CREWS 
CONYERS 
CARDWELL 
WELSH 

Allen Pendergraft, P. O. Box 1079, Sedona, Arizona 86336 -
Need help with Dr. David BUTLER, died 1877 Craighead Co., AR 
Children include Rev. James Lawrence BUTLER married 1870 
Stoddard Co., MO Mary Virginia CREWS; Rosaline Naqmi BUTLER 
married 1882 Stoddard Co., MO., William CONYERS; Almeta Ann 
BUTLER married 1882 Stoddard Co., MO., Giles GARDWELL; and 

David Oliver BUTLER married 1889 Stoddard Co., MO., Nartisia Leila WELSH. 
Has anyone found this family in the 1870 census? Should be in northeast 
Arkansas or southeast MO. Studying all BUTLER families in Arkansas and MO; 
Please send yours. 

BUTLER 
CARDWELL 
PENDERGRAFT 
PENDERGRASS 
PENDERGAST 
PENDERGRAFF 

Allen Pendergraft, P. O. Box 1079, Sedona, Arisona 86336 
Will exchange all BUTLER, CARDWELL, and PENDERGRAFT 
PENDERGRASS, PENDERGAST, PENDERGRAFF, etc. families in 
Arkansas and Missouri. Please send yours and let me place 
them for you. No charge. 
EDITOR'S NOTE: This is a great service 
you might be surprised - to know others 

family. Many of our Arkansas Family Historian members 
ing information, giving clues, etc. with others. 

- for these families, 
also know about your 
are enjoying exchang-

JENKINS Caroline A. Jacobs, 124 W. Main, Wilburton, Okla 74578 -
WOLF Seeking information on James Jackson JENKINS and wife Nancy 

WOLF, parents of Henry C. JENKINS. They lived and died in 
Prairie Co., Ark., and are buried in the old Jenkins Cemetery. Also does 
anyone know of the location of the Cemetery and does it still exist? The 
land was once owned by Tom JENKINS, a son of J. J. JENKINS. I will appre
ciate any help and will be happy to exchange data. 
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HAYES/HAYS 
QUINN 
OATES 
FAULK 

Ruth Ann Oates, Route 3, Waxahachie, TX 75165 - Elizabeth 
J. (1) HAYES/HAYS listed in Pisgah Presbyterian Session 
Book, Gaston Co., North Carolina, 1851 (no husband listed) 
leaving for Arkansas with 16 other people. Her daughter, 
Mary Ann HAYES, b. 20 Aug. 1854, Russellville, Pope Co., AR 

1861 Elizabeth is found buying groceries in Pope Co., Ark. Both Elizabeth 
and her husband were deceased by 1870, as Mary Ann HAYES is listed in the 
John FAULK & Anna B. Quinn (possible aunt & uncle) household. in Pope Co., 
This HAYESI HAYS family cannot be found on any prior census. In 1871 
Mary Ann married Thomas Monroe OATES and within the next few years they 
moved to Ellis Co., Texas. Thomas Monroe OATES was the son of John and 
Eliza R. OATES. Mary Ann OATES died in 1917 and her death record lists 
John B. HAYES of North Carolina as her father, but Elizabeth is buried 
beside William N. HAYES, in Pisgah Cemetery, Pottsville, Pope Co., Ark. 
No marriage, land, or WILL records can be found. Who was Elizabeth's 
husband and Mary Ann's father. I will appreciate any information and 
will be happy to exchange data. 
CREWS I am also seeking information on the CREWS Family from 
EDWARDS Texas, Mississippi & Virginia. The EDWARDS Family from 
EDRINGTON Yallobusha Co., Miss., and Calhoun Co., Miss. The 
OATES EDRINGTON Family from Ponotoc and Union Co., Miss. OATES, 
WHITESIDES WHITESIDES, McCLURE, & DICKEY Families from North and 
MC CLURE South Carolina to Arkansas. Also, FALLS & QUINN families 
DICKEY from North & South Carolina. Any help at all will surely 

be appreciated. 

JONES 
EASLEY 
WALDRON 

Eron Baker Easley, 6551 Calmont, Fort Worth, TX 76116 -
Edwin's (my husband) grandparents were married at the home 
of the bride's parents, Capt. & Mrs. Edwin C. JONES. The 
parents of the groom, Robert McDonald EASLEY also lived in 

Hot Spring Co., AR. Both families were on the 1850 census. Is there a 
1860 census available? Robert McDonald EASLEY and 2 brothers were Ark. 
volunteers during the Civil War. A fourth brother was listed as 10 yrs. 
old on the 1850 census as having been born in Ark. I have found no other 
information on this child. He was listed as John W. The father listed 
as John EASLEY .(was John Wesley EASLEY) his wife listed as Ann, was Annie 
WALDRON. I will gladly exchange information on these two families, John 
Wesley EASLEY & Edwin C. JONES. 

MARTIN Mrs. T. J. Roquemore, Box 111, Roff, Okla 74865 - Can some 
one help me with information on the children of Moses 

MARTIN, and second wife, Unicy? Children are: Calloway, b. 1839, MO; 
Russell, b. 1841, MO.; Jane, b. 1843, MO.; Columbus, b. 1848, Washington 
Co., AR. Moses moved to Benton Co., AR before 1850 and was there in 1860. 
Was drowned that year, helping a family cross White River. Moses owned 
land in Benton Co., AR. Have no other information on the family after 
1860. 
THOMPSON I am also seeking information on James S. THOMPSON, b. 1803 

South Carolina. Name of 1st wife not known. Children: 
John C.; James P.; Ezekiel; Burell; Thomas W.; Pleasant F.; & Naomi, my 
grandmother. All born in Gibson Co., TN. Second wife, Unicy RADFORD. 
Children: Mary; Josephine; Sarah C.; Robert; Lucrita F.; and Ulis Grant. 
They moved to Izard Co., AR in 1853, Mill Creek Township and P. O. Mill 
Creek, AR. Naomi THOMPSON, b. 1843 married in 1861 to James Thomas 
McHENRY MOORE, b. 1841, Pickens Co., Ala. James & Naomi were living in 
Mt. Olive in 1870. Will appreciate hearing from anyone who can share 
any information on any of these people, I will gladly exchange. 

GOZA W. Wayne Johnson, Rt. 4, Box 406, Mountain Home, AR 72653 
JOHNSON I am from Union Co., AR & the family members I am research-

ing, are also from Union Co. Benjamin GOZA, b. 5 Feb. 1824 
South Carolina, died 31 March 1898, Union Co., AR Civil War Veteran. Also 
John JOHNSON, War of 1812, born in Alabama ?, served as a Private in Capt. 
Motts Co., Alabama Militia War 1812, died Union Co., AR. when? Where is 
he buried? I will appreciate any information on these two men or any of 
their descendants or ancestors, will be happy to exchange. 

COOS COUNTY 
OREGON 
RESEARCH 

Linda Brenay, Rt. 1 Box 1800, Bandon. OR 97411 - I will 
research in my area (for a fee). All records, court, 
marriage, deeds, probate, Wills, etc. in Coos County, 
Oregon. Please enclose self addressed stamped envelope 

(S.A.S.E.) when requesting information. Also have many pictures , some 
from Arkansas (if interested). 
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HINES 
WALLACE 

Mrs. Pete Bayard, 2514 Roxton, Sulphur, LA 70663 - My 
great great grandfather HINES was born & raised in AR. 
He died after the Battle of Shiloh in TN in 1862. My 

Grandmother HINES remarried & moved to Louisiana where she had another 
family. Her name was Louisa J. WALLACE. I would like to hear from any 
o~e who is researching the HINES Family in Arkansas. Not sure about his 
f~rst name, but possibly R. HINES. Please help! 

'NOOTEN 
SAMS 
LAMS 
STURDEVANT 
HOLLAND 

Jessie E. Wooten, 5717 Alicia Ave., Marysville, CA 95901 
I am seeking record of birth of William Charlie WOOTEN, 
(also known as Charles Rufus WOOTEN) b. 25 Dec. 1862, AR 
mother's name was either SAMS or LAMS (writing is very poor 
on death cert. so hard to tell which). He was married 
under the name of WID. Charley WOOTEN, to Nancy STURDEVANT, 

Buffalo, MO, 20 March 1881. His death took place in Buffalo, MO 10 Aug. 
1921 (Charles Rufus WOOTEN). His father (name unknown) was killed in the 
Civil War. His mother remarried to a man whose last name was HOLLAND, 
1st name unknown) they had two sons: Lunk HOLLAND, who went from Ark. to 
Sedalia, MO and founded a store. He was a business man there , until his 
death. The other son: William HOLLAND, got an Indian grant and supposed
ly founded the town of Chelsea, Oklahoma. I am trying to find: birth 
place, parents' names, etc. of WID. Charley WOOTEN (and if this is his 
correct name'.' He is my husband's grandfather, and I would appreciate any 
small clue, and will be happy to exchange data. 

DAVIS 
LEE 
SMITH 

Bill L. Watkins, P. O. Box 66, Fairfield Bay, AR 72088 -
Seeks information to Daniel Webster LEE, b. 5 June 1810, 
in Virginia or Tennessee, died 19 March 1877, Fannin Co., 
Texas. He Came to Arkansas as a young man, married Polly 

DAVIS. Their eight children included: Minerva LEE (my great great grand
mother) who married Rev. Samuel Martin SMITH and later Robert Jackson LEE, 
a main participant in the famous post Civial War feud, the LEE-PEACOCK 
Feud. Information needed include in what Arkansas County(s) did the D. W. 
LEES live? who were Polly DAVIS' parents? where were the DAVIS' from? 
where was Samuel Martin SMITH from? who were his parents?? Need·help!! 
Will exchange data with interested parties. 

SEALE Mrs. Paul Christensen, 20 Ardmore Dr., Little Rock, AR 
REYNOLDS 72209 - In the Cemetery in Alma, Crawford Co., Ark., is a 

marker: Abraham C. Seale, Co. G. Miss. Cav. (CSA) 8 Mar 
1845, 23 Feb 1912. Birth date and State of CSA Service leads me to think 
this is Abraham Henry Clay SEALE, son of Zachariah and wife Elizabeth A. 
Zachariah (Reynolds) was a son of Daniel SEALE and wife Rebecca CRUMPTON. 
A search of Crawford County records failed to give me proof that Abraham 
C. (Abraham H. C., or whatever) actually lived in Crawford County, Ark. 
Can anyone tell me if the marker is just a Memorial or actually marks his 
grave? Would very much like to hear from any SEALE descendant 'and will 
gladly share my records with you. 

FORREST Shirley Forrest (Mrs. Carl D.) 2309 Stonewood Dr., Birmirtg-
ham, Ala. 35215 - Need information, wills, settlement .' 

papers or land records on Elijah FORREST and Mark FORREST of Greene Co., 
AR. Bothe men are listed on 1840 Census of Greene Co., ages between 60 & 
70 yrs., not there in 1850 and would assume at their ages, they are de
ceased. Suspect one or the other had a son named Dillard FORREST who 
married in Gibson County, Tenn., .prior to their move to Greene Co., AR. 
Dillard FORREST moved back to Gibson Co., TN by 1850. Possibly one had 
a son named James Wilson FORREST, who married in Gibson Co., and moved to 
Calloway Co., KY. Will re-imburse for any Xerox copies and stamps. 

ARBUCKLE WID. L. Arbuckle, 651 E. 5600 So., Salt Lake City, Utah 
84107 - Would like to contact anyone searching ARBUCKLE, 

Any place, any time period, in the USA or other countiries. Will exchange 
information. 

Also I am a full time professional genealogist, have complete access 
to all the extensive hbldings of the LDS ''Morman'' Church Library here. 
r will be glad to do work for anyone interested, especially in Scotland & 
Canada. 
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SHAPPOCK, AI{? 
REFORM, ARR7 
(Sl.AINE CO.7) 

HESTERS 
TAYLOR 
SHAW 
CHILES 

Elva Pearl Merriott, 2351 Etiwanda St., San Diego, CA 
92107 - Can someone tell me the location of these places? 
SHAPPOCK, believed to later be changed to REFORM, Ark., in 
SalIne Co., Arkansas, on the North Fork of the Saline 
River, they are in Owen Township, or was. I am led to 
believe it is NW of Owensville, AR and may be near Paron. 
There is a BOWEN (or BOLDEN) Cemetery in the area. Need 
information on the HESTERS in that area. Lula HALE HESTER 
daughter of William Bowen HESTER & Elizabeth TAYLOR HESTER. 

Lula was married at Shappock, AR (or Reform, AR) near Benton, died Lawton, 
OK in 1974 at age 91 yrs. Married James Lafayette SHAW, son of Robert 
Alexander SHAW & Louanna Tennessee (CHILES) SHAW, of Saline Co., AR. 
Formerly of Ala. & Miss. The HESTERS are mostly buried at BOWEN (or 
BOLDEN) Cern. can anyone locate this Cemetery for me? who lived near by? 
Is there a Church (or was there a Church there?) Is there a Record of 
Saline County Cemeteries? Where are they? I shall be greatful for any 
information received, others are also awaiting these answers! Need help 
on another question - Where can a map of early times before the state was 
divided into so many counties be purchases? I would like to see the 
boundary of Saline County. Will exchange any data on these SHAW and 
HESTER Families. 

RICE 
SMITH 
MURROW 
TAYLOR 

Lois Foster, Rt; 1 Box 228, Dearborn, MO 64439 - Joseph 
Samuel RICE, son of Lynn & Mary, was born 9 Oct. 1872, 
birth place unknown, died 5 April 1949. Married Melinda 
Ellen SMITH, 29 Nov. 1890, Marion Co., AR., she was dau. 
of Cal SMITH. She was b. 26 April 1872, died 11 June 1947 

they had 9 children: Freddie Sylvester RICE, b. 30 Aug. 1896, d. 13 Oct. 
1948; Vada De1cena(RICE)PHILLIPS, b. 17 July 1898; Arthur RICE, b. 8 Jan. 
1901, d. 5 May 1952; Oscar RICE, b. 12 April 1904, d. 22 March 1920; 
Andrew William RICE, b. 30 Dec. 1905, d. 27 Dec. 1954; Dorothy Isabell 
RICE) GAGE, b. 27 Aug. 1908; Edith RICE, b. 13 Dec. 1910 d. 25 July 1911; 
Clifford Elijah'RICE, b. 28 Sept. 1911; Ules Clarence RICE, b. 8 Feb. 1915 
They lived in Marion Co., AR until about 1908, when they moved to OK. In 
1935 they moved to Wellsville, Kansas where they died and are buried. 

Joseph & Frank RICE, brothers, married Ellen & Lottie SMITH, also 
sisters. Other brothers & sisters of Joseph were: Virgil; Rosseta., Jim; 
Lundy; and Lucinda and Bill. .', 

Ellen (SMITH) RICE had a half sister, MarthaA. '(MURROW) TAYLOR, b. 
22 Jan 1862, who lived to be 103 years of age. . 

I would like to contact anyone who has more information about this 
family, descendants and ancestors, will be happy to exchange. 

PRICE 
RUSSELL 
TURNER 
JONES 

Mrs. Rodney E. Kilduff, 822 Donaghey, Conway, AR 72032 -
Russell PRICE brought his family to White Co., AR in the 
middle 1800s. He was born 1790 (probably in S.G.). His 
father Joseph PRICE, died about 1834 in Spartenburg, S.C. 
Joseph's wife was Nicey (?) RUSSELL maried about 1810, to 

Mary (or Sarah) TURNER, dau. of John TURNER. Russell, died in 1838 & . 
Mary died in 1844, White Co., AR. Their children were: Delia; Thomas; 
Jane; Fielding; Frederick R.; Minerva; Mahaley; Joseph R.; Mary Arin; Nancy 
& Elizabeth. Frederick R. Price, b. 2 March 1821 in S.C. and died 1893, 
White Co., AR. He married 1st to Lucinda JONES, in 1841, dau. of B. JONEE 
of Cane Township. Their children were: John T.; Russell; Levi; Polly; 
William; Sarah; Louisa; Fielding; Lucy; Elizabeth & George. Frederick's 
2nd wife was Ruth J. CHRISMAN TAYLOR, the widow of W. H. TAYLOR and the 
dau. of Isaac S. & Lucinda Allen CHRISMAN. Their only child was Allie 
Olivia TAYLOR, b. 29 May 1874, Paxton, Ark. I would like to contact any 
one who has additional 1.nformation on any of these people, their ancestor. 
or descendants, and I will be happy to exchange data. 

McMASTER Lula F. Shelton, 2502 N. 32nd St., B-27, Phoenix, A2 85008 
I would like to contact anyone who has information about 

the McMASTER family, or any allied families. Some were in Fulton, Pope& 
Crawford counties, but·they could have lived elsewhere also. ALSUPS are 
also related. I have quite a lot of records which I would be glad to 
share. Would be glad to correspond'with anyone who has any records. 

-57-



GRAY 
ARMSTRONG 

Mrs. C. H.'Davis, Jr., Box 414, Dalhart, TX 7902~ - My 
great grandfather Terrel GRAY and fam1ly: Eli Terrell GRAY 
b. 1824, N.C. and married Nancy ARMSTRONG, b. 1823, N.C., 

married 1844, Surry Co., N. C. He served in the Confederate Army in the 
Civil War, as did 2 sons: James & Curtis. Other children were: Grace M.; 
Sarah E.; Martha L.; Clingman; Willis; John; Colmbus; Charles; & Terrel. 
After the Civil War, the family moved to Independence Co., Arkansas and 
also live in Newton & possibly Boone Counties. Thus far I have not 
found Terrel on the 1880 census, but he should have been in Ark., at that 
time. Nancy (ARMSTRONG) GRAY is supposed to be buried near Batesville, 
AR. ,Terrel lived with sons, Curtis and John in his old age, and may have 
been buried at Valley Springs, Boone Co., AR. Could anyone help me find 
where they are buried? I will appreciate any information on any of thesE 
people, and would appreciate hearing from any of their descendants. 

JOHNS 
MARGRAVES 
SPRINGER 
CARROLL 

Michael S. Cole, Route 6, Box 226, Harrison, AR 72601 -
Grinville JOHNS is buried in Gobblertrot Cemetery, five 
miles west of Viola, Fulton Co., AR. His marker reads 
1835 - 1914. He and his wife Fanny had Louis Harding 
JOHNS, who died in Depew, OK around 1929. Louis H. JOHNS 

married Syntha Ann MARGRAVES. One of their sons was Melvin Louis JOHNS, 
born in 1884, buried In Jackson County, AR in 1947. His wife was Arrie 
Cecil SPRINGER, who was born in Fulton Co., Arkansas in 1889. Her 
parents were: Alexander SPRINGER and Lucinda CARROLL. I will appreciate 
any information on these families. 

PEEL 
HAWKINS 
HANKINS 

Wendall Sullivan, 400 Broadway, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 -
Can anrone help me with information about my mother? 
Her fu 1 name was Mamie ~rguerite Peel (or Hawkins or 
Hankins). The name of her mother was Cora Peel (or 

Hawkins or Hankins). The date of birth is presumatively, 30 Dec. 1900 
and the place of birth would be Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., Arkansas. I 
will appreciate any information. 

LUMPKINS Edith Holmes, 15 West Alpine Dr., Oklahoma City, OK 73109 
KXbEY- First of all - I want to thank the Historian Society and 
CHAVIS many others that have been most helpful to me after reading 
my Queries in magazine. I appreciate every wee bit of data, that I re
cieved from folks (THANKS)! Since my queries, I have come across a bit 
of data that makes me think I have been looking for the wrong surname for 
my great grandmother LUMPKINS. I had been told her name was Susan EXLEY 
and the 1850 Census records all of my great grandparents' children are 
listed in Campbell Co., TN as follows: Household #607, page 642: James 
LUMPKINS, b. 1823, GA, age 27; Susan (wife) b. 1825 TN, age 25; Children: 
George W. b. 1841, age 9, I have War record on him; Nancy J. b 1846, 4; 
Elizabeth, b. 1847, 3; , Martha, b. 1848, 2; & John b. 1850, age 1 month. 

John Henry LUMPKINS is my grandfather, he was b. Campbell 'Co., TN. 
They had other children after 1850: Molly, Richard, Rachel. Susan Ann, 
married my uncle James Edward CASH on my grandmother's side of the family, 
he was her brother. William, and a girl named Frankie (she was the 
youngest child, but I don't know which of the children, born after 1880 
was the oldest. Note: In the marriage reco 'd of Campbell Co., TN shows" a 
James LUMPKINS married 24 July 1840 to Susan CHAVIS. I believe now my 
great grandmother was the wife of James Madison LUMPKINS, was CHAVIS -
not EXLEY. I will appreciate anything, anyone can help me with. I need 
to get this straightened out! would like to know when and where they 
lived before they came to Tennessee? I have also been told James Madison 
was born in Georgia, his father being named LUMPKIN, he didn't use the 
(S) on his name but James Madison, added it to his name, we believe his 
mother was an Indian girl, and he was driven out of Georgia, on the 
"Trail of Tears" with the Indians, and wouldn't talk to the family about 
his background. I am still in need of help with my Smith SCROGGINS line 
(please help!) Smith is a first name - SCROGGINS is the surname. I 
thank you one and all for your interest in helping me, I will exchange 
data with anyone I can help. 

ASHFORD James E. Meggs, 2700·SW 16th St., Apt. 246, Amarillo, TX 
79102 - MY Great Grandfather, Thomas Greenlee ASHFORD, 

served in the Civil War, Confederate from Polk Co, Cove, Arkansas. Can 
anyone help me with any information about him or any of his family? 
Birth date, place? wife's birth place? maiden ,name? Any information 
will be appreciated and I will be happy to exchange data. 
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CASBEER Billie Jo Beare, 1608 Oak Ave., lUlcan, (l{ 73533 - Itt great great 
CASEBEER grandfather, James CASBEER, b. St. Francis Co .. AR abt. 

1816, son of Thomas CASBEER, married t, lived in St. 
Francis Co., AR until about 1846. Does anyone know where the three earl
iest marriage books can be found? County Clerk, advised they are missing 
Need wife of James. Her given name was Melissa. My great grandmother 
was daughter of James and Melissa, born in St. Francis Co., AR. Family 
moved to Lamar Co., TX, about 1850 & James married a Mrs. Eliz SHOCKEY. 
His 2nd wife Eliz died before 1860. On the 1860 Census for Lamar Co., 
TX, James & two SHOCKEY children. 3 children, born to him and Elizabeth 
and 5 children born to James & Melissa. J. CASBEER, a 16 year old son 
was working for a nearby farmer and only my great grandmother was missing 
One of the younger daughters of my great grandmother, told me her mother 
was raised by a John HALL family. There was a John HALL family, in Lamar 
Co., TX in 1850, but we have been unable to locate them later. My great 
grandmother Eliz CASBEER married Joseph Riley PETTY, where? Lived in 
Bastrop Co., TX during lifetime. Died Bell Co., TX 1917. Will be happy 
to exchange data. 

BARR 
BARE 
BEAR 

Robert F. Beare, Sr., 1608 Oak Ave., Duncan, OK 73533 
I am still seeking the birthplace of Peter BEAR, who was 
variously listed on census re~ords and other state and 
County records as BARR, BARE, and BEAR, which are all 

Americanized versions of the German name BAR. Peter was born between 
1800-1810 and married Elizabeth ALLEN, born between 1810-1820, in Clark 
Co., AR, 12 July 1832. Peter. is located 1st on the 1830 census, of Clark 
Co., AR, but some others of the name came about 1820. Perhaps they were 
his family. Peter's first marriage produced Thomas, 1833; William, 10 
Oct. 1834; Nancy 3 Aug 1836; Elias, 1838; & John 1839. Elizabeth died 
about 1842, and Peter remarried in Denton Co., TX to Sally LANGLEY, 10 
Oct. 1842. Peter's WILL was probated in Jan. 1848. It is thought he 
died in 1847. We think that Peter and Elizabeth had a daughter, Eliza
beth, born about 1842. We have no proof. The executor of Peter BEAR'S 
Estate was named William ANDERSON. On the 1850 Census, William ANDERSON 
is listed, with Sarah old enough to be his mother and Elizabeth BEAR who 
is 8 years of age. HELP! PLEASE! Will be happy to exchange data. 

SHUE Benny L. Bell,1900 West 5th, Sedalia, MO 65301 - My 
BELL late, Aunt Lear (BELL) SHUE was a membar of the D.A.R. 

through the BELL lineage. However, the papers that 
proved whe. was qualified have been lost. Is there anyway through the 
D.A.R. organization I can secure copies of the papers qualifying her for 
D.A.R. membership? 

BOONE 
ROBINSON 

Mrs. Rodney Kilduff, 822 Donaghey Av., Conway, AR 72032 
Naed information on the family of Octavius Cunningham 
BOONE. He was called "Col." but as far as I know it was 

self imposed. He supplied Confederate Army, with supplies (at least that 
is a family story). He married, Josephine Elizabeth ROBINSON as his 2nd 
wife. Their children were; Octovia Otey BOONE, b. 27 July 1876; Arthur 
Robinson BOONE; Walter Otey; Caroline; Laura May (Maine); Johnnie; and 
Josephine. He supposedly died in Helena, Arkansas living with a daughter 
by his first marriage. I would appreciate any information on him and his 
family, and any descendants, and will be happy to exchange. 

SMITH 
SHEPHERD 

Kenneth Darrel Smith, RR#1 Box 71, Mountain View, MO 
65548 - I would like any information on descendants of 
Jacob and Mary SMITH, who moved from Trask, Howell Co., 

Missouri to Marion Co., Ark., about 1865-1868. On 24 March 1868, Jacob 
SMITH was deeded 80 acres, described as East 1/2 of N. E. 1/4 of Sec. * 
15 in Township 18, North of Range 18 West. This must have been somewhere 
near Yellville, Ark., because they desposed of Missouri property from 
Yellville according to Deed of Conveyance, found in Howell County records 

Children of Jacob and Mary SMITH were: Lawson H.; John; George; 
William Fame; Elias Missour.i; Elisha McNab (twins?); Carrie Ann; Frederic 
Joannie (Smith) Shepherd; possibly a Tommy Smith? a Jake Smith? and 
Jacob Pennington Smith, the younge~t, who was my grandfather. His nick
name was Babe. One of the other boys had a nickname of "Pony". Names. 
are not necesserily in chronilogical order. Of these children: John; 
William & Jacob returned to Mi88our~, as adults. "Pony" possibly with a 
child, Elzadie, might have moved to Mountains north of Clarksville, Ark. 
All other info on Arkansas SMITHS is lost. Can anyone help me? Anything 
will be appreciated. Jacob SMITH was said to be a Baptist Minister. 
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P.O. B0X2186 
HOT SPRINGS. ARKANSAS 71901 

SURNAME INDEX Mrs. Ray Dillard. 28 Mooney Drive. Hot Springs, AR 
issued by 71901 - The Melting Pot Genealogical Society, P. O. Box 
New Genealogical 2186, Hot Springs, AR 71901, has recently issued their 
Society 1st publication. A Surname Index listing the names and 

addresses of the members, coded to the names and loca
tions of all the families, the various members are working on at present. 
459 families in locations allover the country, plus England, France & 
Scotland. This publication sells for $2.25 postpaid. 

I also have an 1883-84 City Directory for the cities of Hot Springs, 
Little Rock, Pine Bluff, and Fort Smith which I will search for one sur
name for $1.00 plus S.A.S.E. Plans are being made, to publish the 
Marriage Books A & B of Saline County, Arkansas and the oldest records of 
Gross Mortuary, which go back to 1874. These records contain much gen
ealogical information such as date and place of death, in some cases 
cause of death, name and relationship of person who ordered the funeral, 
cost of funeral, type of casket, services provided (washing & dressing 
the body, shaving, carriages, wagons, clothings provided, the first use 
of "fluet" (embalming fluid), place of burial or location to which body 
was shipped. These people came from allover the country, since Hot 
Springs was a famous health resort. Anyone interested in the above re
cords, please write to Mrs. Dillard. 

The MELTING POT GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY will begin publishing a 
Quarterly in 1978. Membership is $12.00 per year & will include four 
quarterlies. 

CAREY 
STONE 
HIPP 
SUITT 

Rex L. Carey, 1043 Quail Run, Duncanville, TX 75116 -I 
would like to correspond with anyone who can help me 
with any information about my grandfather, John Henry 
CAREY, b. 5 Nov. 1875, Hempstead Co., AR, son of Jasper 
Newton CAREY, b. 17 Aug. 1848, Henderson Co., TN married 

26 Jan 1870 to Nancy Elizabeth STONE, b. 5 Nov. 1851, Bedford Co., TN 
J. N. CAREY, died 20 Sept. 1882, in Hempstead Co., AR and Nancy died 14 
Oct. 1922, NashVille, Howard Co., AR John H. CAREY married 25 Oct. 1898 
to Nancy Elizabeth HIPP, b. 4 July 1874, Laurens Co., South Carolina & 
died 24 Jan 1942, Stephensville, TX. 

FOWLER Colonel Delbert M. Fowler, 4709 Alta Vista, Dallas, TX 
OATES 75229 - Would like to correspond with descendants of 
MC GILL William FOWLER, b. 11 Dec. 1831, vic Rome, Floyd Co., 

GA died 27 Dec. 1895, Mountain Valley, Garland Co., AR. 
and his first wife, Mary Jane OATES, b. 4 March 1833 in North Carolina, 
died 6 Feb. 1873 vic Beaudry, Saline Co., AR, and with other descendants 
of Charles H. OATES and Rebecca McGILL, parents of Mary Jane OATES. 
William FOWLER was known to be in Arkansas as early as 13 Aug. 1859 when 
he joined Hot Springs Masonic Lodge. The 1870 & 1880 Census records in
dicate his oldest child born in Arkansas in 1853, but I have not been . 
able to locate William or family in 1860 or 1850 census. Mary Jane OATES' 
parents were Charles H. OATES and Rebecca McGILL & are in 1860 Census in 
Marble Twonship, Saline Co., AR. Genealogy - OATES-CASE-PORTER published 
in 1977 establishes the earlier line of Charles H. OATES & Rebecca McGILL 
for the OATES line as far back as 1700. This book also establishes a 
similar line for the OATES of Pope County, Arkansas. Charles H. Oates 
known to be living near Rome, Floyd Co., GA as late as March 27, 1850. 
Circumstances indicate that William FOWLER, b.vic Rome and Mary Jane 
OATES, parents living vic Rome ca 1850. First met near Rome, GA, but so 
far have been unable to verify this in any way. Also need to know date 
of death & burial place of Charles H. OATES. Would like also to know if 
there was any relation between Henry D. FOWLER, who enlisted in 1861 in 
Company E, 3d Regt. Ark. Inf., and William FOWLER, who was also in that 
organization in 1862. Will gladly exchange data. 

SMITH 
KEMP 

Mrs. Ethel W. Smith, 2621 Valley Ridge, Shreveport, LA 
71108 - Mr. A. R.· SMTTH (Albert Ross' was born some
where in Arkansas, in 1853. Died in Fouke, Miller Co. 

AR in 1920. Buried in Fouke. Married Miss Martha A. KEMP, 29 Nov. 1877 
place unknown, they had 11 children, including twin boys born in 1890. 
Martha died in 1899. A. R. SMITH married 2nd to Miss Fannie ROOT in 1902 
They had 4 children. I would like to know the parents' names, and place 
of birth, etc. 
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PIERCE 
PEARCE 
LUTMANN 
LUTMAN 
SMITH 
BARRETT 
SHAW 
KEMP 
HEMP 

Mrs. Bessie Keel, 355 Harrison Ave., Holland, Mich 49423 - 1 
am seeking information of John Wesley BARRETT (my father) b. 
1881, AR, his father was Gordon BARRETT, b. about 1858. His 
first wife was Louise KEMP or HEMP, they had 2 sons: John W. 
& James B. Louise, died when the boys were very young. 
Gordon married a widow, Mary SHAW (mother of 2 sons, Frank & 
Arthur Shaw (or Show) about 1892, possibly in Ark. They had 
3 girls: Tora, the oldest 1895; Fanny, b. unknown; Annie, 
b. also unknown. John married Ellen SMITH, 1903 in Randolph 
Co., AR. My father deserted us when 1 was about 5 years old 

& my brother was 3. He is supposed to have gone to Greenville, TX as was 
last hear of there in 1922. Ellen SMITH BARRETT was raised by her sister, 
Mary, nick name Tude COLLINS & her husband Fred? COLLINS lived around the 
Randolph Co., & Lawrence Co., Arkansas area all their lives. My grandmother 
Annie LUTMAN SMITH is buried in the Chesser Cemetery in Randolph Co. Ark. 
I would appreciate any help on any of these people, death dates, etc. My 
father has probably passed on by now, as he would be around 90 or so, I 
would like to know his resting place. Please help. 

SWAN B. C. Hulsey, 12620 Southridge Dr., Little Rock, AR 72212 
DE HART On 6 Nov. 1860, A. B. SWAN married Almedia HULSEY in Dallas 

Co., AR (Book B, page 399) we are told Mr. SWAN died in the 
Civil War and that Almedia remarried William HORTON. Found the HORTONS in 
1870 Sebastain. Mr. SWAN was born 1835, would like to communicate with 
SWAN descendants. 

Also Lucrgtia HULSEY, b. 1862, Dallas Co. ? AR married a Mr. DE HART 
and is believed to have moved to Indian Territory, was my grandfather's 
oldest IIhter ancl only one, not traced. Would like to hear from DE HART'S 
descen4~ts from this union. Will exchange. 

CAMP 
COLEMAN 
PONDER 
SAVACOL 
MILLER 
PATTERSOI<I 
WHITT 

Hazel Tarkington, 4716 So. U Street, Fort Smith, AR 72903 
I would like to locate descendants of W. W. (Wm. Whitt) CAMP 
who was named executor of the WILL of his wife, Barbary A. . 
CAMP, which was admitted to probate in Ouachita Co., Ark., on 
20· October 1902. Beneficiaries of the WILL were her sisters, 
Mary N. Coleman, and Ruthy J. Ponder, step-daughter,· Mary S. 
E.SAVACOL, and nephew, James H. MILLER. Witnesses were W. R. 
Cub age and J. C. Grason. The W. W. CAMP family was listed in 

Red Hill Township, Ouachita Co., AR in the 1880 Census. It is believed that 
W. W. CAMP was married three times. First marriage being to Mary E. 
PATTERSON in Columbia Co., AR., 16 December 1855, the 2nd marriage to Mrs. 
Mary SWATZE, possibly around 1875, and 3nd to Barbary A.(?) around 1895. 
W. W. CAMP was the youngest son of Benjamin CAMP and Nancy WHITT. Any help 
on this family will be appreciated and all letters will be answered. 

CARPENTER 
MORRIS 
JENNINGS 

Charlotte C. Smith, 2791 Walker Lee Dr., Los Alamitos, CA 
90720 - Jessie L. CARPENTER married at Newport, Jackson Co., 
Arkansas 28 Feb. 1894 to Savannah (Vannie) MORRIS, children: 
Charles Morris CARPENTER; Doris CARPENTER. Jessie was born 

about 1867, died about 1913. Had a sister who married a man named (?) 
JENNINGS, from Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR. The family may have lived in 
Tupelo, Oliphant, or near Newport. Maybe brothers named Chris, Tom, Frank, 
and sisters, Maude & Della. Need to know the parents of both Jesse· & 
Savannah CARPENTER? When & where born? or anything about any of their family 
will be happy to exchange data. 

RUTLEDGE George E. Rutledge, 221 George St., Hanover, PA 17331 - My 
main efforts are presently engaged in tracing the descendants 

of James RUTLEDGE of New Salem, Ill. He was the father of ten children, one 
of whom was the Ann RUTLEDGE, lined by many biographers with Abraham LINCOLN. 
My great grandfather was an older brother of Ann. One of the younger chil
dren of this family was Robert Brannon RUTLEDGE, who had three sons and one 
daughter. The oldest son was James (middle name Milton or Wilfert), and all 
the information known of him, is that he worked for a railroad at age 21 
(1880 Iowa Census), and later moved to Arkansas. I have no idea where in 
Arkansas he may have gone, and am hoping to seek assistance of any kind in 
trying to locate possible descendants of this James RUTLEDGE. I would appre
ciate any help from any records or mambers, and will be happy to exchange 
data. James W. RUTLEDGE still lived in Arkanses 1920, but where? Please 
help. 
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COLLINS, DREW COUNTY, ARKANSAS 
By Graham Stevens Collins, Jr. 

EDITOR'S NOTE: The following was contibuted by Graham Stevens Collins, 
Jr., 1205 Lakeshore Dr., North Little Rock, AR 72116. 

Collins, Arkansas, was established as a settlement in 1856 by 
Benjamin Franklin Collins, according to Dr. A. O. Collins in"The Story of 
Moses Collins, 1785-1958, and His Descendants." B. F. Collins had exten
sive holdings of land, and gave land for the town's business district, 
Cemetery, and Baptist Church. 

(B. F. Collins, was the eldest son of Moses Collins of Tippah Co., 
Mississippi, and was the brother of this writer's great great grandfather, 
Elij ah Walker Collins. Mqses Collins founded New Albany, Mississippi, 
now the county seat of Union County. In B. F. Collins' time, New Albany, 
was in Tippah County, Miss., and it was from there that he moved to Drew 
Co., Arkansas). 

The settlement of Collins became a small town on August I, 1892. 
Residents of Collins had presented Drew County Judge Eli K. Haynes (an 
E. H. Haynes served with Benjamin Franklin Collins in the 14th and Confed· 
erate sessions of the Arkansas General Assembly as representatives from 
Drew Co.) with petitions signed by 30 men who lived in the corporate 
limits. 

A small plat was submitted showing the would-be-town to be square
shaped, and divided into nine equal portions of land. None of the land 
was identified by owner. 

Those who signed the petition to make Collins a town were: F. M. 
Campster; H. L. Biggs; J. S. Courtney; S. R. Bullock; J. F. Donaldson; 
M. F. Christmas; N. H. Evans; Thomas Ross; Robert Duncan; J. H. Wallace; 
J. E. Bowden; M. S. Collins (this was probably Moses Sumter Collins, a 
grandson of Collins' founder), D. S. Lovett; W. A. Graham; J. P. 
Weatherall; J. R. Spivey; W. B. Crenshan; R. H. Russell; W. A. Courtney; 
C. E. Bullock; .F. H. Biggs; C. E. Gannaway; J. F. Norman; J. A. Trice; 
J. A. Weatherall; Jas. Gaster; J. C. Morris; W. J. Bailey; F. R. Trotter; 
and J. T. Blanks. 

James E. Hogue was attorney for the petitioners. 
Upon presentation of the petition and the plat, the papers were 

filed 23 May 1892, by Clerk R. L. Hardy. The Court order declaring 
Collins, a town was recorded and filed 15 August 1892, and signed by: 
J. H. Hammock and L. E. Hoke. The papers were filed with Secretary of 
State, Ben B. Chisum on 2 September 1892. The final writing on the 
papers is the name of E. B. Jett, Clerk for the Secretary of State. 

Although Collins has been an inactive town for a number of years, 
the papers are currently on file in the Secretary of State's office. 

EDITOR'S NOTE: OUr thanks again to one of our members for sharing in
formation with other members and readers of our Arkansas Family Histor
ian. 

MALLORY Nadine Fields, 1427 West 7.th Drive, Mesa, AZ 85202 
MALORY My great grandfather, William Jessie MALLORY, was living 
MALERY at Springtown, Benton County, Arkansas in 1890. I 

would like to correspond with anyone who can help me 
with information about his brothers and sisters (if he had any?), or any 
Census information, deeds, wills, etc. 

BARKER 
ROSE 
BUCHANAN 

Sonya Barker, Boles, Ark., 72926- I would like to 
correspond with anyone who is working on the Avery 
BARKER family. Also James ROSE, and wife Emily BUCHANAN 
all of Boles, Scott County, Arkansas. I would like to 

know where they came from to Scott County. Any information will be app
reciated, and I will be happy to exchange data. 
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ROGERS 
BARON 
FREEMAN 
PRESLEY 

STUCKEY 
CRAIG 
RUNNELS 

R. T. Rogers, P. O. Box 66, Hiwasse, AR 72739 - Wanted 
Information on the following Families: ROGERS, BARON, 
FREEMAN, PRESLEY, WOODS, TARPLEY, KIDD, PHILLIPS, 6< 
RAYBURN. Happy to exchange information. 

Vonah P. Boudro, 7501 E. Service Rd., Hughson, CA 
95326 - I would like to correspond with anyone who can 
help me with information on James CRAIG, b. 1821, TN 
father of, George Washington CRAIG, b. 1847, AR, marr

ied 6 Dec. 1868 to Sarah Alice RUNNELS, b. 1852, AR. Also William A. 
STUCKEY, b. 1797, S. C., father of Stephen John STUCKEY, b. 8 Dec. 1822, 
Ala., died 31 Jan. 1899 married Nancy Katherine GOINGS, b. 21 March 1850 
Miss., died 7 March 1924. Alex, Grady, OK. I will be happy to exchange 
data. 

ROSS Mary P. Engels, 1024 Hicky, Forrest City, AR 72335 
MACK Wish to contact descendants of William Benham ROSS, b. 

1825, Waynesboro, TN, died 14 November 1873 at White 
River, Kern Co., CA. He married c. 1843 in Wayne Co., TN to Susannah 
Elizabeth Serene MACK, daughter of Aquilla Wilson MACK and Serene HUDSON 
She was born c. 1825 in Maury Co., TN, died 1846 in Wayne Co., TN, and 
is buried in that county in the Buchann~ ~tery, on Green River. 

Children of William B. and Serene MACK ROSS were: James Wilson ROSS 
b. 13 Jan. 1845, Wayne Co., TN, Thomas Benham ROSS, b. c. 1846, Wayne Co 
TIl, married Belle F. (?) before October 1876. 

James Wilson ROSS married 1st 3 Oct. 1876, Harriet Elizabeth JONES, 
daughter of William and Nancy HELTON JONES. James W. ROSS and family 
were living near Charleston, Franklin Co., AR (R.F.D.) in 1912. Chil
dren were: William Thomas ROSS, wife Mittie May, living at Paris, Logan 
Co., AR, Sere(ne) Jane ROSS, Virginia Ann ROSS, Fort Smith, Chessie 
Catherine ROSS MAYFIELD, wife of Rufus MAYFIELD, James Rodgers ROSS, 
Susan Elizabeth ROSS. Stella Electa ROSS. Will be happy to exchange 
data. 

DAVIS 
EDMONDSON 
WALLACE 
LAnD 
HOLSONBACK 
BURKE 
REYNOLDS 
MAY 
AVERY 
COLE 

PRITCHARD 
HAYES 
PRUDEN 
MC CAMMOND 
TAYLOE 

ADDRESS CORRECTION PLEASE 
Mrs. Bill Spencer, Route 6, Box 242, Paris, Texas 
75460 - Query in issue for July, August, September 
1977, concerning DAVIS, EDMONDSON, WALLACE, LAnD, 
HOLSONBACK, BURKE, REYNOLDS, MAY, AVERY, COLE. Addresl 
should read Route 6 - not Route 1. 

I have copied Books I, 11,6< III from Lamar Co., 
Texas Marriage Records, and plan to have it printed in 
book form. I will send names from these 3 books on 
request, free of charge at the present time, if a 
S.A.S.E. is sent with request. 

Mrs. David L. Guthridge, 5824 Southwick Dr.~ Little 
Rock, AR 72209 - Looking for descendants of R. Jordan, 
Marion, & Thomas J. PRITCHARD. They were born in 
DeKalb County, Georgia in the 1830's. Who was their 
father? Their mother was Elizabeth (?) 1806-1892. 
She married 2nd time to a IIAYES. Also would like to 

find descendants of William H. and Harriet Rebecca PRUDEN MC CAMMOND. -
He was born in British Columbia, Canada ca 1833. She was born ca 1836-
in Bertie Co., North Carolina, daughter of John and Rebecca TAYLoE 
PRUDEN. They ware listed in the 1860 Saline County, Arkansas Census. 
I will be happy to exchange data. 

SMITH 
CARTER 
FAULKNER 
MC CREA 
ROBINSON 

Pat Walser, Rt. 1 Box 408, Seagraves, TX 79359 - Need 
help in locating any relative of John SMITH, who gave 
his daughter Oza Elva SMITH to Sam J. CARTER family in 
the early 1900's. Oza Elva SMITH married John Luther 
FAULKNER, 7 Feb. 1915 in Fannin Co., TX. She died 21 
June 1936 never knowing what happened to her parents, 

and never knOWing if she had any brothers or sisters. She was born near 
Caddo, Okla., 1 Jan. 1899. Can anyone tell me anything about this John 
SMITH & his wife? they were my great grand parents. 

Also I have in my pos.ession a post card picture of John Junior 
MC CREA, it was mailed to Charles O. MC CREA, Gen. Del., Reno, Nev., 
date not clear enough to read (maybe around 1900). _ -Also have a certifi
cate of Marie Robinson, a pupil of St. Mary's Paroctal School, Reno, Nev 
date 15 June 1904, entering 2nd grade. I will be glad to give these to 
someone at no charge if postive identification can be furnished. 
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CARR Albert L. Carr, P. O. Box 281, Venice, Florida 33595 
HUSSONG James ? Austin CARR, b. 1805 VA married Margaret CARR, 

1826, Clark Co., Ind. Margaret, b. 1805-1810, KY 
Children: John J., b. 12 Oct. 1832, Morgan Co., Ind.; Peter Joe (James) b. 
1835, Morgan Co., Ind.; Thornton W., b. 1838, Morgan Co., Ind.; Hulda 
Anne, b. 1853, Davis Co., Iowa. Believe father of Austin CARR to be 
listed in the 1820 Census of Indiana, Clark, Jackson, or Ripley Cos, The 
1830, Morgan Co., Ind., census shows James W., William, Johnthan, and 
Austin CARR. Their relationship cannot be proven at this time. James W. 
~nd Austin CARR, 1840, area north of Burlington, Iowa, 1850 Iowa census 
shows a large contgengency including Austin near Floris, Davis Co., Iowa. 

John J. CARR married Tellitha Emma Hussong, 1855, Story Co., Iowa, 
Children: William Morgan, b, 5 Nov. 1858, Story Co., Iowa married Sarah 
Dove KENNEDY, Barry Co., Missouri. Family moved ca 1917 to Rogers Co., OK 
later Wagoner Co., OK; Amelia J., 7 Mar 1861, Nebr., no information avail
able; James A(ustin) b. Oct, 1868, Nebr. Believe this James A. CARR 
married Jen M. (?) and died 11 Jan, 1934, Crawford Co., AR need confirma
tion and details on family; Josep,h M. b. 18 June 1866, Nebr. Believe 
Joseph "Joe" CARR married Allta 'Lady" Slaughter, possibly Washington Co., 
AR. Need confirmation and details on family.; Tellitha Lily Viola, b. 5 
Jan 1869, Iowa. Need further information on her and family. 

John J. and "Emma" CARR family lived in Story Co., Iowa 1855-1859 or 
l860s. No confirmation of 1860 residence in Nebr. After 1866, family 
moved back to Iowa and 1870-1880 moved to Barry Co., Missouri then to 
Crawford, Washington, or Benton Counties in Arkansas. John J. and "Emma" 
died somewhere in Boston Mountains (Arkansas) not confirmed. 

My family Chart published by the Arkansas Family Historian has gotten 
very nice results. Also I have received certain data from various indivi
duals and would like to express my "Thank you all very much". 

YARY Mrs. Clearcie, E. E. Yary, 13026 E. Hart Pl., Cerritos, CA 
GRAMALICH 90701 - I am Clearcie (Clara) Ethel Elizabeth (Golden) 
WHITE Yary, b. 23 Jan. 1914, Sebastian Co., Ft. Smith, AR. My 
WELCH mother, Ruth (Gramslich) Golden, b. 25 Feb. 1897, Ft. 

. Smith, AR (near Mulberry) died 14 March 1926, E1Reno, OKla 
Ruth GRAMALICH, 'daughter of Sarah Elizabeth (WELCH) GRAMALICH and Joseph 
GRAMALICH. Sarah Elizabeth, b. 18 June 1869, Shannon Co., MO, died 2 
March 1946, E1Reno, OK. Joseph GRAMLICH JR., b. 3 April 1873, Franklin Co 
Ark., married in 1896. (dates not known), died 18 Oct. 1960, Oklahoma 
City, OK., buried in E1Reno, OK. Know the GRAMLICH were early pioneer's 
of Ft. Smith, AR. Ruth GRAMLICI, was only child of Joseph GRAMLICH, JR. 
and I am only living grand daughter. This information ~ight be of help to 
others trying to research. I am trying to research the GRAMLICH line to 
try to find my great grandmother's maiden name, etc. I will appreciate 
any help and will be happy to exchange data. 

SMITH 
KEMP 

Mrs. Ethel Smith, 2621 Valley Ridge, Shreveport, LA 71108 
I am researching my husband's family. His father was 
Henry Allen SMITH, from (Forke? Fouke?) Arkansas. Henry 

Allen SMITH's father was Albert Ross SMITH, and lived in Fauke? for many 
years, and raised a large family there. We h Ne been unable to locate 
any information on his birth place, b. 1853 and died 1920. He married ' 
Martha KEMP in 1877, where? possibly in Miller Co., AR, we need.to know 
where he came from to Fauke? I will appreciate any help. . 

GUNN 
ANDERSON 
HALE 

Gilbert L. Murray, Jr., 1609 Oaklawn Place, Biloxi, Miss. 
39530 - My aunt researched the GUNN line and I have in
formation on ANDERSON and HALE ancestors back to the 
Revolution from her work, but with the remainder of my 

lines I am still working in the 1800-1860 period. Will abe gald to ex
change information or help anyone working on the same lines. (Chart is 
in Volume XI Ancestor Charts, 1977) Editor's Note. 

RIDLING Mrs. Gillie Ridling Schene, 218 Oakhurst, ElDorado, AR 
71730 - I am seeking information on my grandfather, John 

H. RIDLING, Cale, Nevada Co., AR, b. 8 Aug. 1839 in Mississippi, place 
unknown. He came to Nevada Co., AR when a small boy, and lived in the 
area all his life, died 1919. Can anyone help me find the place in Miss., 
he was born. Also need his father and grandfather's name. Also did he 
have brothers and sisters? I have information about him after he came to 
Arkansas and will be happy to share with others. I am also interested in 
the WESTMORELAND FAMILY. I have no anunt or uncles living, and my cousins 
do not know any more than I do, but would like to have any information. 
(I am 71 years old.) 
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BOU.Y Marie Rogers, #42415400 E. 14th Pl., Aurora, CO 80011 -
I would like to contact someone who could tell me more 

about my family. My father was James Edward BOLEY, b. 16 June 1895 in 
Johnson Co., AR, died 16 June 1952, Hot Springs, Garland Co., AR. I 
found in the 1880 Census, this listing for BOLEY in Hickey Township, 
Johnson Co., AR.: BOLEY, Mrs. F. E., 45 GA; John, 19, Ala.; J. A., 21, 
Ala.; Elizabeth, 21 (daughter in law). I believe that possibly the J. A. 
and Elizabeth listed are my grandparents, but would appreciate informa
tion that could link them together. Otherwise, anyone knowing about this 
family and sharing information with me would be very much appreciated and 
I would be happy to share the knowledge, I have on the family. 

My mother was Emma Katherine Doerr, daughter of Conrad Doerr and 
Maria Pomrenke. I have information on these lines if anyone is searching 
these lines. 

CULP 
HUFFMAN 
YARDLEY 

Charles A. Turnbo, 239 Oakridge Road, Lompoc, CA 93436 -
Seeking information on any of these three families, known 
to be living in Clark Co., AR, between 1850 & 1870. Any 
family members with these surnames are of interest, as I 

have very little information at this time. Am particularly interested in 
Thomas N. YARDLEY, who married Mary (or Martha) Jane CULP in the early 
1870's. On the HUFFMAN family, am interested in the families of Joseph 
HUFFMAN; Andrew J. HUFFMAN;' and Henry C. HUFFMAN, who are believed to be 
the succession of father-sons in my family line. I am very willing to 
share and collaborate on any information on any of these family surnames. 
All inquiries will receive a prompt response. 

I have already been helped immensely through the contacts establish
ed with various members of the Arkansas Family Historian. 

Anna Kerley Hill, P. O. Box 1002, Plainview, TX 79072-
I am interested in any material concerning the history 
of BAXTER, STONE, MARION, or INDEPENDENCE Counties in 

BAXTER CO. 
STONE CO. 
MARION CO. 
INDEPENDENCE CO. Arkansas. If there are any records of the Census taken 

in these counties after 1840, I would like to know about 
that. I am doing research on the Kerley Family that lived in Baxter Co., 
in the l800s. I would appreciate any help. 

ATCHLEY 
DUGGIN 
DUGGAN 
WARD 
JACKSON 
KROTH 
SIMPSON 
LAFAYETTE 

Cleva Simpson Berger, 3061 Porter Lane, Ventura, CA 93003 
Grandfather, William E.? (Eugene ?) ATCHLEY, b. 10 Jan. 
1860, place unknown, died 24 Dec. 1891, in Ark. I know 
very little about him. He married 4 July 1883, place 
unknown (Texarkana ?) to Pauline O. DUGGIN (DUGGAN)(DUGAN) 
b. 15 Feb. 1866, place: Dublin, Ireland. She & brother 
Thomas? came from Ireland in 1880's? died 27 Feb. 1919, 
Ada, Okla. W. E. & Pauline ATCHLEY came to Ark., l883? 
Children: Sarah E., b. 14 March 1884, died 13 Oct. 1884; 

Minnie Ellen (my mother) b. 2 Nov. 1885, d. 26 Jan. 1963; John Michal, b. 
27 Feb. 1887, died 24 Oct. 1918 (I recently acquired his death Certificate 
Stanly Ugene, b. 23 Oct. 1890, di. 24 Nov. 1896. All children born in 
Ark, places unknown. ~~ther of Pauline was Mary WARD? They lived around 
Gilliam, (Sevier Co. ?) Ark. and on White River. I found nothing in 
Census. Relatives of Pauline mentioned: Ben BUGAN, wife Ellen; Bob WARD 
Tom & wife Jay DUGAN, daughters, Bonnie & Hannah, live in Ark., & Wayne, 
Okla. Albert WARD: Jeams WARD; Michael WARD; Margaret. After W. E. ' 
ATCHLEY died Pauline ATCHLEY married J. J. JACKSON, b. 5 Feb. 1895, died 
13 Jan. 1901. She married again to William Henry KROTH of Sevier Co., 
Ark., 1 Dec. 1911, died 28 Jan 1918, Ada, Okla. 

Minnie ATCHLEY married James Jackson JACKSON SIMPSON, b. 13 July 1869 
Pike Co., Indiana, died 27 May 1943, Ada, Okla. He worked on Old Post 
Office & some buildings in Gilliam, Ark. Children: Amos, b. 1903, died 
1903; Edwin, b. 28 Jan. 1905, died Mar. 1906; Ernest Lafayette, b. 16 June 
1906, Jackson Co., AR., died 24 Dec. 1940; Aletha Etta, b. 15 Oct. 1908 
Grannis, Polk Co., Ark. died 3 May 1976; Cecil Douglas, b. 26 June 1911, 
died Jan. 1914; six more children were born in Okla. I would be so happy 
to receive any information on any of the above mentioned , my people. I 
have been doing family history for my own records, for about 3 years. 
Right now, I am at a stanstill and sure could use some help. I think I 
might have some relatives in Arkansas, don't know just where, probably 
around Gilliam & Mena, but haven't any idea how to get in touch with them! 
Any suggestions will be appreciated. 
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MUELLER Curtis G. Rowley, 2818 Sioux, Glendale, AZ 95307 - We 
are descended from Hugh Amandus MUELLER, and have been 

unable to obtain information, such as his place and date of birth? and 
death? or the names of his mother and father? He and his wife were 
living in Cinncinatti and seperated, and nothing more was ever heard or 
seen of him, (this occurred in the late 1800s.) We did, however, obtain 
SOme information which might ultimately lead us to our desired goal. The 
only living daughter of Hugh MUELLER, Edith, who is in her 90's, said 
that although she doesn't know where har tather want or what happened to 
him or the names of his parents, that hi. brother, Otto MUELLER, had gone 
to Little Rock, Pulaski Co., AR and started (or worked for) a newspaper 
there. 

Hoping this was the case, I wrote the Ark. Democrat, to determine if 
he had a part in that paper during the period concerned. They were un
able to find any information about Otto HU!LLE~. 

Can anyone help with even a tiny clue, about either HUGH or OTTO 
MUELLER, hi. ancestors, or descendant.? I vill appreciate any informa
tion, and will be happy to ecchange .. y data. 

SNOW Thomas C. Paty, Sr., 4209 No. 2nd Dr., Phoenix, AZ 85013 
PIPKIN Family tradition has it that my grandmother, Melanie 

SNOW, a Cherokee was beina transported from North Geor
gia to their alloted land in what i, nou Oklahoma. In route her parents 
became sick and camped on the bank of Arkansas River, where they died. 
Her parents were both buried on the .pot. aad she, Melanie, was taken by 
an Aunt named PIPKIN, who raised her, but never told her anything about 
her parents. Will appreciate any information, will exchange any informa
tion I have. Will reimburse for any expense of xeroxing documents. Hope 
someone can help! 

ALLEY - SNOW, LEGEND 
(A-l) ISAAC ALLEY b ca 1804 Va (B - 1) Rev. JOlIN PINCKNEY ALLEY 

B. Jan 15, 1840 d 1842 

(A-2) ? b. ca 1822 
d 1842 

b 

Ala 
(B-2) 

(B-3) 

d. Jan 27, 1891 

William H. ALLEY 

Daughter 
(A-3) MARY PIPKINS (B-4) MARY J. McFEREN 

b Nov 3, 184(2) 
d Nov 4, 185(6) 

(A-4) WILL S. PIPKINS 
b Mar 13, 1808 
d Jan 15, 1848 

(B-1) Rev. JOHN PINCKNEY ALLEY 
b. Jan 15, 1840 
m. Sep 22, 1859 
d. Jan 27, 1891 8 children 

(B-2) MELANIE SNOW b. Oct 30, 1843 
d. May 27, 1880 

*where the old State Capitol Bldg. now stands, W. Markham Street, 
Little Rock, Arkansas. 

PILKINTON 
GOODSON 
SHERMAN 
PALMER 
WARREN 
SIMMON 

Mrs. Mae Sherman Rickatts, 954 A. Hillswoods Rd., Bel 
Air, Md 21014 - My grand-mother was Minor Clementine 
(Goodson) PILKINTON. When I started the family research 
my mother gave me many many pictures that my greatgrand 
father, D. M. GOODSON made of the family and friends. 
My mother Myrtle Viola (PILKINTON) SHERMAN does not 
recall some of the names, as she is now 78 years old. 

Most all of my PILKINTONS and GooDSOliS lived in Ark. Many were born 
there, and many died there, som still live there, but I do not know how 
to contact them. I don't even know their names. There are GOODSONS, 
PALMERS, WARRENS, & SIMMONS that I know of. Some of them lisved near 
Sandybend, Union Co., AR. I will surely like to contact those working 
on these lines. Please help. 

TUCKER 
BURRIS 
WHITLEY 

Mrs. Tamara L. Parker, 7104 ~orton Ln., Raleigh, N. C. 
27604 - My great g;andfatker, Daniel BUrton TUCKER 
was murdered in Arkadelphia, Clark Co., AR on 20 Feb. 
1892. The man accused of che crime was Alex J. 

WHITLEY, alias J. Alex BURRIS. I would like to obtain copies from old 
newspaper articles or other sources. Also I can find no Cemetery record 
on D. B. TUCKER. I found one on hie wlf~, Sophia in.the archives in 
Raleigh. I will be happy to pay for expanse of copies, etc. Please 
help! -66-



BELL Benny L. Bell, 1900 West 5th, Sedalia, MO 65301 - Maybe 
some Oklahoma might help me in locating information on my 

Ancestor, Robert Scott BELL, who left, Searcy, White Co., AR with a small 
son, Robert S. BELL, Jr., in 1860 as a Presbyterian Missionary to the 
Chickasaw Nation. Robert S. BELL, died in Oklahoma in 1880 and 1 under
stand, the cemetery in which he was buried was relocated because a large 
man-made Lake was built in Southern Oklahoma, and would have covered the 
graves. Does anyone know the location of this cemetery? Does an inven
tory exist of this cemetery and where a copy of the inventory might be 
found? What Oklahoma counties now make up, "The old Chickasaw Nation"? 
Is any material, books, etc, that deal with Presbyterian Missionaries who 
went to The Five Civilized Indian Tribes in the 2nd half of the 1800's? 
I am near the University of Missouri Historical Research Library and a 
frequent visitor, therefore, I will do a limited amount (as my time will 
allow) for interested persons, concerned with the central Missouri area. 
I will appreciate any information on any or all of the above questions. 

BLAKLEY Betty Ferguson, 15054 N. 21st Pl., Phoenix, AZ 85022 -
BROWN William Lee BLAKLEY, b. 1888, Washington Co" AR, mother 

was Georgia BROWN, Cherokee Indian married to Charley 
BLAKLEY. Charley, Robert, Bill & sister Queenie are supposed to have come 
from Mo., (place unknown) after their father (not enlisted) was killed for 
harboring a nephew, not a BLAKLEY, who deserted Confederate Army. Other 
children: Owen, 1890; Josie, 1894. Georgia died after birthing Josie & is 
supposed to be buried near log cabin, near Tahlequah. Any knowledge of 
the records in this area? 

Also need parents of the following, who lived many year in the area 
of Blackton-Monroe, Monroe Co., AR. William Pinkney FERGUSON, b. ca 1854, 
place unknown, died 1910 Blackton, married Winnie Malvina TAYLOR 
CARPENTER, widow of Dave CARPENTER, ca 1887, children: William Jess; Edna; 
Frank; Aaron, died infant; & Roland, all born at Blackton. 

Also Thomas Newton HICKMAN, birthplace & date unknown, died 1941, 
Monroe, and Sally JOHNSON, his wife, (no known information, except she 
died at Monroe,.AR. 

Williams family of Monroe, AR. R. C. WILLIAMS, came from Ala. with 
parents & unknown siblings ca 1875, and lived until death in 1963. His 
daughter, Viola Catherine (Kathaleen)? WILLIAMS married William VADEN, 
date and place unknown, had one child, Viola Myrl VADEN, b. 1910. Viola 
Catherine, died from complications, age 15. Cannot locate her birth, 
marriage or death records. Maybe White Church? She had one sister, 
Callie. Her dau~hter Viola raised by relative, Mary Ann REDD, near 
Monroe. WILLIAM S first two wives died after childbirth. Viola Catherine 
mother may have been named Katie VANN. I will be happy to pay for copies 
of records or any other vital information, cannot travel so must do my 
research thru correspondence. Please help. 

COLLINS G. S. "Steve" Collins, Jr., 1205 Lakeshore Dr., 'North 
Little Rock, AR 72116 - For about 25 years, my family has 

been doing genealogical research, and a relative in Texas has traced the 
family from 1785 to 1972. Although my line of the family is all from . 
Mississippi, three of my great great great uncles moved to Arkansas after 
1850, and I'm researching Benjamin Franklin COLLINS, founder of the commun· 
ity (later to become a town, only to go inactive) of Collins, in Drew Co., 
Ark. B. F. COLLINS, was a member of the State House of Representatives 
during the Civil War, and I suspect that the son of B. F. COLLINS' brother, 
Moses COLLINS, Jr., might have been a member also, but I have to confirm 
that still. I found out in 1972, that I still have many relatives in 
Arkansas, who are descended from my three great great great uncles, who 
settled in Drew County. I would appreciate any information on any of thes. 
men or their descendants. 

BEARDEN 
HILL 
RICHARDSON 

.Mrs. Betty Urbanowicz, 4221 Park Lane, Decatur, Ill. 62525 
Private Jasper T. BEARDEN, Co. H. Regiment 18 Arkansas 
Commanding officers, Colonel R. H. Crockett, & Capt. w.:.. ,. 
Parrish. I would appreciate any information about this 

man or his wife, Phoebe HILL (or RICHARDSON) and their daughter Nancy Jane 
BEARDEN. It is said Phoebe was half' Cherokee. After Jasper died, during 
the Civil War, Phoebe marriad a man Whose Id't name was DAVIDSON. Jasper 
and Phoebe BEARDEN lived in the Little Rock area. Please Help! 
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WOOD Lynda W. Bates, 256 Jennings Ave., Greenacres, Fla. 
LAIRMORE 33463 - I would like to correspond with anyone who can 

help with information about the following people: Barton 
S. WOOD, b. 21 Oct. 1866, MO, died 27 Feb. 1946, Little Rock, AR, he 
resided in Little Rock for at least 50 years, buried in Halstead Cemetery 
near Little Rock, spouse's name, Josehine SAMPLES. This information was 
taken from his death certificate. I am trying to obtain information on 
his parents. • 

George Edward LAIRMORE, b. 11 Jan. 1873, died 11 Nov. 1913 in 
Russell, White Co., AR, spouse's name, Elasi TURNBULL, buried in Halstead 
Cemetery near Little Rock. On his gravestone, these words are engraved: 
"Woodmen of the World Memorial" Dum Tacet Clamat, Camp /1 451 Halstead, 
Ark. Is anyone familiar with this organization? This information was 
also obtained from his death certificate, but bears no information on 
his parents. 

My great grandmother, Josephine SAMPLES WOOD, b. 25 July 1875 in 
Alabama, died 3 March 1924 in Little Rock, AR. Information from her 
death certificate. I will be very greatful for any information, or clue 
as to where I might get additional information on any of the above men
tioned. 

ZOELLNER Charles R. Hencely, Rt. 1 Box 257, Marianna, Fla. 32446 
ZELLNER I have been told that Mrs. Jane ZELLNER, late of Stamps, 

Arkansas, before ahe died, was intending to give her 
Historical papers to the (?) Library in Little Rock. She was a member of 
DAR, but I do not know which Library received her papers (if they did or 
not). In these family history papers is a brief history of the ZOELLNER 
(ZELLNER) family from Germany, that was sent to her by Mr. Gustan 
ZOELLNER of Hanover, Germany. I will be most greatful to anyone who can 
help locate this family record. They do not appear in the Little Rock 
Library nor at the Arkansas History Commission. 

MOORE Mrs. Henry B. Nabers, 1405 Stanley, Sweetwater, TX 79556 
TRAYNHAM I am trying to leam the death date of my husband's 

Grand father, James MOORE. We have been told that he 
was buried in the Traskwood Cemetery about 1892. His wife was Mary 
Frances TRAYNHAM MOORE, and at the time of his death, he had one daughter 
Mae Pearl MOORE, my husband's Mother. I will appreciate any help. 
Editor's Note: Traskwood Cemetery records are on microfilm at the Arkan
sas History Commission office. 

BRYANT Freddi Fullington, 171 Cottage St., Covina, CA 91723 -
I am researching the BRYANT familf' who lived in BRYANT, 

Saline Co." Ark. BRYANT was my great grand mother s maiden name, and 
her christian name may have been Elizabeth. She married a man named 
(?) THOMAS. Elizabeth had a brother named Evan BRYANT, and a nephew or 
cousin named Homer BRYANT. Elizabeth's marriage to Mr. THOMAS ·must have 
taken place about 1880. I know this is not much information, but is all 
I have at present. I am interested in the founding of BRYANT, Arkansas, 
is there anything in print about it? I will be happy to pay whatever 
the cost, for any photocopies, etc. 
ROGERS Mrs. Elzie A. Greene, 12999 Central NE, /I 19 Albuquer7· 
MC CORMAC que, New Mexico 87123 - John ROGERS and wife Mary 

Mc CORMAC were in Van Buren County, Arkansas in:1850 
Census, both were bom in Tennessee, where? They had children bom in 
Tennessee; two bom in Mississippi; and one in Missouri. Need parents 
and background of John and Mary. Will be happy to exchange data. 

RIDDLE 
PEAK 
HOBSON 

Mrs. J. Sechrest, Rt. 1 Box 277, Kingsville, MO 64061 
Mary RIDDLE PEAK, sister to my grandfather, Joseph 
Finis RIDDLE, bom 10 Aug. 1858 and died 31 Jan. 1904. 
This aunt was married to a Dentist in Little Rock, 

Pulaski Co., AR. My grandfather was supposed to have been raised by a 
man named HOBSON, as he was an orphan. I have wondered if their mother's 
name was HOBSON. He was raised at leaat part of his childhood in Johnson 
County, Miasouri. Do not know if t~ere were other children or not. My 
Grandfather died when my Dad, Walter Oren RIDDLE was about 16 years old, 
so as a result, he knew very little about his family. My dad had 2 
older brothers: Clarence & Ben RIDDLE, and two younger sisters: Mary 
Anna Bell RIDDLE and Minnie L. RIDDLE. My Dad was I)orn 5 Dec. 1888. 

Joseph Finis RIDDLE married Melissa Paradine GILTNER. He was a 
member of Modem Woodmen of America. I will appreciate any information 
and will be happy to exchange. 
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BOYER Judith Forworth, 770 Forestdale Dr., Montgomery, Ala 
HENDERSON 36109 - My great great grandfather came to America from 

France. Ilis name was Stephen BOYER, b. 10 AprIl 10, 1827, 
wife was Margaret HENDERSON BOYER. They had a son named Thomas Jefferson 
BOYER, b. 14 Aug. 1860. When Sephen BOYER, and his three brothers (that 
came with him) first settled in Arkansas. My uncle said they came about 
the time of the Civil War. Stephen and Henry, later moved to Alabama, 
but two of the brothers remained in Arkansas. One named Rufus other name 
unknown. I am mainly interested in the BOYERS, since about 1860, as proof 
for my family records, that they were really in Arkansas, and where? Ken 
& Cleet BOYER (baseball players) were great grandsons of one of the BOYER 
brothers that stayed in Arkansas. Can anyone help me? 

MITCHELL 
CURTIS 

Mrs James W. Harrington, R. R. 1 Box 92, Alva, OK 73717 
I am seeking any information concerning my great grand 
father, Benjamin Fr.ed MITCHELL. He is listed in 1870 

He is 23 year old, b. in South Carolina, living in Dyer Township, Saline 
Co., AR. He died 13 February 1883. Wife was Narcissus (CURTIS) MITCHELL. 
He served with the Confederate Army from Ark., in the Civil War. Would 
like to know where & when he died? who were his parents? Are there 
published cemetery records of Saline Co., AR? If not maybe someone would 
read or know of his burial place. I will appreciate any information. 
I have heard, a History of Saline County, Ark., is printed, is a copy 
available? and where could one be obtained? If a complete copy is not 
available to me, I would be glad to pay for zeroxed copies of pages having 
the family names of HAMILTON, MITCHELL, CURTIS or GARRETT. 

MEGGS J. E. Meggs, 2700 Southwest 16th, Apt 246, Amarillo, TX 
BURKS 79102 - William Marion MEGGS, my grandfather, was born 

12 February 1857, in Jefferson Co., AR, the son of George 
W. MEGGS & Martha A. BURKS. He is listed in 1860 census, but there is 
void until 1896 when he shows up in Indian Territory, Nashoba Co., Okla., 
as an intermarried citizen. Need help to find where George W. MEGGS & 
Martha died? and any information on William Marion MEGGS between 1860-
1896. . 

DENSON Mrs. Fred Cox, Rt. 5 Box 149, Rayville, La 71269 - Would 
COX like to correspond with anyone working on the DENSON 

families. Harriet Francis COX, b, 30 Sept. 1877 married 
5 December 1894 to "William Jesse DENSON, of Sevier Co., AR. This couple 
is the parents of F. A. DENSON. What year did William J. COX, die? he 
was husband of Harriett Howard COX, buried in Provo Cemetery, no dates, 
wonder why? Will appreciate any information and be happy to exchange. 

NEIGHBORS Mrs. O. J. Neighbors, Route 1 Box 189, Tolar, TX 76476 
GARRIGUS John Dewitt and Phoebe Garrigus NEIGHBORS moved to, Amity, 

Clark Co., some prior to 1880. They are listed' as living 
there at that time. Later moved to Parker Co., Texas and then to Okla
homa, where John Dewitt NEIGHBORS is buried. Phebe died in Arkansas but 
we do not know where she is buried. I would like to have information on 
what parts of which counties were used to make up the county of Grant. 
Granfather Felix Grundy McCRORY, lived there somewhere between south of 
Sheridan and where the Battle of Jenkins Ferry took place. His first wife 
was Mary A. (?) and his second wife was Nancy MORRIS. He enlisted at 
Tulip, Dallas Co., Arkansas, in Arkansas Cavalry Vols., E 2nd Reg't. He 
and Nancy MORRIS McCRORY married in 1867. I will appreciate any informa
tion on any of the above mentioned people and will be happy to exchange. 

WRAY 

Tombstones and 
me where I can 

Vernon Martin, P. O. Box 546, Harrison, AR 72601 - I 
am tryin~ to locate a book "The WRAYS of Tennessee, 

Manuscripts author's name unknown to me. Can anyone tell 
either buy or borrow a copy? 

WATSON Jan Fillingim, Pinnacle Rt. Box 53C, Elkins, AR 72727 
This is a gravestone inscription: John WATSON was born 

I January 1838 and was killed 18 August 1864. This gravestone is locat
ed near old Thomey Church in Madison Co., Arkansas. I would like to 
find out if some Civil War Battle occurred here? Will appreciate any 
help. 
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ALLBRIGHT Dorothi~llbright Cornelius, 3203 Ill., Baytown,TX 77520 
I would like to correspond with anyone who can help me 

with any information about my great grandfather's parents. Jacob Bollin
ger ALLBRIGHT, b. Arkansas, 20 Feb. 1830, where in Arkansas? He was 
found in the 1870 Census, Burleson Co., TX., age 38, wife Jane (or 
Frances) 27 and three children, Sara, IS; William, 13; & George, 5. 
Seven more children were born after that census. His wife (my great 
grandmother) was Frances Jane LACKERMAN ALLBRIGHT. Perhaps someone who 
is working on the BOLLINGER family could help me with a clue. The middle 
name must be a family surname. I do hope some one can help me, and I 
will be happy to exchange. (Names of the seven other children: Emily 
Lela; Robert E. Lee; Illeona; Levi; Ira. W.; Ida; & Jess). 

SHIVES 
GALLIMORE 
MITCHELL 
McGHEE 
CALLAHAN 
RAKES 
VANZANT 
GRIFFIN 
MOORE 
PATTON 
MAYTUM 

Ruth A. Mitchell Griffin, 128 Edgewood Dr., Benton, AR 
72015 (Phone 778-5067) Please note correction of queries 
in July-Aug-Sept. 1977 issue. SHIVES - "I am especially 
interested in documenting the Indian line from Lydia 
GALLIMORE MICIIAEL and Minerva Ann NICHOLS MITCHELL." 
Searching for: birthdate and place of Andrew J. SHIVES, 
his parents, also birthdate and place of Timinda McGHEE, 
her marriage date and place to Garrett CALLAHAN, his 
birthdate, and place, also her parents: Samuel and 
Elizabeth RAKES McGHEE, also Garrett's parents: John and 
Mary VANZANT CALLAHAN, also Mary's parents: Garrett and 
Margaret SMITH VANZANT, I\lso marriage date and place of 

John Henry and Amanda Jane PATTON GRIFFIN, also marriage date and place 
of Thomas Timothy and Mary Ellen MAYTUM MOORE, parents of John Henry 
GRIFFIN, information pertaining toMM. and Martha HINSLEY PATTON, William 
T. and Missouri Ann HUDDLESTON MOORE, John and Esther BROWN MAYTUM. 
SHIVES in Kentucky and Illinois. GALLIMORE in Indiana and Arkansas. 
MICHAEL in Missouri and Arkansas. MITCHELL in Ky., Ark., N. Y. McGHEE 
in KY. CALLAHAN in KY., GA., VA. RAKES in Ky. VANZANT in KY. PATTON 
in Ky., & Ark. GRIFFIN in Oklahoma, Ark., and KY. MOORE in Ark., MO., 
New Mexico, VA. MAYTUM in Iowa, Mo., & Ark. HUDDLESTON in Mo. BROWN in 
Mo. counties of particular interest: Lincol, Metcalfe, Ada~r, Green & 
Russell Counties Ky., Newton, Madison & Carroll Counties in Arkansas. 
Rogers and Oklahoma Counties, Okla. Montgomery, Calaway Cos., MO. 
Decator Co., Iowa. Clay & Cleburne Cos. Ark. Vigo Co., Ind., also 
Dunklin Co., MO. Clay Co., Ill. Also White Co., AR. Iron Co., MO. 
Also information pertaining to Sarah J. JACKSON NICHOLS (?), Millie E. 
CAWTHORN SHIVES (?), Charles Marin and Elziabeth (Betty) TURNER MIO~L 
Miss. or Tenn. (?). Will appreciate any information and will be happy to 
exchange. Also first marriage of Marvin Monroe MITCHELL in KY. (?). 
CAWTHORN in Ky. or TN. NICHOLS in Ky. JACKSON in KY .. 

PHILLIPS 
DUTTON 
FERGUSON 
BOBO 

John S. Butler, 1302 E. Maple, Stillwater, OK 74074 -
Several of my wife's family branches are in Arkansas -
Could someone please help me? John & Joseph PHILLIPS, 
Confederate Vets. from Rockport, Hot Spring County. 
After the Civil War Joseph married Sarah DUTTON, dau. of 

Hoses DUTTON of Tennessee and Elizabeth FERGUSON of Arkansas. Ancestry 
of these is wanted. 

My wife's great grandmother Eudora BOBO (family tradition says -Ark. 
married George Washington ARMISTEAD, son of Isaac Coles ARMISTEAD around 
1835-45. She moved with him to Tuscumbia, Alabama around 1850, where he 
died at age 102. Her parentage is wanted. It is recorded that a John 
A. BOBO of Bonanza, Sebastain Co., Ark., was killed in action in World 
War I. Could they be related? I have quite a bit of BOBO information of 
the families sojourn in CUlpeper Co., VA, thence to South Carolina, GA., 
Texas. Any help would be greatly appreciated. 

EDITOR'S NOTE: If your Query has not been published yet - do not give 
up~ Our Query Section has become so popular, and from all our mail -
everyone just must be trying to help everyone possible - and that is 
realy great. Research is so slow, and the more everyone helps to get 
material and information into print - the easier it will be for every 
one. Remember, do not destroy your Arkansas Family Historian. Our 
back issues are disappearing very fast, and the more time spent on 
re-prints the less time is available for new material. Remember to 
send in your Ancestor Charts, and now our new project, Family Group 
Sheets these will be published as fast 4S time and money will allow. 
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HUDSON 
GRISHAM 
BROWN 
PHILLIPS 
FOSTER 

Donald H. Phillips, 2448 Oakwood Dr., Flint, Mich. 43504-
I'm attempting to get information on my Great Grandfathers, 
Benjamin Franklin HUDSON, b. approximately 1816 in N. C. 
came to Independence Co., AR., after serving in the Civil 
War. In the late 1880's or early 1900's went to Missouri 
to visit his sister, Liza DEERE, while there, he died. 

Need to know where in MO he went? when? how or any information available. 
Robert H. GRISHAM, b. 20 Oct. 1845 (or 1839). 1900 Census says, b. 1839, 
death certificate states 1845. Died 16 Nov. 1936. Came to Independence 
Co., AR before Civil War from Marshall Co., Miss. Need any information 
on his parents' names, etc. John G. BROWN, b. approximately April 1847 
in TN, died in the mid 1930's. When did he die? where was he born? 
parents' names? Any information appreciated. Deskin PHILLIPS' informa
tion is Sketchy. Lived in Coldwater, Miss. in 1862. born in TN, wife's 
name, Ann (?). Would be greatful for any information. Maggie FOSTER, 
wife of Robert GRISHAM, died when my grandmother, Mattie Burt GRISHAM was 
born, 16 Jan. 1870. Supposedly buried under the Black River Bridge in 
Jackson Co. I have been unable to locate the burial spot. Any informa
tion on any of the above mentioned people would be appreciated and I 
would swap anything I have to any interested researcher. 

I certainly enjoy "THE FAMILY HISTORIAN" and look forward to it very 
much, the Staff of this periodical is to be complimented for doing an 
exceptional job. 

DUDLEY Mrs. Frances Segulia, P. O. Box 45, Tornillo, TX 79853 
Is someone looking for this DUDLEY family, listed as 

follows on the 1900 U. S. Census report? State of Arkansas, Nettleton 
Township, Craighead County: John DUDLEY, b. May 1858, GA; Matilda (wife) 
b. Oct. 1865, GA; Children: (all born in Arkansas): Robert DUDLEY, b. JunE 
1883; Osker DUDLEY, b. Feb. 1886; Ida DUDLEY, b. Aug. 1888; Aaron DUDLEY, 
b. Aug. 1890; Parker DUDLEY, b. May 1898. For copy as received send SASE 
to Mrs. Segulia. 

STEWART Judy Farmer, 138 E. Cumberland Rd., Ensla, PA 17025 - I 
would like to correspond with anyone researching the 

STEWART Family·. My great grandfather, Isaac Newton STEWART, b. 1847 in 
Franklin Co., TN died on 17 June 1904. His children were very young at 
the time of his death and they were placed in foster homes, where they 
lost contact over the years with older family members. (Their mother 
died in 1901 in TN). Mt. Shiloh, Cleburne Co., AR is where Isaac Newton 
STEWART is believe to have died. Any information, newspaper clippings, 
cemetery record, etc. would be greatly appreciated. 

ATKINS Jon Stephens Atkins, PSC Box 1558, APO New York, 09406 
Can anyone help me with any information about a ConfederatE 

soldier, J. S. ATKINS from Ashley Co., AR. He was in Capt. Bill Filer's 
Company, Ark. Cavalry, from February 1865 to August 1865. His ·wife's 
name was Martha Jane ATKINS, born 28 May 1857. Would like to know where? 
J. S. ATKINS was bor? Marriage Date? place? Death dat? place? & burial 
place? Martha Jane's maiden name? Children? descendants? Any proof of 
birth, death, etc. will be appreciated. 

NEWMAN Mrs. Norma J. Newman Smith, R. R. 1, Box 1348H, Granite . 
City, Ill. 62040 - I have information which leads me to 

believe Henry L. NEWMAN was the brother of my great grandfather, Tillman 
Fineas NEWMAN. Also, I have other information in diaries of Tillman & 
WID. CRAWFORD which lists names of other persons living in the same area 
in 1880's and late 1890's. These were photostated from the originals 
which are in the custody of my Aunt who refuses to let anyone else make 
copies as the originals are beginning to crumble ,. and letters are not 
being returned to the envelopes, postmarked in the early 1880's & 1890's, 
from which they came. This area is Chismville, Leon, and Cedar Bend, 
(Logan County, Arkansas). I will appreciate any information, and will 
be happy to exchange data on these Newmans. 

EDITOR'S NOTE: You are encouraged to contact any of the people who have 
entered Queries. Many times they know much more about these people & 
many good contacts on allied families are gained thru correspondence, 
if you have only a small clue (maybe, know the area, or township or 
county, or just anything) you may open up an entire new line of infor
mation and make a great friend for life. You will never know, until 
you try. 
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